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Report of the Superintendent and
Administrative Staff to the
Tredyffrin/Easttown Board of School Directors

Richard Gusick, Superintendent of Schools
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
Conestoga High School
200 Irish Road
Berwyn, PA 19312

District Web Site: www.tesd.net
November 16, 2015

Regular Board Meeting
7:30 P.M.

AGENDA PAGE NUMBER

I.  Call to Order and Pledge to the Flag
Il.  Report from Student Representatives
I11.  Report from Professional Staff

IV.  Students, Staff and Program Highlights
Valley Forge Middle School Student Council Supports Community Organizations

Valley Forge Middle School Garden Supports Student Learning

V.  Comments and/or Questions from Community Members

Citizens are invited to address the Board at this time. The public comment period is reserved for
residents and taxpayers. Additionally, the Board will accept comments from sitting public
officials for non-campaigning purposes and, by agreement with the TEEA, the Board will accept
comments from the union president. The Board requests that each public comment be limited to
five minutes and that comments made during this first opportunity be limited to items on the
agenda. Additional time is provided following any Priority Discussion/Action presentation and
again at the end of the meeting for public comment on other topics. The Board thanks the public
in advance for its cooperation.

= The agenda and materials are posted online for public information. Posted agenda information is updated as
needed. A date at the bottom of a page indicates revised information

= Areview copy of complete Board meeting materials is available in printed form at the Board meeting sign-in table.

= Abbreviated print copies of agenda materials are available at Board public meetings.

= Criteria for omitting pages from printed agenda materials: attachments of 10 pages or more, monthly financial
reports, confidential student information, salaries and items annotated in the agenda.

= Please visit the District website for a recap of this meeting. Official meeting minutes are available on the website
following their approval by the Board at a subsequent meeting.

= To receive email naotification of District information, send an email to notification1@tesd.net

= The Board, at its discretion, may video record all or any portion of public Board meetings subject to the limitations

set forth in Policy 9313. Board meeting videos are aired on Verizon Cable Channel 20 and Comcast Cable Channel
14. See the website for a program schedule.
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VI.  Priority Discussion/Action
None.
VIl. Committee and Ambassador Reports

A. Policy — Kevin Buraks

B. Finance — Virginia Lastner

C. Intermediate Unit/Technical School — James Bruce/Rev. Scott Dorsey

D. Facilities — Peter Motel

The next meeting will be held at 2:00 p.m. on November 20, 2015 in the TEAO.

Education — Karen Cruickshank

Diversity- Elizabeth Mercogliano

The next meeting will be held at 7:00 p.m. on November 18, 2015 in the TEAO.

G. Ad Hoc School Board Region Reapportionment Committee Meeting - Douglas Carlson
The next meeting will be held at 7:00 p.m. on November 17, 2015 in the TEAO.

H. Public Information — Kristine Graham

VIIl.  Consent Agenda

Although Board action is required, it is generally unnecessary to hold discussion on these items.
With the consent of all members, they are therefore grouped and approval is given in one
motion. In the event a Board member wants to discuss any item, the Board President will move
it to an appropriate place on the agenda. A Board member may vote nay or abstain with respect
to a consent agenda item without the need for removing the item from the consent agenda.

m.m

A. Minutes of the October 26, 2015 Regular Board Business Meeting

B. Receive Financial Reports

The Board will take action on payment of current invoices and payroll.

1. Fund Balance 7. Budget Transfers

2. Investments 8. Student Activity Funds
3. Revenues Summary 9. Capital Projects Fund
4. Revenues 10. Cafeteria Fund

5. Appropriations Summary  11. Check Register

6. Appropriations 12. Trust Fund

FURTHER, that the Treasurer is authorized to pay current invoices and payroll from the
General Fund not to exceed the amount of $12,500,000.00 for the month of December.

FURTHER, that the Treasurer was authorized and therefore did pay invoices and payroll
from the General Fund in the actual amount of $11,405,885.33 for the month of October.

C. Personnel
1. Routine Personnel Actions

The Board will take action on routine resignations, releases, retirements, leaves, and
appointments. The Board will also take action to record the names of volunteers who
have served in the schools in recent weeks.

2. Contracted Services
3. Athletic Position Recommendations for the Winter 2015-2016 School Year
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D. Curriculum and Instruction

1. 2015-2016 Federal Consolidated Grant, Title I: Improving Basic Programs, Title II:
Improving Teacher Quality

The Board will take action on the Federal Consolidated Grant Budget as allocated in the
amount of $492,054 for the 2015-2016 school year.

2. Contract with Schoology
E. Business Office

Acceptance of Gifts
Fund Balance Commitments and Assignments as of July 1, 2015

Acceptance of the 2014-2015 Audit and Annual Financial Report
CCRES Addendum
Upper Main Line YMCA Rental Contract

F. Staff and Students
1. Educational Services Agreements

ok~ W DN e

2. Contract with Approved Private School
G. Transportation
None.
H. School Board
1. Policies Recommended for Second Reading

The Board will take action on adoption of the following policies as recommended by
the Policy Committee.

e Revised Policy 4450: Performance Plans for Professional Employees
e Draft Policy 7095: Service Animals in Schools
e Revised Policy 6190 : Internet and Computer Networks Safety and Use
IX. Other Actions Under Consideration
A. Policies for First Reading

The following policies will be considered on a first reading basis as ready for adoption at
the next regular Board meeting.

1. Revised Policy 6193: Web Content, Hosting and Maintenance, First Reading

1. Questions from the Board
2. Comments and/or Questions from Community Members
3. Board Discussion/Deliberation/Action

2. Draft Policy 4031: Resignations from Employment, First Reading

1.  Questions from the Board
2. Comments and/or Questions from Community Members
3. Board Discussion/Deliberation/Action

X. Comments or Questions from Community Members
The public comment period is reserved for residents and taxpayers.

XI. Information

A. School Board Meetings
In accordance with Act 93 of 1998 (Sunshine Law), the Board of School Directors met on
the following dates/times in executive session to discuss items in one or more of the
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following areas: personnel, litigation, legal matters, confidential information, labor
relations, real estate or land acquisition.
November 16, 2015 at 6:00 p.m.

Future School Board Business Meetings are scheduled for:

Monday, December 7, 2015, Board Reorganization Meeting — 7:30 p.m., at Conestoga
High School, 200 Irish Road, Berwyn

Monday, January 4, 2016, Special School Board Meeting — 7:30 p.m., at Conestoga
High School, 200 Irish Road, Berwyn

Monday, January 25, 2016, Regular Board Business Meeting — 7:30 p.m., Conestoga
High School, 200 Irish Road, Berwyn

XIl.  General Announcements

X1, Adjournment
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Report of the Superintendent and Administrative Staff
to the Tredyffrin/Easttown Board of School Directors

November 16, 2015
Regular Board Meeting
7:30 P.M.

AGENDA MATERIALS

VIl11, Consent Agenda
VIA: Richard Gusick, Superintendent of Schools

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves the following
Recommended Actions under the Consent Agenda (V1II):

A Minutes of the October 26, 2015 Regular Board Business Meeting

B. Receive Financial Reports

C1l. Routine Personnel Actions

C2.  Contracted Services

C3.  Athletic Position Recommendations for the Winter 2015-2016 School Year

D1. 2015-2016 Federal Consolidated Grant, Title I: Improving Basic Programs, Title II:
Improving Teacher Quality

D2.  Contract with Schoology

E1.  Acceptance of Gifts

E2.  Fund Balance Commitments as of July 1, 2015

E3.  Acceptance of 2014-2015 Local Audit and Annual Financial Report

E4. CCRES Addendum

E5.  Upper Main Line YMCA Rental Contract

F1.  Educational Services Agreements

F2.  Contract with Approved Private School

H1.  Policies Recommended for Second Reading

Although Board action is required, it is generally unnecessary to hold discussion on these
items. With the consent of all members, they are therefore grouped and approval is given in one motion.
In the event a Board member wants to discuss any item, the Board President will move it to an appropriate
place on the agenda. A Board member may vote no or abstain with respect to Consent Agenda items
without the need for removing the item from the Consent Agenda.

Consent VIII, A: Minutes of October 26, 2015 Regular Board Business Meeting

VIA: Arthur J. McDonnell, Business Manager/Board Secretary

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves the minutes of
the October 26, 2015 Regular Board Business Meeting (see attachment):
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The Tredyffrin/Easttown Board of School Directors met in regular session on the above date at
Conestoga High School, 200 Irish Road, Berwyn.

Members present: Kevin Buraks, Jim Bruce, Doug Carlson, Karen Cruickshank, Rev. Scott Dorsey, Kris
Graham, Virginia Lastner, Liz Mercogliano and Dr. Peter Motel.

Others in attendance:

Richard Gusick, Superintendent of Schools;

Arthur J. McDonnell, Business Manager/Board Secretary;
David Francella, Treasurer

Ken Roos, District Solicitor;

Jeanne Pocalyko, Director of Personnel;

Andrea Chipego, Director of Individualized Student Services;
Wendy Towle, Director of Instruction, Curriculum, Staff Development, and Planning;
Mark Cataldi, Director of Assessment and Accountability;
Mike Szymendera, Director of Instructional Technology;
Nancy Adams, Curriculum Supervisor;

Patrick Gately, Curriculum Supervisor;

Jeanne Braun, Coordinator of Volunteer Services;

Todd Parker, Principal, Devon Elementary School;

Matt Gibson, Principal, Valley Forge Middle School;

Amy Meisinger, Principal, Conestoga High School;

Bob DeSipio, TEEA President;

John Brooks, TENIG President;

and members of the press.

Mrs. Graham presided and called the meeting to order at 7:32 p.m. with the pledge to the American flag.

Report from Student Representatives
Conestoga High School students Reilly Scott and Jonathan Xu gave an update on happenings at
Conestoga High School.
e Conestoga’s homecoming dance was on October 3and CHS won the homecoming football
game on October 2,
Fall sports are well underway. Winter sports will start on November 16™.
The first marking period will end on November 6%".
The PSATSs were administered during the school day on October 14™,
There will be no school on November 3.
CHS will host its first college fair on November 9™,
The National Honor Society Induction will be on November 10™.
The CHS Fall Drama, The Taming of the Shrew, will run from November 19" — 215,

Report from Professional Staff
Jothi Strohmetz from Hillside Elementary School presented information about PRIDE Day.

Mrs. Graham thanked Devon Elementary School students for sharing artwork displayed in the meeting
room.

Comments/Questions from Community Members:
e Cindy Verguldi commented on the maintenance building construction project.
¢ Roberta Hotinski commented on the Obama administration’s 2% testing edict and testing in the
T/E School District.
e Todd Kantorczyk commented on the Daley + Jalboot Architects fee proposal.

Draft pending Board approval
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Priority Discussion:
None
Committee and Ambassador Reports
A. Diversity —
The next meeting will be held at 7:00 p.m. on November 18, 2015 in the TEAO.
B. Policy —
The next meeting will be held at 6:30 p.m. on November 12, 2015 in the TEAO.
C. Finance —

The next meeting will be held at 7:45 p.m. on November 10, 2015 in the TEAO.
C. Chester County Intermediate Unit/Technical School —
The next meeting will be held at 8:00 p.m. November 18, 2015 at CAT Pickering.
E. Facilities —
The next meeting will be held at 2:00 p.m. on November 20, 2015 in the TEAO.
F. Education-
The next meeting will be held at 1:00 p.m. on November 11, 2015 in the TEAO.
G. Ad Hoc School Board Region Reapportionment Committee Meeting- Douglas Carlson
The next meeting will be held at 7:00 p.m. on November 17, 2015 in the TEAO.

Consent Agenda

Minutes of the September 21, 2015 Regular Board Business Meeting
That the Board of School Directors approves the minutes of the September 21, 2015 Regular Board
Business Meeting.

Receive Financial Reports
That the Board of School Directors receives and approves the following monthly reports:

1. Fund Balance 7. Budget Transfers

2. Investments 8. Student Activity Funds
3. Revenues Summary 9. Capital Projects Fund
4. Revenues 10. Cafeteria Fund

5. Appropriations Summary 11. Check Register

6. Appropriations 12. Trust Fund

FURTHER, that the Treasurer is authorized to pay current invoices and payroll from the General Fund not
to exceed the amount of $13,500,000.00 for the month of November.

FURTHER, that the Treasurer was authorized and therefore did pay invoices and payroll from the
General Fund in the actual amount of $13,296,743.77 for the month of September.

Routine Personnel Actions
Resignations/Releases/Retirements
That the Board of School Directors approves the following resignations/releases/retirements:

Harry Burke, security, District, retirement, effective 10/1/15

Timothy Byrne, paraeducator, Valley Forge Middle, resignation, effective 10/14/15
Lindsay Crum, paraprofessional, T/E Middle, resignation, effective 10/2/15

George Dieterle, custodian, Conestoga High School, resignation, effective 10/16/15
William Furgiuele, substitute teacher, resignation, effective 9/24/15

Baseemah James, general kitchen worker, T/E Middle, termination, effective 10/1/15

Draft pending Board approval
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Maima Jones, paraeducator, New Eagle Elementary, resignation, effective 6/19/15
Diana Sorial, substitute teacher, District, resignation, effective 10/9/15
Bonnie Sperling, substitute teacher, District, retirement, effective 9/22/15

Leave of Absence in Accordance with Policy 4200; 4220; 4260

That the Board of School Directors approves the following leave of absence in accordance with Policy
4200; 4220; 4600 (Absence and Leaves Due to lliness, Injury and Disability; Family and Medical Leaves
of Absence; Sabbatical Leave for Restoration of Health):

Rosaline Thomas, paraprofessional, New Eagle Elementary, unpaid leave without benefits 10/21/15
to 10/30/15

Appointments
That the Board of School Directors approves the following appointments; changes in position and/or
location:

Megan Bowker, substitute teacher, District, effective 10/7/15*

Alex Copenhaver, substitute teacher, District, effective 10/7/15*

Martin Cunningham, crossing guard, District, at an hourly rate of $17.18, effective 9/10/15*

Michelle Dailey, (.33) After School Sports EDR, Valley Forge Elementary, stipend of $1,009 — Step 1,
effective 2015/16 school year

Laurie DelLecce, (.5) general kitchen worker, Valley Forge Middle, at an hourly rate of $11.80,
effective 9/22/15*

Melissa Flora, substitute teacher, District, effective 10/22/15*

Maria Gaudio, counselor, Long Term Substitute Contract, Conestoga High School, salary based and
prorated on an annual salary of $61,850, effective 11/9/15*

Paul Goraczko, teacher, Long Term Substitute Contract, Conestoga High School, salary based and
prorated on an annual salary of $50,250 effective 11/30/15 to 6/30/16, substitute teacher, District,
effective 10/26/15*

Janice Gottesfeld, 7M/8" Grade Volleyball (flex) EDR, T/E Middle, stipend of $2,692- Step 1, effective
2015/16 school year

Brooke Hauer, website manager EDR, Conestoga High School, stipend of $1,405 — Step 2, effective
2015/16 school year

Kenneth Hill, substitute custodian, District, at an hourly rate of $11.58, effective 9/21/15, custodian,
Conestoga High School, at an hourly rate of $13.80, effective 10/16/15*

Peggy Jackson, (.5) general kitchen worker, Valley Forge Elementary, at an hourly rate of $11.80,
effective 10/19/15

Alexander Johnson, EDR change to (.33) After School Sports, Valley Forge Elementary, stipend of
$1,291 — Step 2, effective 2015/16 school year

Daniel Karstetter, substitute teacher, District, effective 10/12/15*

Jaclyn Klunder, (.33) After School Sports EDR, Valley Forge Elementary, stipend of $1,009 — Step 1,
effective 2015/16 school year

Elisa Kraus, change in FTE to (.5) aide, Beaumont Elementary, effective 10/12/15

James Marcus, Jr. substitute custodian, District, at an hourly rate of $11.58, effective 9/21/15*

Susan Monaghan, temporary substitute counselor, Conestoga High School, at a hourly rate of
$70.15, effective 10/14/15

Amy Ottensman, substitute teacher, District, effective 10/26/15*

Gabrielle Parisi, (.56) general kitchen worker, Valley Forge Middle, at an hourly rate of $11.80,
effective 10/15/15*

Donna Sauder, substitute teacher, District, effective 10/12/15*

Sarah Simonds, substitute teacher, District, effective 9/28/15*

Janet Steffenhagen (.59) general kitchen worker, change in location to Valley Forge Middle, effective
10/12/15

Erin Walker, substitute teacher, District, effective 9/24/15*

Stacy Watson, (.56) general kitchen worker, Devon Elementary, at an hourly rate of $11.80, effective
9/9/15*

Draft pending Board approval
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Carolyn Weber, substitute teacher, District, effective 10/6/15*
Andrew Williams, custodian, Conestoga High School, at an hourly rate of $13.80, effective 9/14/15*

*  Employment contingent upon appropriate personnel processing and State and Federal
requirements.

Probationary Period Wage Adjustment

That the Board of School Directors approves the following wage adjustment consistent with the Collective

Bargaining Agreement for the following employee who has completed his 90-day probationary period.
Angelo Greco, Maintenance, effective 9/11/15

Volunteer Report

That the Board of School Directors acknowledges with appreciation the contributions of the following

school volunteers.

BEAUMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Kindergarten

Jen Bacani

Jessica Weinberg
First Grade

Claudette McCarron
Second Grade

Goran Branov

Nadia Gerard

Trish Markell

Davia Seveliene
Back to School Packets

Michele Bolton

Francie Rosato

Michelle Cherny
Emily Yadati

Angie Polizzi

Kerry Dolan
Kopal Kapadia

Claudette McCarron

Jessica Weinberg

Claudette McCarron

School Supplies Coordination

Whitney Guralnick
Indoor Beautification

Carey Gillis
Outdoor Beautification

Maureen Aneser

Fun Run/lce Cream Social

Donna Baker
Jeffrey DeVuono
Kevin Erickson
Aryaj Kumar
Michael Linquata
Marianne Marquet
Melissa McConaghy
Pete Ricci
Cara Wiechecki
After School Club
Paula Cardenas
Kopal Kapadia
Liam Qian
Cara Wiechecki
Walking Club
Alicia Asselta
Nadia Gerard
Marisa Kogan
Davia Seveliene

Elena Williamson
Julie DeVuono

Kristen Baker

Jodi De Phillipo
Ashley Fisher
Claudia LaTorraca
Will Linquata
Leigh Martin
Courtney O’'Brien
Sarah Siah

Courtney Dunkle
Lauren Lewis
Daiva Seveliene
Laura Yang

Julia Crowe
Amanda Gunn
Leah LeComte

Leslie Elliott

Courtney Dunkle
Marisa Kogan
Purusha Mostoller

Megan Schwartz

Katie Galef
Cheska Levy
Lian Qian

Cara Wiechecki Michael Zubey

Courtney O’Brien

Linda Beaulieu
Kerry Dolan
Whitney Guralnick
Claire LaTorraca
Patrick Marquet
Kieran Matson
Patrick O’'Mara
Christine Singley

Nadia Gerard
Claudette McCarron
Susan Stathakes
Alex Zhang

Courtney Dunkle
Jassamine Harris
Michelle Moua

Draft pending Board approval

Melissa Park

Julie Crowe
Matthew Egan
Mary Garrett Itin
Billy LaTorracca
Andy Marquet
Ann McCarthy
Melissa Park
Brianna Singley

Michael Huang
Purusha Mostoller
Jessica Weinberg
Michael Zubey

Bobbi Foster
Donna Hutchinson
Becky Pitofsky



Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

Welcome Committee
Jen Bacani

Community Service
Bacani Family
Falcone Family
Mendicino Family

Community Service Board

Michele Bolton
Courtney O’Brien

Cari Gillis

Baker Family
Gupta Family
Pitofsky Family

Leah LeCompte
Autumn O’Reilly

DEVON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Kindergarten Pumpkin
Decorating

Kim Carr

Amy Fatz Beth Fogarty

Stephanie Grayson

Teresa Leggette

Marci Popielarski

Cara Simon

Lindsey Wisch
Mileage Club

Stacia Bodo

Brian Greenberg

Kim Niles

Isobel Spence
Library

Lauren Amjed

Jen Lara

Laurie Price
Health Screenings

Maura Daniels
Courtyard Beautification

Cathy Decker
Picture Day

Marisa Campbell

Wendy Mercaldo

Lindsey Wisch
Classroom Volunteers

Carolina Coll

Barb Schiff

Jason Vermillion

HILLSIDE ELEMENTARY

Grade 1 Guest Reader

Peggy Dudrick
Opening Day Packets

Lauren Allred

Jessica Littleton
Library

Christine Becket

Kathy Gribb

Kate Nelson

Catherine Roundy

Stacy Warkentine
Health Screening

Archana Anne

Sian Keating

Laura Mills

Peggy Chang
Amanda Forcine
Linda Huffman
Cheryl Lutz
Ruth Pulliam
Wendy Smith

Bernadette D'Emilio
Beth Hixson

Julie Presgraves
Jason Trozell

Samantha Ballard
Claudette McGovern
Lissa Simpson

Lissa Simpson
Michele C. Spence

Amanda Forcine
Raquel Murphy

Ruth Pulliam
Jennifer Solomon

Michelle Barton
Stacy Warkentine

Lori Benedict
Tracy Hughes
Lisa Nishikawa
Amy Rosenstein

Laura Chambers
Jessica Littleton
Colleen Mullin

Becky Pitofsky

Michele Bolton
Mahoney Family

Claudette McCarron
Melissa Park

Carrie Cotton
Matt Goulet

Jen Lara
Kathleen Malone
Kara Rednauer
Jill Stanulis

Abby Dogum
Cathy Kunsch
Barb Schiff
Kelly Venneri

Roberta Blazejewski
Kim Niles

Connie Stelleneller

Steven Lahr
Tara Owens

Julie Reynolds
Emilie Steigerwald

Ina Fricchione

Laura Chambers
Christin King
Stanford Nishikawa
Nicole Scherer

Ina Fricchione
Lianne Lofgren
Kate Nelson

Draft pending Board approval
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Cheng Family
McMearty Family

Ann McCarthy

Kate Etherington

Hannah Lee
Marisa Norris
Michele Seeger
Mistie Whalen

Kate Etherington
Pamela Matzinger
Lissa Simpson
Ashley White

Maura Daniels
Anjali Patel

Brad Mclaughlin
Barb Schiff

Carrie Sarmento
Clare Tudge

Maura Harley

Jill Clement
Larisa Leon
Urvashi Patel
Pia Twomey

Tracy Hughes
Kristen Mc Kenzie
Jennifer Schaefer
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NEW EAGLE ELEMENTARY

Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

Student Directory & Handbook

Julie Barnes
Library

Lindsay Belzer

Christi Kenney

Dorothy Oken

Kimberly Shaw

Carolyn Walker

Cafeteria
Tarin Cataldo
Amanda Ivory
Allie Richardson
Brooks White
Miscellaneous
Heather Bittenbender
Jen Crawford
Missy Farkouh
Jamie Lynch
Moiji Pour
Ashlie Smith
Natalie Sudall
Library
Heather Bittenbender
Amy Burnfield
Anna Combs
Valerie Denault
Heather Hill
Tereza Keohane
Younga Lee
Peg McGarrity
Jo NovelliMoji Pour
Jon Rust
Tracy Simpson
Brooke Stein
Brooks White
Kristen Wright
Publishing Center
Tarin Cataldo
Music
Tracy Simpson
School Store
Donna Costin
Karen Reaume
Executive Board
Tarin Cataldo
Rujuta Mandelia
Beth Stanfield
Recess Laps
Cathy Barrios
Lisa Bradley
Sarah Culbert
Amanda lvory
Yudong Liu
Tara Morrison

Kara Chisholm

Sharon Chung
Becky Mackey
Colby Paul
Michelle Spina
Lois Worton

VALLEY FORGE ELEMENTARY

Lauren Doran
Tiffany Leong
Franny Ryan

Emily Brunner
Sarah Culbert
Maren Hefler
Rachel Michalek
Allie Richardson
Julie Soura
Caren Trudel

Marie Beuf

Eva Case-lsaakov
Nancy Coradi
Mia Dotzel
Danielle Irvine
Kim Kerns
Jamie Lynch
Adrienne Miller
Karen Reaume
Franny Ryan
Tammy Small
Natalie Sudall
Jeanene Willcox
Ying Zhang

Elayne Schmidt

Jen Crawford

Amanda lvory
Adrienne Miller

Pam Bennett
Amy Burnfield
Lauren Doran
Kim Jamme
Alda Malik
Susan McGowan

Carrie Grau
Dee Marshall
Alba Rovira
Kim Szwech
Gail Wright

Erica Griffel
Angel McAveney
Linda Schubert

Tarin Cataldo
Alexis DiLullo
Karen Jens
Adrienne Miller
Jenny Roberts
Beth Stanfield

Andrea Brennan
Tarin Cataldo
Donna Costin
Enoch Gao
Amanda Ivory
Shannon Korff
Alda Malik
Christine Miller
Phyllis Reid
Linda Schubert
Julie Soura
Heather Tornvall
Erica Williams

Danielle Irvine

Nidhi Khanna
Angel McAveney

Fritz Bittenbender
Laurent Cabel
Maureen Engle
Tereza Keohane
Amanda Meyer
Sabrina Payonk

Draft pending Board approval
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Brandi Hanson
Rachel McGin
Sylvia Ryland
Karen Vadner

Heather Hill
Heather McConnell
Julie Soura

Donna Costin
Lauren Doran
Tiffany Leong
Peg McGarrity
Linda Schubert
Brooke Stein

Bridget Burkert
Nadjoua Cherchali
Sarah Culbert

Tracy Grigoriades
Agnes Kent

C. Kudalugodaarachchi
Angel McAveney

Jen Mittleman

Salley Selim
Beth Stanfield
Kim Valencia
Doug Wilson

Tara Karbiner

Deepa Krishnan
Elayne Schmidt

Heather Bittenbender
Tarin Cataldo

Trish Gutsche
Shuguang Liang
Amanda Miller

Moiji Pour
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Elayne Schmidt
Tammy Small

T/E MIDDLE SCHOOL

School Store
Tamara Adams
Susan Carlson
Renee Del Viscio
Kristin Loftus
Geraldine O’Leary
Michele Ries
Mindy Sorber
Picture Day
Suzanne Borislow
Denise Cooper
Suzanne Emerson
Pamela Matzinger
Mindy Sorber
Running Club
Patty Hino
Directory
Georgann Bernabeo
“Break the Ice” Social
Garrett Aguilar
Doug Carlson
Preeti Dahagam
Anna Haag
Christine Jones
Julian Lu
Jennifer Mac Kenzie
Mary Ostien
Erika Yablonovitz

Jenni Di Maio
Welcome Back Dance
Chaperones

Guadalupe Baldizon
Beautification

Sukie Carpenter
Directory

Jenni DiMaio
Executive Board

Frani Aufiero

Marine Havel

Natalie Sudall
Spiritwear

Jane Kluge
Walk to School Day

Frani Aufiero

Alleen Frankino
Directory Proofreaders

Priscilla Chiu

Julie Koblish

Beth Ann Rejonis

CONESTOGA HIGH SCHOOL

BYOD Mailing

Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

Linda Schubert
Julie Soura

Erica Barnes
Connie Crump
Angela Hillas
Jane Martin
Autumn O'Reilly
Francie Rosato

Lindsey Wisch
Sue Butler
Jodi De Phillipo

Rebecca Emory
Claudette McCarron
James Tinneny

Christine Riggs
Nikki Blagden

Christine Beckwith
Lauren Carlson
Pam Erbe-Lu
Caryn Haag

Tricia Jennings
Charlie Mac Donald
Melanie Miller

Ava Thompson
Gita Young

VALLEY FORGE MIDDLE SCHOOL
PTO Directory Distribution

Julie Kanto

Jackie Brockman
Kristin Courtney
Doug Jones
Julie Borelli
Jennifer Newhall
Karen Wilder

Rhana Cassidy
Rita Gosnear

Jacky Ekins
Rachel Komlos
Monica Stanitz

Adam Schwartz
Brooke Stein

Michelle Barton
Erin Curtis
Carol Lake
Karen Mullen
Cynthia Overton
Barbara Schiff
Katie Wylonis

Marisa Campbell
Annie Detwiler
Runali Gaikwad
Geraldine O’Leary

Marianne Marquet

Chrissy Bennett
Laura Chambers
Debbie Falcone
Laura Hymel
Tracey King

Hannah Mac Donald
Sarah Park

Isabella Thompson

Lisa Hunter
Gerry Morgan
Julie Kanto

Sarah Culbert
Dalia Osman

Kelly Cockshaw
Cheri Lotan

Rita Gosnear
Beth Lee
Chris Wells

Draft pending Board approval

October 26, 2015

Tracy Simpson
Brooks White

Becky Caldwell
Jeanne Dechiario
Lianne Lofgren
Suzanne Norris
Erin Preston
Tracey Sloan
Gita Young

Kim Carey
Susan Durant
Heidi Mallott
Allison Payne

Tara Owens

Brian Carlson
Jill Cutler

Shiva Gahagam
Olga Jarrin
Jason Lu

Toni Mac Donald
Lakshana Pujar
Olivia Thompson

Leslie Seibel

Kristin Courtney
Michelle Rossi

Molly Duffy
Linda Schubert

Rebecca Griffith
Dorothy Oken
Doug Wilson
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Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

Sugna Aakarapu
Vilma Drozdovaite
Gwenn Mascioli
Terry Taicher
PSSA Mailing
Martha Atchinson
Library Volunteers
Carole Abele
Heidi Lou Mallot
Laura Shook
Progress Reports
Martha Atchinson
Achievement Center
Julie Braendel
Mike Mc Fadden
Nancy Roth
Attendance Office
Tracy Castelli
Jill Semmer
Homecoming Mailing
Carole Abele
Tracy King
Homecoming Dance
Carole Abele
Pamela Bagby
Sharon Chung
June Di Dario
Sharon Mc Fadden
Geraldine O’Leary
Francis Sudall
Jeanene Willcox
CPR Training
Janet Antoian
Allyson Hotz
Sharon Margetich
Lynn Shine
Drivers
Carolyn Edgarton
Evans Pancoast
Main Office
Amy Buck
Karen Friedman
Dawn Morgan
Student Services
Barbara Bashe
Carol Overend
Linda Spickler

Contracted Services

Martha Atchinson
Carolyn Edgarton
Mike McFadden

Carolyn Edgarton

Suzanne Borislow
Gwenn Mascioli
Marci Tierney

Trish Connell

Claudia Cardenuto
Sandie Nicholson
Elisabeth Sajed

Aimee Del Ciello

Martha Atchinson
Geraldine O’Leary

Michael Abele
Heather Burling
Randi Coen Gilbert
Susan Drennan
Leslie Miko

Melody Pentz

Mary Ruth Thompson
Tanya Woods

Laurie Brogan
Susan Hollinger
Toni Mullen
Lisa Tollefson

Kate Ferris
Karen Williams

Trish Connell
Susan Huck
Cindy Sillhart

Susan Lee
Jean Purinton
Jeanne Swope

Suzanne Borislow
Beth Gelber
Melody Pentz

Marci Tierney

Tracy Castelli
Geraldine O’Leary
Diane Ward

Ling Ling Mei

Sandi Endres
Geraldine O’Leary

Losa Mc Gill

Tracy Castelli
Stacey Pellegrini

Martin Aguilar
Rhana Cassidy
Nicole Cucinotta
Patty Kase

Jennifer Morrissette
Francie Rosato
Marion Wagner

Kristin Courtney
Joanne Howarth
Denise Orsulak
E.Van Ostenbridge

Shefali Macedo

June Di Dario
Susie Klein

Margaret MacKenzie
Sarah Regan
Karen Williams

October 26, 2015

Bobbie Dautrich
Susan Huck
Cindy Sillhart

Tina Whitlow

Hala Kazi
Melody Pentz

Terry Taicher

Charu Gandhi
Merraine Rein

Maria Polychronopoulos

Lisa Davis
Karen Williams

Elizabeth Alleyne
Tracy Castelli
Matthew Delaney
Tracey King
Sarah Murphy
Jessica Short
Diane Ward

Michelle Craven
Renata Jankowski
Melody Pentz
Jennifer Witonsky

Margaret MacKenzie

Judy Dunn
Jane Martin

Ling Ling Mei
Jennifer Roessler

That the Board of School Directors approves the following vendors to provide services to students during

the 2015-2016 school year.

Draft pending Board approval
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9

Contractor Description of Work Rates
Susan Anderer To conduct psychological $350 per hour

evaluations for T/E students $3,800 comprehensive

evaluation

Clinical Neuropsychology To conduct neuropsychological $3,500 per evaluation
Associates evaluations
Shelbi Lindros Board Certified Behavior Analyst $85 per hour

(BEBA)
Timothy School One to one intensive aide support $177.42 a day for 180 days

Acceptance of Gifts
That the Board of School Directors accepts with pleasure and appreciation the following donations:

Reflex Math donated by Mrs. Abby Dogum to the Devon Elementary School valued at $100.00

A xylophone and flute donated by Patricia Kennedy to the Valley Forge Middle School valued at
$250.00

Three covered wagon model replicas donated by the Loftus Family to the Conestoga High School

Poplar Wood Rough donated by Eastburn H. Smith to the Conestoga High School Applied
Technology Program valued at $30.00

Glassware and microscope donated by Hala Kazi from the University of Pennsylvania to the
Conestoga High School Science Department valued at $5,000.00

Equipment and glassware donated by Johnson Matthey to the Conestoga High School Science
Department valued at $2,000.00

Change Orders
That the Board of School Directors approves the following change orders:

Additions & Interior Renovations at New Eagle Elementary School
GC-3 L.J. Paolella Construction, Inc. $ 59,025.00
GC-4 L.J. Paolella Construction, Inc. $ 3,699.43

Daley + Jalboot — Infrastructure Implementation Year Ten

That the Board of School Directors approves the proposal from Daley + Jalboot Architects, LLP to design,
prepare construction documents, coordinate the bidding process, and provide construction administration
services for the 2016-2017 projects in an amount not to exceed $413,200.

CCRES Addendum
That the Board of School Directors approves the Schedule “C” Addendum to the Agreement for Services
with CCRES dated July 1, 2015.

Educational Services Agreements

That the Board of School Directors approves an Educational Services Agreement for a District student
with special needs to attend a non-traditional placement. This agreement covers tuition for the 2015-
2016 and 2016-2017 school years, including Extended School Year, at a total cost not to exceed
$85,750.

That the Board of School Directors approves an Educational Services Agreement for a District student
with special needs to attend a non-traditional placement. This agreement covers reimbursement for
tuition for the 2015-2016 school year, including Extended School Year, at a total cost not to exceed
$35,000.

Draft pending Board approval
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Contracts with Approved Private Schools

That the Board of School Directors approves a contract between the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
and an Approved Private School to provide mandated services for a District student. This contract covers
Extended School Year from July 13, 2015 through July 31, 2015 at a total cost of $3,700.

That the Board of School Directors approves intense support services for a District student for the 2015-
2016 school year at a total cost not to exceed $31,875.

SunGard K-12 Education Addendum to Agreement

That the Board of School Directors approves an Addendum to the Agreement dated October 20, 2000
between the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District and SunGard Public Sector Inc. to provide licensed
software and services for the eSchool PLUS mobile administrator module. First year cost not to exceed
$9,945 and Year 2 Maintenance not to exceed $1,596.

Policies Recommended for Second Reading

That the Board of School Directors adopts the following revised/draft policies:
» Revised Policy 4200: Absences and Leaves Due to lliness, Injury and Disability
» Revised Policy 5414: Electronic Communication Devices: Use by Students
» Draft Policy 6138: Nonparticipation in Specific Instruction and State Assessments

Mr. Carlson moved, then the motion was seconded, that the Board of School Directors approve the
Consent Agenda. The motion passed 9-0.

Other Actions Under Consideration

2016-2017 Instructional Calendar Memorandum of Understanding and Resolution

That the Board of School Directors approves the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) that appeared in
the meeting agenda between the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District and the Tredyffrin/Easttown
Education Association. This MOU designates August 24, 2016 as the earliest first day for returning
teachers for the 2016-2017 school year.

That the Board of School Directors adopts the resolution appearing in the meeting agenda which sets the
instructional calendar for the 2016-2017 school year and designates Section 1502 and Act 80 days as
part of the approved calendar.

Comments/Questions from the Board:
None.

Comments/Questions from Community Members:
None.

Rev. Dorsey moved, then the motion was seconded, that the Board of School Directors approve the
2016-2017 Instructional Calendar Memorandum of Understanding and Resolution. The motion passed 9-
0

Revised Policy 4450, Performance Improvement Plans for Professional Employees, First Reading
That the Board of School Directors approves revised Policy 4450, Performance Improvement Plans for
Professional Employees, on a first reading basis, as ready for adoption at the next regular meeting.

Comments/Questions from the Board:
None.

Draft pending Board approval
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Comments/Questions from Community Members:
None.

Mrs. Lastner moved, then the motion was seconded, that the Board of School Directors approve Revised
Policy 4450, Performance Improvement Plans for Professional Employees, First Reading. The motion
passed 9-0.

Revised Policy 6190, Internet and Computer Networks, First Reading
That the Board of School Directors approves revised Policy 6190, Internet and Computer Networks, on a
first reading basis, as ready for adoption at the next regular meeting.

Comments/Questions from the Board:
None.

Comments/Questions from Community Members:
None.

Mrs. Lastner moved, then the motion was seconded, that the Board of School Directors approve Revised
Policy 6190, Internet and Computer Networks, First Reading. The motion passed 9-0.

Draft Policy 7095, Service Animals in Schools, First Reading
That the Board of School Directors approves Draft Policy 7095, Service Animals in Schools, on a first
reading basis, as ready for adoption at the next regular meeting.

Comments/Questions from the Board:
None.

Comments/Questions from Community Members:
None.

Mrs. Cruickshank moved, then the motion was seconded, that the Board of School Directors approve
Draft Policy 7095, Service Animals in Schools, First Reading. The motion passed 9-0.

Comments/Questions from Community Members
e Doug Anestad commented on fencing projects at T/E Middle School, Conestoga High School and
Valley Forge Middle School.
e Michele Burger commented on the Valley Forge Elementary School driveway and zoning.

School Board Meetings

In accordance with Act 93 of 1998 (Sunshine Law), the Board of School Directors met on the following
dates/times in executive session to discuss items in one or more of the following areas: personnel,
litigation, legal matters, confidential information, labor relations, real estate or land acquisition.

October 26, 2015, 6:00 p.m.

Future School Board Meetings:

Monday, November 16, 2015, Regular Board Business Meeting — 7:30 p.m., at Conestoga High
School, 200 Irish Road, Berwyn

Monday, December 7, 2015, Board Reorganization Meeting — 7:30 p.m., at Conestoga High School,
200 Irish Road, Berwyn

Monday, January 4, 2016, Special School Board Business Meeting — 7:30 p.m., at Conestoga High
School, 200 Irish Road, Berwyn

Draft pending Board approval
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The meeting was adjourned at 9:13 p.m.

Submitted by

Arthur J. McDonnell
Board Secretary

(minutes prepared by C. Connolly)

Draft pending Board approval

October 26, 2015
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Superintendent’s Report November 16, 2015

Consent VIII, B: Receive Financial Reports

VIA:

Arthur J. McDonnell, Business Manager/Board Secretary

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors receives and
approves the following monthly reports (see attachments):

1. Fund Balance 7.  Budget Transfers

2. Investments 8.  Student Activity Funds
3. Revenues Summary 9.  Capital Projects Fund
4. Revenues 10. Cafeteria Fund

5. Appropriations Summary 11. Check Register

6. Appropriations 12. Trust Fund

FURTHER, that the Treasurer is authorized to pay current invoices and payroll
from the General Fund not to exceed the amount of $12,500,000.00 for the month
of December.

FURTHER, that the Treasurer was authorized and therefore did pay invoices and
payroll from the General Fund in the actual amount of $11,405,885.33 for the
month of October.
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
October 2015

SCHEDULES

FUND BALANCE
INVESTMENTS

REVENUES SUMMARY
REVENUES
APPROPRIATIONS SUMMARY
APPROPRIATIONS

BUDGET TRANSFERS
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CAPITAL PROJECTS BONDS FUND

K. CAFETERIA FUND
L. CHECK REGISTER
M. TRUST FUND

PAGES

19



TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

INCOME REPORT
OCTOBER
2015- 2016
A B C=B-A D=C/A E F G=F-E H=G/E
Budget Year-To-Date Budget % of Budget Year-To-Date Budget % of
2015-2016 Income Yariance Variance 2014-2015 Income Yariance VYariance
Local Income:
6111 Real Estate Taxes 96,947,464.00  93,035,451.44 (3,912,012.56) -4.04% 93,252,700.00 89,289,608.24 (3,963,091.76) -4.25%
6112 Interim R E Taxes 270,348.00 279,647.04 9,299,04 3.44% 224,565.00 52,047.33 - (172,517.67) -76.82%
6113 Public Utility 113,108.00 109,405,12 (3,702.88) -3.27% 113,629.00 117,885.83 4,256.83 3.75%
6150 R.E. Transfer - 511 2,113,469.00 1,658.467.90 (455,001.10)y -21.53% 1,798,370.00 883,067.41 (915,302.59)  -50.90%
6154 Amusement Tax 24,945.00 9,409.40 (15,535.60) -62.28% 24,945.00 9.083.13 (15,861.87) -63.59%
6400 Delinquent Tax 1,432,886.00 157,385.71 (1,275,500.29) -89.02% 1,462,033.00 220,593.93 (1,241,439.07) -84.91%
6510 Investment Income 213,656.00 88,144.48 (125,511.52) -58.74% 282,262.00 67,107.62 (215,154.38) -76.23%
6700 Parking Revenue 54,000.00 54,000.00 0.00 0.00% 54,000.00 51,140.00 (2,860.00) -5.30%
6700 Student Activities Revenue 138,500.00 86,810.50 (51,689.50) -37.32% 138,500.00 81,000.00 (57,500.00) -41.52%
6300 Revenue from the [tJ 803,873.00 0.00 (803,873.00) -100.00% 794,850.00 0.00 (794,850.00) -100.00%
6910 Rentals 519,243.00 59,274.50 {459,968.50) -88.58% 504,160.00 112,494.44 (391,665.56) -77.6%%
6911 Teamer Field Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00%
6920 PTO Donations 67,063.00 150.00 (66,913.00) -99.78% 60,963.00 76,469.42 15,506.42 25.44%
6940 Current tuition 14,656.00 0.00 (14,656.00) -100.00% 15,505.00 0.00 (15,505.60) -100.00%
6990 Miscellaneous Revenue 84,756.00 64,735.23 (20,020.77y -23.62% 76,299.00 28,477.62 (47,821.38) -62.68%
6990 Advertising Revenue ‘ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 3,708.00 3,708.00 0.00%
Total Local Income 102,797,967.00 95,602,881.32 (7,195,085.68) -7.00% 98,802,781.00 90,996,282.97 (7,806,498.03) -7.90%
State Income: ‘
7110 Basic Subsidy 3,186,363.00 0.00 (3,186,363.00) -100.00% 3,082,002.00 748,596.00 (2,333,406.00y -75.71%
7160 Tuition for Orphans 59,293.00 0.00 (59,293.00) -100.00% 39,000.00 0.00 (39,000.00) -100.00%
7271 Special Education 2,290,935.00 0.00 (2,290,935.00) -100.00% 2,204,726.00 666,242.00 (1,538,484.00) -69.78%
7310 Transportation 1,588,878.00 : 0.00 (1,588,878.00) -100.00% 1,464,683.00 302,840.00 (1,161,843.00) -79.32%
7320 Rentals and Sinking Fund 338,379.00 0.00 (338,379.00) -100.00% 338,363.00 34,063.01 (304,299.99) -89.93%
7330 Health Services 157,596.00 0.00 (157.596.00) -100.00% 157,595.00 0.00 (157,595.00) -100.00%
7340 State Property Tax Reduction 2,099,834.00 2,099,834.39 0.39 0.00% 2,099,990.00 2,099,989.65 (0.35) 0.00%
7501 PA Accountability Grants 147,247.00 0.00 (147,247.00} -100.00% 50,894.00 73,624.00 22,730.00 44,66%
7599 Other State Rey 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 6,711.00 0.00 (6,711.00) -100.00%
7810 Social Security 2,210,964.00 0.00 (2,210,964.00) -100.00% 2,164,110.00 691,616.00 (1,472,494.00)  -68.04%
7820 Retirement 7,249,691.00 0.00 (7.249,691.00) -100.00% 5,751,056.00 0.00 (5,751,056.00) -100.00%
Total State Income 19,329,180.00 2,099,834.39  (17,229,345.61) -89.14% 17,359,130.00 4,616,970.66 (12,742,159.34) -73.40%
8000 Federal Projects 592,178.00 50,581.54 (541,596.46) -91.46% 1,092,178.00 104,383.33 (987,794.67) -90.44%
9000 Other Fin. Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
TOTAL INCOME 122,719,325.00 97,753,297.25  (24,966,027.75) -20.34% 117,254,089.00 95,717,636.96 (21,536,452.04) -18.37%
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TREDYFEFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

EXPENDITURE REPORT
OCTOBER
2015-2016
A B C=A-B D=B/A E F G=E-F H=F/E
2015-201¢6 2014-2015
Year-to-Date Year-to-Date
Expenditures and Remaining % of Expenditures and Remaining % of
Budget Encumbrances Budget Budget Budget Encumbrances Budget Budget

INSTRUCTION:
1100 Regular Programs 55,570,968.47 47,873,706.40 7,697,262.07  86.15% 52,719,065.00 43,947,364.66 8,771,700.34  83.36%
1200  Special Programs 18,643,928.00 13,544,984.71 5,098,943.29 72.65% 17,816,784.13 12,690,012.70 5,126,771.43  71.23%
1300 Vocational Ed. 585,000.00 585,000.00 0.00  100.60% 581,000.00 581,000.00 0.00 100.00%
1400 Other Instr. Prog, 191,347.65 196,877.69 (5,530.04) 102.89% 135,058.00 135,058.00 0.00 100.00%

Sub-total 74,991,244.12 62,200,568.80 12,790,675.32  82.94% 71,251,907.13 57,353,435.36  13,898,471.77 80.49%
SUPPORTING SERVICES:
2100 Pupil Personnel 4,965,022.00 4,360,220.78 604,801.22  87.82% 4,355,665.00 4,053,785.22 301,879.78  93.07%
2200 Instructional 3,565,898.00 3,016,503.48 549,394.52  84.539% 3,408,001.81 2,873,492.24 534,509.57 84.32%
2300 Administration 7,732,529.21 6,429,765.71 1,302,763.50 . 83.15% 7,081,127.00 6,136,941.01 944,185.99 B6.67%
2400 Pupil Health 1,222,800.67 983,815.51 233,985.16  80.86% 1,059,574.00 887,156.73 172,417.27 83.73%
2500 Business 1,131,054.00 1,086,200.47 44,853.53 96.03% 1,213,226.00 1,083,697.07 12952893  89.32%
2600 Oper/Main. of Plt 11,596,745.42 9,758,332.50 1,838,412.92  84.15% 11,426,952.00 9,599,176.90 1,827,775.10  84.00%
2700 Student Transportatiol 7,200,741.00 6,743,799.85 456,941.15  93.65% 7.264,259.006 6,921,833.44 34242556 9529%
2800 Support Services 2,888,744.58 2,301,507.34 587,237.24  79.67% 2,395,820.00 2,007,272.81 388,547.19  B3.78%
2900 Other Support Sves 569,714.60 392,209.14 177,504.86  68.84% 513,224.06 392,642.42 120,581.64 76.51%

Sub-total 40,873,248.88 35,077,354.78 5,795,894.10  85.82% 38,717,848.87 33,955,997.84 4,761,851.03  87.70%
NON-INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS:
3200 Student Activities 484,751.00 398,946.70 85,804.30  82.30% 511,113.00 404,451.92 106,661.08 79.13%
3300 Community Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 {(1,853.00) 1,853.00 0.00%

Sub-total 484,751.00 398,946.70 85,804.30 82.30% 511,113.00 402,598.92 108,514.08 78.77%
OTHER SERVICES:
5100 Debt Service 6,437,338.00 1,185,830.15 5,251,507.85  18.42% 6,437,288.00 1,127,934.29 5,309,353.71  17.52%
5200 Fund Transfers 1.587,579.00 0.00 1,587,579.00 0.00% 1,507,823.00 0.00 1,507,823.00 0.00%
3900 Budgetary Reserve 1,500,000.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 0.00% 1,500,000.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 0.00%

Sub-total 9,524,917.00 1,185,830.15 8,339,086.85 12.45% 9,445,111.00 1,127,934.29 8,317,176.71  11.94%
TOTAL 125,874,161.00 98,862,700.43 27,011,460.57  78.54% 119,925,980.00 92,839,966.41  27,086,013.59 77.41%
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT

FUND BALANCE:

AS OF July 1, 2015

ADD Y-T-D REVENUES
DEDUCT Y-T-D EXPENDITURES

AS OF October, 2015

CASH BANK BALANCE
INVESTMENTS
DUE FROM/(TO)

AVAILABLE CASH BALANCE, October, 2015

General Fund
October 2015

2015-2016

32,381,047.00
97,753,297.25

(29,401,547.58)

100,732,796.67

51,616,096.88
46,715,000.00

(81,675.34)

98,249,421.54
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
Cash and Investments Schedule
GENERAL FUND
as of October 31, 2015

BANK DESCRIPTION PURCHASE DATE MATURITY DATE RATE AMOUNT

PLGIT Certificate of Deposils 11/10/2014 11/10/2015 0.45% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 11/10/2014 11/10/2015 0.40% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 11/10/2014 11/10/2015 0.40% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 11/10/2014 11/10/2015 0.35% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 11/12/2014 11/12/2015 0.31% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 11/12/2014 11/12/2015 0.30% 248,000.00
PLGIT Cerlificate of Deposits 11/12/2014 11/12/2015 0.25% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 11/12/2014 11/12/2015 0.25% 248,000.00
PSDLAF Term 11/14/2014 11/16/2015 0.40% 1,400,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 11/19/2014 11/19/2015 0.50% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 11/19/2014 11/19/2015 0.45% 248,000.00
PSDLAF Certficate of Deposits 11/21/2014 11/23/2015 0.60% 245,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 12/30/2014 12/30/2015 0.60% 248,000.00
PSDLAF Term 9/29/2015 1/5/2016 0.25% 5,000,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 1/8/2015 1/8/2016 0.50% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 1/12/2015 1/12/2016 0.55% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 1/12/2015 1/12/2016 0.50% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 1/12/2015 1/12/2016 0.40% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 1/28/2015 1/28/2016 0.50% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 2/5/2015 2/5/2016 0.45% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 8/20/2015 2/16/2016 0.30% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 8/20/2015 2/16/2016 0.25% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 2/17/2015 2/17/2016 0.46% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 2/19/2015 2/19/2016 0.46% 247,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 3/10/2015 3/9/2016 0.45% 248,000.00
FLGIT Certificate of Deposits 3/17/2015 3/16/2016 0.46% 248,000.00
PSDLAF Term 6/26/2015 3/22/2016 0.40% 1,000,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Depaosits 7/1/2015 3/28/2016 0.31% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 7/1/2015 3/28/2016 0.31% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 10/2/2015 3/30/2016 0.30% 243,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 7/17 /2015 4/12/2016 0.50% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 4/17/2015 . 4/18/2016 0.45% 247,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 10/23/2015 472072016 0.28% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 7/30/2014 4/25/2016 0.32% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 7/30/2014 472572016 0.30% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 7/30/2014 4/25/2016 0.30% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 8/7/2015 5/3/2016 0.46% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 8/7/2015 5/3/2016 0.40% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 8/7/2015 5/3/2016 0.30% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 8/12/2015 5/9/2016 0.30% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 8/20/2015 5/16/2016 0.36% 248,000.00
PSDLAF Term 6/2/2015 6/1/2016 0.60% 2,000,00).00
PLGIT Term 9/4/2015 6/3/2016 0.38% 5,000,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 6/15/2015 6/6/2016 0.70% 247,000.00
PLGIT Term 9/18/2015 6/17/2016 0.32% 5,000,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 6/19/2015 6/20/2016 0.50% 2458,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 6/25/2015 6/24/2016 0.50% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 6/25/2015 6/24/2016 0.50% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 6/25/2015. 6/24/2016 0.47% 248,000.00
PLGIT Certificate of Deposits 6/25/2015 6/24/2016 - 045% 248,000.00
PLGIT Term 9/18/2015 6/24/2016 0.39% 2,500,000.00

PSDLAF Term 6/26/2015 6/27/2016 0.60% 1,000,000.00



BANK

PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PSDLAF
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PSDLAF
National Penn

DESCRIPTION

Certificate of Deposits

Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Term

Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Depaosits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Depaosits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
PLGIT/IClass
PLGIT/Flus
Checking Accounts
MAX

General Fund Checking

PURCHASE DATE

10/2/2015
10/2/2015
7/1/2015
7/1/2015
10/7/2015
771772015
10/23/2015
7/29/2015
7/29/2015
772972015
7/30/2015
8/12/2015
8/12/2015
8/12/2015
8/12/205
8/12/2015
8/12/2015
8/20/2015
8/20/20:15
8/20/2015
8/31/2015
9/1/2015
9/2/2015
9/2/2015
9/2/2015
9/2/2015
9/2/205
9/18/2015
9/18/2015
9/18/2015
9/21/2015
9/22/2015
9/22/2015
9/22/2015
9/22/2015
10/2/2015
10/2/2015
10/9/2015
10/9/2015
10/9/2015
10/9/2015
10/23/2015
10/23/2015
10/23/2015
10/23/2015
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

TOTAL - GENERAL FUND INVESTMENTS

MATURITY DATE

6/28/2016
6/28/206
6/30/2016
6/30/2016
7/5/2016
7/18/2016
7/19/2016
7/28/2006
7/28/2016
7/28/2016
7/29/2016
8/11/2016
8/11/2016
8/11/2016
8/11/2016
§/11/2016
8/11/2016
8/19/2016
8/19/2016
8/19/2016
8/30/2016
8/31/2016
9/1/2016
9/1/2016
S/1/2016
9/1/2016
9/1/2016
9/19/2016
9/19/2016
9/19/2016
9/20/2016
9/21/2016
9/21/2016
9/21/2016
9/21/2016
10/3/2016
10/3/2016
10/11/2016
10/11/2016
10/11/2016
10/11/2016
10/24/2016
10/24/2016
10/24/2016
10/24/2016
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

RATE

0.45%
0-35%
0.51%
0.50%
0.37%
0.51%
0.30%
0.50%
0.45%
0.45%
0.50%
055%
045%
0.40%
0.40%
0.30%
0.30%
047%
0.40%
0.40%
0.45%
0.60%

0.65% -

0.55%
0.50%
0.45%
0.73%
0.50%
0.50%
0.47%
0.55%
0.50%
0.47%
0.40%
0.35%
0.55%
0.51%
0.45%
0.44%
0.40%
0.36%
0.60%
0.55%
0.50%
0.35%
0.13%
0.10%
0.04%
0.02%
0.25%

AMOUNT

248,000.00
248,000,00
248,000.00
243,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
243,000.00
248,000.00
243,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
243,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
2,000,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
245,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
1,328,408.16
453.70
2,193,537.36
467,864.00
47,625,833.66

98.331,096.88
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BANK

PSDLAF
PLGIT
PSDLAF
PSDLAF
PSDLAF
PSDLAF
PLGIT
PLGIT
PSDLAF

DESCRIPTION

Term

Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Certificate of Deposits
Term

PLGIT Class

PLGIT/I Class

MAX

TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
Cash and Investments Schedule
CAFPITAL PROJECTS FUND
as of October 31, 2015

PURCHASE DATE MATURITY DATE
11/14/2014 11/16/2015
9/1/2015 3/1/2016
9/2/2015 3/2/2016
9/1/2015 5/31/2016
9/9/2015 - 6/8/2016
9/1/2015 8/31/2016

Not Applicable Not Applicable
Not Applicable Not Applcable

Not Applicable Not Applicable

TOTAL - CAPITAL RESERVE INVESTMENTS

RATE

0.40%
0.30%
0.35%
0.56%
0.40%
0.60%
0.04%
0.13%
0.02%

AMOUNT

4,100,000.00
245,000.00
245,000.00
245,000.00
245,000.00
5,000,000.00
163,039.80
0.67
181,334.19

10.424.374.66
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BANK
PLGIT

BANK
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT
PLGIT

TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
Cash and Investments Schedule
2010 CAPITAL PROJECTS BOND FUND
as of October 31, 2015

DESCRIPTION PURCHASE DATE MATURITY DATE
PLGIT ARM Naot Applicable Nat Applicable

TOTAL - CAPITAL PROJECTS INVESTMENTS

TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
Cash and Investments Schedule
2015 CAPITAL PROJECTS BOND FUND
as of October 31, 2015

DESCRIPTION PURCHASE DATE MATURITY DATE
Term 5/21/2015 5/9/2016
FHLB Notes 5/6/2015 11/23/2016
FHLMC Notes 5/6/2015 2/22/2017

US Treasury 5/6/2015 5/31/2017

US Treasury 5/6/2015 8/31/2017

US Treasury 5/6/2015 11/30/2017
US Treasury i 5/6/2015 2/28/2018

US Treasury 5/6/2015 5/31/2018
Certificate of Deposits 4/29/2015 2/29/2016
Certificate of Deposits 4/29/2015 2/29/2016
Cerltificate of Deposits 4/29/2015 5/31/2016
Certificate of Deposits 4/29/2015 5/31/2016
Certificate of Deposits 5/5/2015 8/25/2016
Certificate of Deposits 5/5/2015 8/25/2016
Certificate of Deposits 5/5/2015 8/25/2016
PLGIT ARM Not Applicable Not Applicable

TOTAL - CAPITAL PRdJ'ECTS INVESTMENTS

RATE
0.01%

RATE
0.29%
0.625%
0.875%
0.625%
0.625%
0.625%
0.750%
1.000%
045%
0.60%
0.55%
1.00%
0.60%
0.55%
0.55%
0.01%

AMOUNT
0.00

0.00

AMOUNT
4,500,000.00
650,479.70
702,779.00
3,096,851.56
996,445.31
993,828.13
994,453.13
1,698,406.25
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
247,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
204,000.00
5,045,384.44

20,369,627.52
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
Cash and Investments Schedule

BANK DESCRIPTION
PLGIT PLGIT Class
PLGIT PLGIT/I Class
PLGIT PLGIT/Plus
National Penn Checking

TOTAL - CAFETERIA FUND

Cafeteria Fund
as of October 31, 2015

PURCHASE DATE
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

MATURITY DATE
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

RATE
0.04%
0.13%
0.10%
0.25%

AMOUNT
2,881,359
61,171.87
1,344.06
2,886,857.64

2.952,255.16
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

October 2015
2015-2018 MTD YTD PERCENT
DESCRIPTION APPROPRIATION RECEIVED RECEIVED BALANCE RECENED
ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE AVAILABLE
FOR APPROPRIATION :
Estimated Reserve for Encumbrances 0.00 0.00 0.00 £.00 0.00%
Estimated Unreserved Fund Balance (Deficit) 30,726,211.00 0.00 32,381,047.00 {1,654,836.00) 105.38%
Allocation for Admin. Budget (L.U. Only) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00%
TOTAL ESTIMATE BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 30,726,211.00 0.00 32,381,047.00 {1,654,836.00) 105.39%
AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATION
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND
RE'#
6000 Revenue from Local Sources 102,797,967.00 5,824,392.16 85,602,881.32 7,195,085.68 93.00%
7000 Revenue from State Sources 19,329,180.00 1,049,917.39 2,099,834.39 17,229,345 61 10.86%
8000 Revenue from Federal Sources 592.178.00 4517.12 50,581.54 541,596.48 8.54%
8000 Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES & OTHER 122,719,325.00 6,878,828.67 97,753,2087.25 24,966,027.75 79.66%
FINANCING SOURCES
TOTAL ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE, REVENUES &
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AVAILABLE FOR 153,445,536.00 6,878,826.67 130,134,344.25 23,311,191.75 84.81%

APPROPRIATIONS



TREDYFFRIN/JEASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
ESTIMATED REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

October 2015

2015-2016 MTD YTD PERCENT

CODE DESCRIPTION APPROPRIATION REGCEIVED RECEIVED BALANCE RECEIVED
6000

6111 REAL ESTATE TAXES 96,947,464.00 5,422,227 51 93,035,451.44 3,912,012.56 95.96%
8112 INTERIM R/E TAX 270,348.00 119,193.05 279,647.04 -9,299.04 103.44%
6113 PURTA 113,108.00 0.00 109,405.12 3,702.88 96.73%
6153 R/E TRANSFER TAX 2,113,469.00 183,752.77 1,858,467.90 455.001.10 78.47%
6154 AMUSEMENT TAX 24,945.00 2,364.92 9,409.40 15,535.60 37.72%
6411 DELINQUENT TAX 1,432,886.00 56,107.07 157,834.19 1,275,051.81 11.02%
6412 INTERIM DELINQ TAX 0.00 6215 -448.48 448.48 0.00%
6510 ERNG ON INVSMT 213,656.00 20,636.49 88,144.48 125,511.52 41.26%
6740 PARKING REVENUE 54,000.00 0.00 54,000.00 0.00 100.00%
6740 STUDENT ACTIVITIES REVENUE 138,500.00 11,050.00 86,810.50 51,689.50 62.68%
6890 REV FROM IU 803,873.00 0.00 0.00 803,873.00 0.00%
6910 RENTALS 519,243.00 1,062.50 59,274.50 459,968.50 11.42%
6911 TEAMER FIELD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
6920 CONT & DONATNS PRIV SOURC 67.083.00 0.00 150.00 66,913.00 0.22%
6940 TUITION 14,656.00 0.00 0.00 14,656.00 0.00%
6941 REG DAY SCH TUITION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
6942 SUMMER SCH TUITION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
6944 TUITION FROM OTHER LEA'S 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
6990 MISC REVENUE 84,756.00 8,060.00 64,735.23 20,020.77 76.38%
6990 ADVERTISING REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
6991 REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

102,797,967.00 5,824,392.16 95,602,881.32 7,195,085.68 93.00%

7000
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

ESTIMATED REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

October 2015

2015-2016 MTD YTD PERCENT

CODE DESCRIPTION APPROPRIATION RECEIVED RECEIVED BALANGE RECEIVED
7110 BASIC INSTL SUBSIDY 3,186,363.00 0.00 0.00 3.186,363.00 0.00%
7160 STATE SECT 1305 & 1306 59,293.00 0.00 0.00 59,293.00 0.00%
7271 SPEC ED-SPEC PROG 2,290.935.00 0.00 0.60 2,290,935.00 0.00%
7310 TRANSP SUBSIDY 1,58B,878.00 0.60 0.00 1,588,878.00 0.00%
7320 RENTALS & SINKING FD PYMTS 338,379.00 0.00 0.00 338,379.00 0.00%
7330 MED & DENTAL SVCS 157,596.00 0.00 0.00 157,596.00 0.00%
7340 STATE PRO TAX REDUCT ALLO 2,099,834.00 1,049,917.39 2,099,834 39 -0.39 100.00%
75M PA ACCOUNTIBILITY GRANTS 147,247.00 0.00 0.00 147,247.00 0.00%
7599 OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
7810 SOCIAL SEC SUBSIDY 2,210,964.00 0.00 0.00 2.210,964.00 0.00%
7820 RETIREMENT SUBSIDY 7.249.691.00 0.00 0.00 7,249,691.00 0.00%
. 19,329,180.00 1,049,917.39 2,089,834.39 17,229,345.61 10.86%

8000 _
8514 TITLE | IMPRVG BASIC PRCG 139,057.00 0.00 30,321.32 108,735.68 21.80%
8515 TITLE Il MPRVG TEACH PRO 78,871.00 0.00 15,743.10 63,127.90 19.96%
8810 MED ASST REIMB 350,000.00 0.00 0.00 350,000.00 0.00%
8820 MED ASST REIMB 24,250.00 4,517.12 4,517.12 19,732.88 18.63%
502,178.00 451712 50,581.54 541,596.46 8.54%

9000

9400 SALE OF FXD ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 122,719,325.00 6,878,826.67 97,753,297.25 24,966,027.75 79.66%



TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

Board Report Summary
General Fund
October, 2015
Function Description Budget Rev. Budget Transfer Rev. Budget Encumbrances MTD YTD Balance % Expended
July 1, 2015 Beginning of Month To " From End of Menth Expenditures Expenditures {Encumbrance + YTD}

1100  Regular Programs - Elem /Secdy. 55,683,617.00 55,683,617.00 30,347.94  (142,996.47) 55,570,968.47 35,753,883.51 6,642,141.96 12,119,822.69 7,697,262.07 86.15%
1200 Special Programs - Elem /Secdy 18,687,238.00 18,687,238.00 0.00 (43,310.00) 18,643,928.00 9,644,868.12 1,596,3586.58 3,900,115.59 5,098,943.29 72.65%
1300 Vocational Education Programs 585,000.00 585,000.00 0.00 0.00 585,000.00 241,486.00 171,757.00 343,514.00 0.00 100.00%
1400  Other Instru. Prg. Elem./Secdy. 120,288.00 120,288.00  71,059.65 . 0.00 191,347 65 178,806.77 9,779.66 1B,070.92 {5,5630.04) 102.89%

Total 1000 Instruction 76,076,143.00 76,076,142.00 101,407.59 (186,306.47} 74,991,244.12 45,819,045.40 8,420,035.20 16,381,523,40 12,790,676.32 82.94%
2100  Support Serv. - Pupil Personnel 4,985,272.00 4,965,272.00 0.00 (250.00) 4,965,022.00 3,176,902.11 538,635.34 1,183,318.67 804,801,22 87.82%
2200 Support Serv. - Instruction 3,565,898.00 3,566,898.00 0.00 C.0¢ 3,565,828.00 1,840,805.37 390,285.67 t,175,688.11 548,384.52 84,59%
2300  Support Serv. - Administration 7,851,926.00 7,851,926.00 2,481.12  (121,877.91) 7,732,529.21 3,784,008.54 725,266.17 2,645,757.17 1,302,763.50 83.15%
2400  Support Serv. - Pupil Health 1,222,735.00 1,222,735,.00 85.67 0.06 1,222,800.67 717,094.24 161,704.53 271,720.57 233,985.16 80,86%
2500  Support Serv. - Business 1,047,534.00 1,047,534.00  83,52000 c.00 1,131,054.00 616,099.26 170,234.72 470,101.21 44,853.53 96.03%
2600 Operaticn & Maint. Plant Serv 11,612,608.0C 11,812,609.00 0.00 (16,863.58) 11,696,745.42 5,431,399.42 1,280,332,34 4,326,933.08 +,838,412.92 B84.15%
2700 Studen! Transportation Services 7,200,741.0C 7,200,741.00 0.00 0.00 7,200,741.00 B,229,354.99 362,835,99 514,404.86 456 941.15 93.65%
2800  Support Services - Central 2,831,121.00 2,831,121.00 §57,623.58 0.00 2,888,744.58 1,251,013.98 393,028.81 1,050,493.38 587,237.24 79.67%
2900  Other Support Services 589,714.00 569,714.00 0.00 0.00 568,714.00 300,343.55 29,624.05 91,865.59 177,504.86 68.84%

Total 2000 Support Services 40,867,660,00 40,867,550.00 143,690.37  (137,991.49} 40,873,248.88 23,347,062.14 4,083,847.62 11,730,282.64 5,795,804.10 85.82%
3200  Student Activities 405,551.00 405,551.00  83,000.00 (3,800.00} 484,751.00 295,045.31 60,507.52 103,901.39 85,804.30 82.30%
3300 Community Services 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total 3000 Operational Noninstructional 405,651.00 " 405,551.00  83,000.00 {3,800.00} 484,751.00 295,045.31 60,507.62 103,901.38 86,804.30 82.30%
5100  Debt Service 6,437,338,00 5,437,33B,00 0.00 0.0¢ 6,437,338.00 0.00 0.00 1,185,850.15 5,251,507.85 18.42%
5200 Fund Transfers 1,587,579.00 1,587,579.00 0.00 .00 1,687,579.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,687,579.00 0.00%
5900 Budgetary Reserve 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 0.00 o.0c 1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 0.00%

Total 5000 Other Financing Uses 9,624.917.00 8,524,917.00 0.00 6.00 9,524,917.00 0.00 0.00 1,185,830.15 8,339,086.85 12.45%
Totals for General Fund: 125,874,161.00 125,674,161.00 328,097.96  (328,097.96) 126,874,161.00 69,461,152.85 12,564,390.44 29,401,547.58 27,011,460.67 78.64%
Estimated Ending Committed Fd Baf 30,726,211.00 :
Estimated Ending Assigned Fd Bai 0.00
Estimated Unassigned Fd Bal . oge

156,600,372.00
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TESD Board Report - General Fund

1100 Regular Programs - 190 Personne! Services - Szlarles; $34,918,152.00 $34,918,152.00; 0 -172,585 $34,745,567,00 $26,343,400.12 4,016,336.55 $6,708,041.98: $1,694,124.90 19.31%
Elem./Secdy
200 Fersonnel Services - Beneflts $17,520,453.00 $17,320,453.00 0, "C100,234°65 $17,420,218.35 3,980,673 33 2,383,47183 43,761,920.02 $4,677,625.00;  21.60%
3001 Purchased Prof & Tach Services: $208,500.00 $208,500.00 0 ~1,000 $207,560.00 §9,587.72 8,628.91 $26,265.78; $171,642.507  12.66%
400 Purchased Property Services $106,500.00 $106,500.00 0 0 $106,500.00 $44,824.53 10,501.42 $zz,suz.ou§ $39,173.47, " 21.13%
500 Other Purchased Services $641,400.00 $641,400.00 0 200136 $638,398,64 $73,331.88 R348 ""'ﬁza,-mn.s; §442,058.22¢  16.30%
600 Supples: $1,535,0 $1,536,039.00 b 1,566,366.94 $236,099.50 150, 36011 $916,203.63 $414,083.82;  58.4%%
700 Property §775,353.00 $729,393.00 I ¥~ T $715,757.54 §53,136.43 61,726.88] $558,051.65 §105,569.16]  77.07%
a0 Other Objects $23,180.00 $23,180.00 ] 2300 $23,860.00 $13,230.00; 400 $3,425.00 $6,235.00; 14.67%
11060 BN EE3E1T.00 " §55 683,617 001 $30,347 641 S385 75647, E55 414, 308.47 $35,753,863 51, 56,643,11.66 $12115,82085 $7,550,502.07, 2LB7%
1200 Spacial Programs - 160 Parsannel Services - Salaries: $6,590,583.00 $6,590,583.00 0 -41,760 $6,548,823.00 $4,433, 708,86 643,737,687 §1,221,640.25 $909,473.89]  18.65%
Elern.Secdy E :
200 Personnel Services - Banefits $3,174,991.00 $3,174,991.00 0 o $3,174,991.00 $1,491,831.62 355,172.98 $606,001.34 $1,077,158.04]  19.09%
3808 Purchased Prof & Tech Services $5,444,014.00 $5,444,014.00 o 0 45,444,014.00 43,313,777 34 341,381.06 §1,075,311.53 §1,155,495.231  18.75%
500 Other Furchased Services $3,355,400.00 $3,355,400.00 0 0 $3,355,400.00 $508,960.51 224,982.5 §920,850.58.  §1,925,588.81]  27.44%
500 Supplies $81,650.00 $81,650.00 [} 21,550 $80,100.00 $8,090.79 18,927.65 $42,418.09 $29501.12F  52.96%
700 Property $40,500.00 $40,500.00 ¢ [ $40,500.0¢ $0,00 12,154.52 $33,803.80 $6,606.20F  £3.69%
800 C;ther Objects $100.00 $100.60 o a $100.60 $0.00 0 $0.00 $100.000  0.00%
1200 $18,687,238.00;  $18,687,236.00. $0.00; -643,310.00 s1s,s4§,9zs.uu sg,éu,ssg.u $1,596,356.56]  €3,000,115.59  $5,096,943.39) 10.93%
1300 Yocational Eduact;on 500 Other Purchased Services: $585,000.00 $585,000.00 0 a $585,000.00 $241,486.00 171,757 $343,514.00 $0.00! 58.72%
g
1300 $585,000.00 $585,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $585,000.00;  $241,4B86.00 $171,757.00 $343,514.00 $0.00]  58.72%
1400 Qther Instru. Prg. 100 Persannel Services - Salarles $88,700.00; $88,700,00 65,825 0: $154,525.00 $136,121.25 6,157.5! $11,912.50¢ $6,491.25: 7.71%
Etem./Secdy .
200 Personnel Services - Benefts;  $31,568.00 $31,588.000  25,234.651 | 0 36,822.65 " §43,665.50 3,622.16 $6,158.42 §7,978.71F  10.84%
300" Purchased Prof & Tech Services $u.on§ $0.00 o o €0.00 £0.00 o $o.uu§. $0.00]  0.00%
500 Other Purchased Services $0.00; $0.00; Q 0 $0.00 $0.00 v $0.Du§ $0.00: 0.00%
H
600 . Supplies: $0.00 $0.00 0 0 £0.00 £0.00 0 so.oué $0.00;  0.00%
700 Property $0.00 0.00 i 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00; " 0.00%
1400 £120,288.00 $120,286.00;, $91,059.65 .?,o.oo $111,347.65 ‘su's,aos.?:r $9,779, $18,070.92 $14,460.06: 8.55%
Total 1000 $75,076,143.00]  $75,076,143.001$121,407.59;-5333,066.47,  $74,664,484.121 $45,619,045.40]  $8,420,035.20: $16,361,523.40. $12,663,915.32; 21.88%
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2100 SupRort Sarv-- Pupl 100 Persohnel Services - Salaries $3,126,520.00 $3,126,520.00 ; S T 43,126,520.00 $2,361,182.86 338,335 $762,533.79 $2,803.35]  24.39%
Parsannel i E
200 Personnel Services - Banefits $1,617, 785,00 $1,617,785.00 o} o %1,612,785.00 $760,012.45 184,185.96 4390,752.54 $462,020.00%  24.23%
300; Purchased Prof & Tech Servics; $104,500.00 $104,500.60 b 0 104,500.00 $47,175.63 15,179.56 $16,744.37 £40,580.00]  16.02%
FBE Foreiased Property Sarvices $9,000.00 $9,000.00 0 D $9,000.00 $2,011.40 707.4 $927.59 $5,161.01; " 10.31%
500 Other Purchased Sarvices $87,700.00 $87,700.00 0 0 $87,700.00 $1,401.04 13577 $3,641.96 §82,857.00;  #.15%
600 Supplies; $18,106.00 $18,106.00 o “250 $17,856.00 $4,218.73 861,35 834342 45,203.85]  46.73%
700 Propertyi $5.311.00° $5.311.60 o o $5,311.00 so.uné 0 40,60 $5,311.oo. 0.00%
800 Other Objects $1,350.00 $1,350.00 0 0 $1,350.00 $0.00 0 $375.00 4o75.000  27.78%
3100 §4,965,272.00 $4,965,272.00 $0.00] -$350.00  $4,065,023.00 $3,176,90211 $539,635.34]  $1,163,318.67 $604,801.221  23.83%
2200 SUPpOrt Serv.- 100 Personnel Services - Salaries $2,001,015.00 $2,001,015.00 i 0 $2,001,015.00 $1,349,973.65 336,169.32 §681,237.78 459,803.55¢ 32.58%
Instruction:
760 Personnel Services - Benefits $1,106,573.00 §1,106,573.00 B 0 §1,106,573.00 $461,417.67 133,954 81 $364,768.07 §580,387 58 5 65%
360 Purchased Prof & Tech Services $19,250.00 $19,250,00 ¢ 0 §16,250.00 $0.00 350 $2,750.00 $16,500.00] " 14.23%
400 Pumha";J Property Services $5,000.00 %5,000.00 o 0 $5,000.00 0,00 o $2,127.38 $2,872.62]  42.55%
500 Other Purchased Servicas §27,845.00 $37,845.60 o o $27,845.00 $7,018.04 307,17 $3,462.26 §17,33367¢  12.54%
&on Supplies 5229,455..00 $239,455.00 0 0 $329,455.00 $19,618.44 18,110,77 $93,503.98 116,332,568} 40,75%
700 : Property $82,265.00 $82,355.00 3 o $82,265.00 $2,677.57 1973 $26,210.60 $53,360.83;  31.879%
o0 Other Dbjacts $4,495.00 $4,495.00 o 0 $4,495.00 499,00 0 $1,600.00 $2,796.00;  35.60%
3200 $3,565,808.00 $3,565,898.00; $0.00 $0.00;  $3,565,898.00] $1,840,805.37,  $300,285.67] 61,175,698,11 $549,394.52, 32,97%
2300 Suppart Serv.- 100 Personne! Services - Salarles £4,134,036.00 $4,134,036.00 0 83,530 $4,050,516.00 $2,533,701.57; 454,743 $1,485,344.7% $37 47001 38F%
Administration
200 Personnel Services - Benefits $2,257,378.00 $2,257,378.00 D 0 $2,357,376.00 $855,788.67 214,738.79 $658,430.79; $743,158.54]  29.17%
300, Purchased Prof & Tech Services] $703,900.00 0 ) $703,300,00 534.34 26,634.22 $65,883.66 $321,382.00{  9.36%
400 Purchased Propearty Services $3o,1so.uo. $30,150.00 2,381.12 0 T§32,631.12 §20,726.65 7,844.11 48,554.80] §2,549.67,  27.49%
500 Other Purchased Services §546,050.00; $546,050,00 o 31347 $514,703.00 §39,259.50 1,580.02 $335,915.23 $135,487.87]  66.04%
(i) Supplies sag,ngw.nu. £89,067.00 ] -7,010.91 $82,086.00 $15,791.96 -4,607.53 $24,028.70; $41,265.637  29.27%
700 Froperty $70,700.00; &70,700.00 o 2 $70,700.00 $1,065.95 26,273.56] $45.71457 §23,91048]  64,66%
800 Other Objects $26,615.00 : $20,615.60 ] 0 $20,615.00 $0.0 d $13,465.00 $7,130.00]  65.41%
2300 $7,851,926.00 $7,851,926.00; $2,4B1.12|-$121,877.91  $7,732,529.21¢  $2,784,008.54 $735,266.17,  $3,645,757.171  $1,302,763.50; 34.22%
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“4606,457.00 $606,497.00 $641,497.00 $486,685.44, 150,023.32 $4,568.24
Heatth ] ;
200 Personnel Services - Benefits’ $398,643.60 $398,842.00 i} i $396,642.00 $166,964.60 56,357.6 $90,237.01 $191,440.39]  22.64%
300;  Purchased Praf & Tech Services $193,006-00 $16%,600.60 0 0 £193,000.00 $62,012.54 15,216.09 $22,734.85 sma,zsz.m. 11.78%
400 Purchased Property Services! $400.00 $400.00 a 0 $400.00 $0.00 0 $0.00: $400,00 0.00%
500 Other Purchased Services £200.00 $200.00, 0 o $200.00 50,00 b §0.00 $200.00;  0.00%
600 Supplies $17,250.00 $17,250.00 65.67 0 $17,315.67 $1,232 36 114 $8,048.44 $8,034.87  46.98%
700 Property. 6,746, 00 $6,745.00 b ) $6,745.00 $0.00 0 $676.95 $6,069.05]  10.03%
2400 1,333 735,60 $1,332,735.00] $35,065.67 §6.06] T EL35T A0065 4,004 54 $161,704.53 $271,720.57 $168,985. 16| 3iE6%
7560 Support Serv.- 160 Persannel Services - Salarles: $575,800.00 $575,800.00 ‘ 135,780 o $701,080.00 $437,645.82 76,505.11 5§235,319.37 $28,113.81)  33.57%
Business
200 Personnel Services - Benefits 340, 109,00 $340,105.00 0 0 $340,109.00 $156,482.63 51,905.62 §153,761.58 $30,344.79]  44.77%
300! Purchased Prof & Tech Services‘: $41,200.00 $41,200.00 i o $41,200.00 $18,53,98) 6,752.02 $19,127.02 $3,150.00]  46.42%
400 Pirchased Broperty Sarvices: $600.60 $600.00 o 0 $600.00 $0.00 405 405,00 $195.00{  67.50%
500 Other Purchased Services $5,700.00 $5,700.00 8 o $5,700.00 0,00 8388 §876.23 $4,823.77,  15.37%
600 Supplles; $34,400.60 §34,400.00 ] o $34,400.00 £3.045.83 23,300.12 $24,705.45 §6,647.720 71.82%
700 Property. $2,000.00 $2,000.00 o b $2,000.00 $0.60 0 $0.60 $2,000.00{  D0.00%
. .
800 Dither Gbjects £47,725.00 $47,735 60 ] o §47,735 00 $0.06 10,672,587 £37,306.56 510,338,441 78.34%
3500 §1,047,534.00 $1,047,534.00! $135,280.00 $0.00;  $1,172,814.00]  $616,009.26]  $170,234.72 $470,101.21 $86,613,53]  40.08%%
2600 Operatlon & Maink.: 100 Personnel Services - Salarfes $4,117,821.00 $4,117,821.00! 0 -15,863.58 $4,101,957.42, $2,168,002.55 498,473.96 $1,605,431.83 $27,523.04 39.16%
Plant Serv, :
00 Personnel Services - Benefits $2,275,489,00 $2,275,489.00 o ] $2,275,489.,00 $839,271.64 788,303 .31 $857.974.33 $578,243.03F  37.71%.
300] " Purchased Prof & Tech Services $120,500.00 $120,500.00 0 0 $130,500-06 $43,168.30 HATT $167,827.77 (450,495.18): 139.28%
400 Furchased Property Services; $3,050,899.00 7$3,050,899.00; o 0 $3,050,599.00 §1,191,522.51 280,363.87 $1,025,951.08 $833,425.417  33.63%
500 Other Purchased Services $447,500.00 §447 500,60 b o $447 500,00 $85, 41705 37,73233 418579513 §176,357.83]  41.50%
600; Supplies ; $1,377,150.00 $1,377,150.00 0 0 $1,377,150.00 $789,518.30 112,097.58 $364,167.06 €273,464.69;  26.44%
700 Property $215,000.00 $215,000.00 o 0 215,000.60 $14,398.08 3334351 $118,855.89 481,745,137 55 28%
800 Other Objects $8,250.00 $8,250.00 ) 0 §8,250.000 $100.00 0 $0.00 $8,150.00 0.00%
2600 $11,612,609.00]  $11,612,605.00 $0.00; -$15863.58¢ $11,596,745.42] $5431,300.42] $1,280,332.34]  $4,326,933.08; $1,836,412.92] 37.31%
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32.27%

$257,379.00 "$257,375.00 $158,0 27,699.62 3,062.56
Service:
200 Personnel Services - Benefits §160,623.00 $160,627.00 0 0 $160,622.00 $59,603.75 16,140.03 $59,837.60 $41,191.25]  37.25%
300} "Purchased Prof & Tech Servicas, $0.00 $0.00 0 b %0.00 $o.uu; b $0.60 §0.00;  0.00%
400 Purchased Property Servlces: $8,720.00" $8,720.00 o 0 $8,720.00 $4,712.o1; 10,335.99 $10,890.99 ($E“,“833.00)3 134 50%
500 Other Purchased Services. $5,088,592.00 $5,908,592.00 T 0 $5,088,592.00 '“%E',%é;é'iﬁfif 258, 104.58; $256,227.96 $173,544.93] 4.28%
&0 Supplies. $784,826.00 $764,828.00 o 0 $784,825.00 $448,209,17 71,022.57 $99,246.55 $242,172.28]  12.03%
700 Property $0.00 $0.00 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 9,532.8 $9,532,80 ($9,532.80),  0.00%
800 Other Chjects $600.00 $600.00 0 0 $600.00 $0.00 0 $417.00 §183.00;  69.50%
2700 7,200,741.00 $7,200,741.00 $0.00 $0.00] " $7,200,741.00]  $6,220,394.99 $393,835.99 $514,404.86 $456,941.15. 7149
7800 Support Se::vlneés : 100 Parsonnel Services - Salaries $1,152,785.00 §1,152,795.00:  &7,623.58 0 $1,740,416.58 $806,318.07 115,706.41 $432,576.95 $1,523.565)  34.87%.
eniral P
200 Personnel Services - Benefitsf $680,126.00 $680,126,00 b a £680,126.00 §373,637.46 80,1763 $333,095.31 PRI M VTN
300]  Purchased Prof & Tech Services $396,500.00 $396,500.00 0 0 $396,500.00 §77,53468 167,023.35 $203,438.08 $165,537,241 5131
400 Purchased Property Services) $230,000.00! $230,000.00 o b $230,000.00 $127,723.20 21,354,73 $62,329.88 $39,946.92]  27.10%
500 Gther Purchased Servi:es: %37,000.00 $37,000.00 o o $37,000.00 $573.50 700.03 35,700.03 $736.47,  96.49%
600 Supplies $195,700.00 $195,700.00 o o $195,700.00 $15,837.05 £,964.99 $51,348.54 $128,414.01;  26.24%
.
700 Property $128,000.00 §128,000.00 0 a §128,000.00 $0.00 0 §32,074.29 §05,095.71)25.06%
800 Other Objects $11,060.00 $11,000.00 0 0 $11,000.00 $0.01 $0.00 $11,000.00]  0.00%
3800 $2,831,121.00 $2,831,131,00} $87,623.58 $0.00i  $2,018,744.58;  $1,251,013.96 €393,978.81]  $1,050,493738 $617,237.34]  35.98%,
3900 100 Parsonnel Services - Salaries $430,804.00 $430,504.00 b 0 $430,804.00 $0.00 o $500.01 $430,303.89)  0.12%
00 Parsonnal Senvices - Benefits sae,am.ooé $36,310.00 ] 0 $36,310.60 $275,433.39 36,074.26 §81,275.74 (§333359013); 233.84%
300! Purchased Prof & Tech Services T e37,600.00] 0 0 $37,600.00 s21,91046 3,549.79 $10,089.84 $5,600.00;  26.63%
500 Other Purchased Services %65,000.00 o 0 $65,000.00 $6.60 b 40,00 $65,000.00;  0.00%
700 Property $0.00 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 so.oci $0.00 0.00%
2900 $569,714.00 $560,714.00 0 0 $560,714.00]  $300,343.55 $20,624.05 $91,865.50 $177,504.86. 16.12%
Total 2000 - $20,867,550,00]  $40,867,550.00. $250,450,37 €23,347,062.14] $4,083,847.62; $11,730,292.64] $5,002,654.10; 28.63%

-£137,991.49

$40,980,008.68
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Fil TAREreTIn i nbrance s B0MTD Expane AL
3200 Student Actlvittes: 100 Personnel Services - Salaries $360,074.00: $360,074,00 0 58. 41,697.48:
200 Personnel Services - Benafits, §3T 577 00 $31,977.00 75,000 0 $106,977.00 §70,364.02. 1373382 $35,017.27 $11,565.71]  23.39%
300: Purchased Pref & Tech Servlceéf $0.00, $0.00 0 0 40,00 $35,192.84 3,910,232 $7,820.64 ($43,013.48) 0.00%
500 Other Purchased Services: $o.un‘ $0.00 38,000 o $28,000.60 $o.oui 0 $28,000.00 $0.60,  100.00%
600 Supplies;  $13,500.00 $13,500.00 B TR ¥ $9,700.00 $n.00. 1,166 (£634.00) $10,334.001  -6.54%
3200 $405,551.00 $405,551.00.$103,000.00, -$3,800.00 $504,751.00 $295,045.31 $60,507.62 £103,901.39 $105,804.30) 20.58%
3300 F Community Services 1000 """ "Personnel Services - Galaries $0.00 $0.00 o o $0.00 $0.00 i) $0.00 $0.00;  0.00%
200 Personne! Services - Bene\ﬁtsl $0.00 $0.00 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 30.00 (.00%
600 Supplies $0.00 $0.00 o 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 £0.00 $0.007  0.00%
3300 $0.00 0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00: $0.00 $0.00; $0.00]  0.00%
Total 3000 $405,551.00 $405,551.00:$103,000.00;  -$3,800.00 $504,751.00;  $295,045.31 $60,507.62 €103,901.3¢ £105,804.30] 20.58%
5100 Det Servica 800 Other Objects §3,033,338.00 42,035,338.60 b i $3,022,336.00 $0.00 o $1,185,830.15 4$836,507.85]  58.64%
900 Other Financing Uses $4,415,000.00 $4,415,000.00 o i 4,415,000.00] $0.00 0 $0.00]  §9415000,00{  0.00%
5100 $6,437,338.00 $6,437,336.00 $0.60; $0.00]  $6,437,338.00 $0.00 $0.00;  $1,185,830.15]  $5,251,507.85] 18.42%
5200 Fund Transfers] 800 Other Financing Uses $1,587,579.00; $1,587,579.00 u. ] $1,587,575.00 £0.00 §0-00 $0.00;  $1,567,579.00;  0.00%
: a
5200 $1,537,579.no' $1,587,579.00 $0.00 $0.000  $1,587,579.00 0,00 $0.00 $0.00;  $1,587,579.00!  0.00%
5300 Budgetary Reserve 800 Dther Objects $1,500,000.00 £1,500,000.00 0 o $1,505,000.00 0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500,000.00,  0.00%
5900 $1,500,000.00 $1,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00;  $1,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00]  $1,500,000.00] 0.00%
Total 5000 — $9,524,917.00 $9,534,917.00 $0.00 0,00 $9,524,917.00 $0.00 $0.00,  $1,185830.15, $8,330,086.85] 12.45%
Totals for Generai Fund: $195,874,161.00,  $125,871,161.00,5474,857.961-$474,857.06! $125,874,161.00 $60,461,152.85] $12,564,300.44; $20,401,547.58  $27,011,460.57| 23.36%
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

BUDGET TRANSFERS
October 2015
Period Budget Unit Account Amount Reason Owner
{(From)/To
4 1012430017GSB000 640 (47.29) BOOK ON TAPE NEEDED DEMMING
4 1012430017GSB0C0O 648 47.29 BOOK ON TAPE NEEDED DEMMING
4 1011001003ABB0O0O 610 (72.07) BOOKS NEEDED DEMMING
4 1011001003ABBOOD 640 72.07 BOOKS NEEDED DEMMING
4 10110010350BB000 640 (150.00) BOOKS NEEDED DEMMING
4 10110010360BB000 840 150.00 BOOKS NEEDED DEMMING
] 4 10225010180BB000O 610 (1,000.00) BOOKS NEEDED DEMMING
: 4 10225010190BB0O00 6840 1,000.00 BOOKS NEEDED DEMMING
‘ 4 10110010100BB0O00O 810 43.05 SUPPLIES NEEDED DEMMING
b 4 10110010100BB0O0O0O 640 (43.05) SUPPLIES NEEDED DEMMING
‘ 4 10110010350BBO00 810 900.00 SUPPLIES NEEDED DEMMING
3! 4 10110010350BB000 B840 (663.55) SUPPLIES NEEDED DEMMING
_ 4 10110010350BB00O0 840 {900.00) SUPPLIES NEEDED DEMMING
: 4 10110010360BB000 810 663.55 SUPPLIES NEEDED ' DEMMING
- 4 10110010010DD000 610 418.99 BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 101100100900D000 610 {418.99) BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
| 4 1011001017KDDC0O0 640 {835.00) BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
ff 4 10110010300DDO00 550 (1,129.00) BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
' 4 10110010300DD000 610 311.00 BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10110010300DDO00 810 188.00 BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10110010300DD000 640 2,010.00 BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 101100103000DDQ00 640 835.00 BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10110010300DDO00 640 635.00 BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10110010300DDO00 648 152.25 BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10110010300DDO00 758 (152.25) BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10110010350DD0O00 610 (188.00) BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10110010350DD0O00 640 (2,010.00) BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10110010360DDO00 610 (311.00) BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10110010360DD000 640 1,129.00 BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10110010360DDO00 640 915.00 BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10110010360DD000 640 250.00 BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 1012411017ADD0O0GO 640 (635.00) BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 1012411017ADD0OQO 640 (915.00) BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10212010800DD000 640 (250.00) BALANCE BUDGET PARKER
4 10110010080FF 000 610 (94.37) BOOKS WILLS
4 10110010030FF000 610 (1,193.77) BOOKS WILLS
4 10110010110FF000 610 (1,018.52) BOOKS ) WILLS
4 10110010270FF000 640 (102.47) BOOKS WILLS
4 10110010300FF000 610 (1,255.09) BOOKS WILLS
4 10110010300FF000 648 (707.50) BOOKS WILLS
4 10110010300FF000 760 (2,000.00) BOOKS WILLS
4 10110010350FF0Q0 610 1,193.77 BOOKS WILLS
4 10110010350FF0Q0 640 2,376.08 BOOKS : WILLS
4 10110010360FF000 610 (467.45) BOOKS WILLS
4 10110010360FF0Q0 640 3,269.32 BOOKS WILLS
4 10110010300FF000 580 (272.368) COMPUTER SUPPLIES WILLS
4 10110010300FFQ00 618 3,104.90 COMPUTER SUPPLIES WILLS
4 10110010300FFQ00 618 2616.53 COMPUTER SUPPLIES WILLS
4 10110010300FFO00 618 27236 LCOMPUTER SUPPLIES WILLS-
4 10110010300FFQ00 750 (3,104.90) COMPUTER SUPPLIES WILLS
4 10110010300FFO00 758 (2,616.53) COMPUTER SUPPLIES WILLS
4 1027000072ARR000 610 (3,683.92) GENERAL SUPPLIES CLEARY
4 1027000072DRR0O00 610 10,478.06 GENERAL SUPPLIES CLEARY
4 1027000072DRR0O00 610 (6,794.14) GENERAL SUPPLIES CLEARY
4 10231000760ECO00 529 {(28,000.00) RECODE INSURANCE MCDONNELL
4 10325000760E0000 523 28,000.00 RECODE INSURANCE MCDONNELL
4 10110020370TS000 120 (11,165.00) RECODE SALARIES MCDONNELL
4 10110020370vS000 120 (11,165.00) RECODE SALARIES MCDONNELL
4 10110020370VS000 120 (11,165.00) RECODE SALARIES MCDONNELL
4 10110020370vS000 120 (11,165.00) RECODE SALARIES MCDONNELL
4 10110030130CS000 120 (11,165.00) RECODE SALARIES MCDONNELL
4 10110030130CS000 220 (55,000.00) RECODE SALARIES ) MCDONNELL
4 10110030130CS000 220 (15,234.65) RECODE SALARIES MCDONNELL
4 1012403017ACS000 140 (41,760.00) RECODE SALARIES MCDONNELL
4 10143000360ES000 120 11,165.00 RECODE SALARIES MCDONNELL
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Budget Unit

10143000360ES000
10143000360ES000
10143000360ES000
10143000360E5000
10143000360ES000
10238010220FS000
10238030220C 3000
10251000520ES000
10251000520ES000
10260000700MS000
1028400030ZES000
1028900030GES000
10321030210CS000
10110020100TTOOO
10110020150TTOCO
10110020300TTOCO
10110020300TTO0C
10110020300TTO0C
10110020300TT0O0C
10110020300TTOCO
10110020300TTOCO
10110020300TTO0C
10110020300TT000
10110020300TT000
10110020370T7T000
10110020370TTO00
1012412017ATTOOC
1012412017ATTO00
10238020220TT000
10238020220TT000
2932502020ATTO00
2932502020BTTO00
2932502020BT7T000
2932502020BTTO00
2932502020BTTO00
2932502020CTTOCO
2932502020DTTO00
2932502020DTTOC0
10110020150vV000
10110020150VV000
10110020300vV000

10110020300vV000 .

2932502020AVV000
2832502020BvV000
2832502020BVV000
2932502020CVV000
10238020220vV000
10238020220VV000
10238020220vV000
10238020220VV000
1012412017AVVOQ0
1012412017AVV000
10110020100vV000
10110020100VV000
10110020300vV000
10110020300VVv000
10110020370vV000
10110020370VV000
10110020370VV000
10110020370VV000
10110020370VV000
10110020370VV000
10110020370VV000
10110020370VV000
10110020370VV000

TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUDGET TRANSFERS
October 2015

Account

120
120
120
120
220
150
150
150
150
150
150
150
220
610
640
320
432
442
610
618
750
758
760
768
610
640
610
640
758
768
610
300
432
610
760
610
300
610
610
640
618
760
760
610
760
610
532
610
432
610
618
648
610
750
610
760
580
610
610
610
610
610
610
618
640

Amount

(From)/To
11,165.00
11,165.00
11,165.00
11,165.00
15,234.65

Reason

RECODE SALARIES
RECODE SALARIES
RECODE SALARIES
RECODE SALARIES
RECCDE SALARIES

(41,760.00) RECODE SALARIES
(41,760.00) RECODE SALARIES

41,760.00
41,760.00

RECODE SALARIES
RECODE SALARIES

(15,863.58) RECODE SALARIES

41,760.00
15,863.58
55,000.00

RECODE SALARIES
RECODE SALARIES
RECODE SALARIES

700.00 10/15

300.00 10/15
{1,000.00) 10/15

900.00 10/15
(900.00) 10/15
2,500.00 10/15
1,500.00 10/15
{4,000.00) 10/15
18,000.00 10/15
(9,000.00) 10/15
{9,000.00) 10/15
(4,400.00) 10/15
4,400.00 10/15

11 ACCT TRANSFERS
11 ACCT TRANSFERS
11 ACCT TRANSFERS
11 ACCT TRANSFERS
11 ACCT TRANSFERS
11 ACCT TRANSFERS
11 ACCT TRANSFERS
11 ACCT TRANSFERS
11 ACCT TRANSFERS
11 ACCT TRANSFERS
11 ACCT TRANSFERS
11 ACCT TRANSFERS
11 ACCT TRANSFERS

500.00 PG2 ACCT TRAN
(500.00) PG2 ACCT TRAN
7,500.00 PG2 ACCT TRAN
(7,500.00) PG2 ACCT TRAN
(1,000.00) PG2 ACCT TRAN
(700.00) PG2 ACCT TRAN
(1,750.00) PG2 ACCT TRAN
(500.00) PG2 ACCT TRAN
3,950.00 PG2 ACCT TRAN
(250.00) PG2 ACCT TRAN
150.00 PG2 ACCT TRAN
100.00 PG2 ACCT TRAN
(94.70) BOOKS
94.70 BOOKS
825.00 COMPUTER SUPPLIES
(825.00) COMPUTER SUPPLIES
(5,000.00) EQUIPMENT
(1,542.92) EQUIPMENT
7,969.67 EQUIPMENT
(1,426.75) EQUIPMENT
153.00 POSTAGE
(153.00) POSTAGE
2,750.00 .REPAIRS
' (2,750.00) REPAIRS
(263.24) SOFTWARE
263.24 SOFTWARE
836.78 SUPPLIES
(836.78) SUPPLIES
(926.96) SUPPLIES
(100.00) SUPPLIES
(600.00) SUPPLIES
7,091.85 SUPPLIES
3,800.00 SUPPLIES
2.437.68 SUPPLIES
926.96 SUPPLIES
719.27 SUPPLIES
100.00 SUPPLIES
(1,000.00) SUPPLIES
(37.68) SUPPLIES

Owner

MCDONNELL
MCDONNELL
MCDONNELL
MCDONNELL
MCDONNELL
MCDONNELL
MCDONNELL
MCDONNELL
MCDONNELL
MCDONNELL
MCDONNELL
MCDONNELL
MCDONNELL
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
PHILLIPS
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
GIBSON
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TREDYFFRINIEASTT()VVN SCHOOL DISTRICT

BUDGET TRANSFERS
October 2015
Period Budget Unit Account Amount Reason Owner
(From)/To
4 10110020370Vv000 648 (500.00) SUPPLIES GIBSON
4 10110020370vV000 810 (300.00) SUPPLIES GIBSON
4 10238020220VVv000 442 (268.88) SUPPLIES GIBSON
4 10238020220VVv000 550 (3,500.00) SUPPLIES GIBSON
4 10238020220VVv000 610 {65.67) SUPPLIES GIBSON
4 10238020220VVv000 610 (719.27) SUPPLIES GIBSON
4 10238020220VV000 610 (3,322.97) SUPPLIES GIBSON
4 10244020820vv000 610 65.67 SUPPLIES GIBSON
4 10321020210VV000 610 (3,800.00) SUPPLIES GIBSON
4 2932502020CVVv000 610 (565.42) SUPPLIES GIBSON
4 2932502020HVV000 610 565.42 SUPPLIES GIBSON
4 2932502020KVV000 610 (496.32) SUPPLIES GIBSON
4 2932502020NVV000 610 496.32 SUPPLIES ) GIBSON

| CERTIFY THAT | HAVE REVIEWED ALL TRANSFERS
AS PRESENTED ON THIS REPORT

W@é /// 6//5’

Arthur J. MEDonnell, Business Manager Date



CONESTOGA HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015
Account Balance @ Balance @
Number Descriplion 8131115 Disbursements Receipts Transfers 9/30/15
I_ A1 Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00
: A 11  |Spring Track 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
] A12__ |Boys Tennis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
' A 13 |Girds Tennis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Al4 |Boys Baseball 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
A1bB Golf 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 {600.00)
A 16 |Boys Lacrosse 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A17 Boys Swimming 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A18 Girls Swimming 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A2 Football (182.50) 661.50 0.00 0.00 (844.00)
A21  |Girls Softball 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A22 |Gilrs Soccer 0.00 1,072.00 0.00 {1,072.00)
A23  |Girls Volieyball 0.00 276.00 0.00 0.00 {276.00)
A24 Gilrs Lacrosse 53.00 106.00 0.00 0.00 {53.00)
A3 Girls Hockey {236.00) 978.00 0.00 0.00 (1,214.00)
E A4 Boys Soccer 0.00 895.00 0.00 0.00 {B95.00)
: A5 Cross Country 0.00 0.00
L AB Boys Baskethall 0.00 £.00 0.00 0.00
i AT |Girls Basketball 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Al Wrestling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
: A9 Winter Track 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5; B S.EA. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B 1000 Cranes 90.12 0.00 0.00 90.12
i B AASU 788.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 788.46
' B AASU Scholarship 581.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 581.13
B Academic Competifion 99B.43 171.54 0.00 8§26.89
B Adopt-A-Grandparent 337.91 0.00 0.00 337.91
B All about Soccer 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00
B All Girls Acapella Group 38.28 0.00 0.00 38.28
B Animal Abuse Awareness 389.83 0.00 0.00 380.83
B Anime Ciub 842.10 0.00 0.00 842.10
B Anthem 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Anti Defimation League 0.00 " 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Anti Gun Violence Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Asian American Club 1,347.15 0.00 0.00 1,347.15
B Astronomy Ciub 190.99 0.00 0.00 180,99
B Athletes Educaiing Students 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Athletes Helping 671.91 0.00 0.00 671.91
B Band Fund 1,610.96 1,320.00 9,860.00 10,150.96
B Best Buddies 5,337.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,337.43
B Biology Ciub 68.00 0.00 £68.00
B Bowling Club 130.59 0.00 130.58
B Brighter Futures for Females 439.00 800.00 365.00 4.00
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CONESTOGA HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015
Account Balante @ Balance @
Number Description B/31/15 Disbursements Receipts Transfers 9/30/15
B Brownies for Better Lives 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00
B Capco Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B CAUSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Cheerleaders Club 2,887.76 0.00 830.00 3,717.76
B Chemistry Fund 4786.78 |- 0.00 0,00 0.00 476.78
B Chess Fund 471.54 0.00 0.00 471.54
B Chinese/Engish Interchange 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Choral Fund 733.39 1,544.94 1,190.00 0,00 378.45
B CHS Fishing club 50,00 0.00 0.00 0,00 50.00
B Coexist Club {0.00) 0.00 0.00 (0.00)
B Comic Club 116.26 0.00 0.00 116.26
B Compositions for Cancer 60.75 0.00 0.00 60.75
B Computer game club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Computer Science Club 527.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 527.40
B Computers for Kids 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B Conestoga Craft Club 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B Conestoga Investment Club 19.40 0.00 0.00 19.40
B Conestoga Trathlon Club {0.00) 0.00 0.00 (0,00}
B ConKerr Cancer Club 3,127.95 0.00 1,206.98 4,334.93
B Country Music Appreciation {0.00)] . 0.00 0.00 {0.00)
B -|Cradles to Crayon 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Crew Club 622.53 0.c0 622.53
B Cricket Club 50.00 0.00 50.00
B Cupcakes for Casa 1,153.38 0.00 0.00 | 1,153.38
B Cycling Club 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B Desis Abroad 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Donate to Dance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Drama club 1,162.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,162.75
B Dream Academy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Environthon Team 116.06 0.00 0.00 116.06
B Envision Help for Homeless 0.00 0.00 0.c0 0.00
B ESL Club 2,674.08 .0.00 0.00 0.00 2,674.08
B Eyes for you £4.40 " 0.00 0.00 0.00 64.40
B Fall Drama Club 17,229.48 63.50 0.00 0.00 17,165.89
B FELA 48.60 0.00 0.00 (9.67) 38.93
B Fellowship of Christian Athletes 14.83 24.50 Q.00 9.67 0.00
B Fencing Club 1.969.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,969.11
B FLITE 4.928.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.928.65
B Floor Hockey 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Foreign Language Fund 453.74 0.00 0.00 453.74
B Free to Breathe 627.49 0.00 0.00 627.49
B French Club 915.87 0.00 0.00 915.87
B Frisbee Club 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
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CONESTOGA HIGH SCHOOL
STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

Account Balance @ Balance @

Number Descripiion - Bf3115 Disbursements Receipls Transfers B/30/15

B Game Theory 27.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.06
B Gay Straight Alliance 1,370.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,370.89
B Gender Equality 154.66 0.00 .0.00 0.00 154,66
B German Culture 446.91 0.00 0.00 446.91
B Girl Up 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
B Girls Ice Hockey 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Girls Rugby 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Global Citizens Club 150.00 ' 0.00 . 150.00
B GOALS 0.00 D.00 0.00 0.00
B Greek Culture Glub 228.00 0.00 0.00 228.00
B Greening Stoga Task Force 833.53 0.00 0.00 933.53
B Habitat For Humanity 725.34 0.00 0.00 726.34
B Hands for Hearis 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B High School Hero X 50.00 0.00 50.00
B Hip Hop Club 6212 0.00 0,00 62.12
B Hispanic Club 1,382.13 0.00 0.00 1,382.13
B Horficulture Club 325.21 89.00 89.00 0.00 325.21
B Human Rights Club 2,5660.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,569.95
B Interact 917.53 0.00 0.00 917.53
B International Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Interview Club 50.03 0.00 0.00 50.03
B Intramural Club 193.32 ) 0.00 0.00 193.32
B Invisible Children 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00
B Halian Club 1,000.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.28
B Jewish Culture Club 59.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 59.08
B Jr Classical League 0.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.88
B Jr Statesmen 10.92 0.00 0.00 10.92
B Juvenile Arthritis Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Key Club 1,033.47 49.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,984.47
B Kids caring for cancer 671.89 0.00 0.00 671.82
B Kids in Crisis 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00
B Korean Culiure Club : 235.06 -0.00 0.00 235.06
B Lemon Club : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B LINK 135.15 .00 0.00 135.15
B Lit Mag 533.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 533.95
B Locks of Love 281.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 281.00
B M.E.D, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Manifest 1,785.41 51.00 0.00 0.00 1.734.41
B Metals Club .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Middle Eastern Culture ¢lub 50.00 0.00 0.00 60.00
B Moana lakona Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00
B Model UN Club 2,275.28 3,530.00 17,000.00 0.00 15,745.28
B Mudders Club B4.72 0.00 0.00 84.72




CONESTOGA HIGH SCHOOL
STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015
Account Balance @ Balance @
Number Descripfion 8731115 Disbursements Recelpls Transfers 9/30/15
B Music Inspires Change 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B Musiciang' Guild 1,583.73 0.00 0.00 1,583.73
B NAHS 310.46 0.00 600.00 0.00 910.46
B Naticnal History Comp. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Navigats 441.01 0.00 596.16 0.00 1,037.17
B Northern Children's serv 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B QOperation Smile 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Paddle Tennis 50.53 0.00 0.00 £0.53
B PANDA a00.45 0.00 0.00 300.45
B Parts for Hearts 358.25 0.00 0.00 358.25
B Peer Mediation 3,103.43 236.75 118,38 0.00 2,985.06
B Pen Pal Club 187.43 0.00 0.00 187.43
B Pennies for Puppies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Petanque League of Nations 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
B Peter's Place 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Philosophy Club 119.51 0.00 0.00 0,00 119.51
B Photography Club 692.24 0.00 0.00 692.24
B |Physics Club 50.04 0.00 50.04
B Piodanco 2,795.18 0.00 0.00 2,795.19
B Pioneers for Patriots 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Power up against Cancer 114.57 0.00 0.00 114.57
B RAD 50.76 0.00 0.00 50,76
B Reach 1,369.37 0.00 0.00 1,369.37
B Robotics Cluk 352.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 352,98
B SADD 1,614.61 0.00 0.00 1,614.61
B SAFE 1,207.11 0.00 0.00 1,207.11
B SAVES 287 .64 0.00 0.00 297.64
B Schools for Scheols 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Science Olympiad 12,974.69 789.86 0.00 12,184.83
B Scrabble Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B. Secrets To a Long Life 79.82 0.00 0,00 79.82
B Shine 1,640.96 .0.00 0.00 0.00 1,640.96
B Ski Club 15.00 " 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00
B Smiles for Autism 488.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 438.08
B SOAR 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B Soccer Club 7,834.95 501.33 0.00 _0.00 7,243.62
B South Asia Culture Club 50.00 (.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B South East Asian Club 55.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55.00
B Spanish Lit Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Spark the Wave 106.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 106.51
B Special Futures 408.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 408.20
B Spoke 15,805.18 3,712.66 0.00 12,082.52
B Sports for Supports 145.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 145.24
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CONESTOGA HIGH SCHOOL
STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

Account Balance @ Balance @
Number Desceription B3NS Dishursements Recelpts Transfers 9/30115
B Squash Club 101.34 0.00 0.00 101.34
B Stage Crew 223.60 0.00 0.00 223.60
B Standing Together 126.25 0.00 0.00 126.25
B Stem Alliance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Stoga Connpects 50.00 0.00 0.00 | 50.00
B Stoga Echoes 50.00 0.00 Q.00 50.00
B Stoga Green Peace 102.75 0.00 0.00 102.75
B Stoga Music Crusade 117.01 0.00 0.00 117.01
B Stoga Music Theatre 13,645.25 792.63 7.300.00 20,152.62
B Stoga Radio 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Stoga Reading ciub 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Stoga Sack Club 50.00 Q.00 0.00 50.00
B Stoga Slam League 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B Stoga Study Buddies 194,53 0.00 0.00 194.53
B Stoga Style 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Stogabundance 103.12 0.00 0.00 103.12
B Student to Student 73.05 0.00 0.00 73.05
B Student United Way Club 61.03 0.00 0.00 61.03
B Sweef Swap 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B tle Kids Care 266.85 0.00 0.00 266.85
B Take a Blink for Pink 2,107.34 0.00 0.00 2,107.34
B TED X 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B The Book Club 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B The Cappies 373.17 0.00 0.00 373.17
B The First Tee 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B The Political Spectrum 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B The Puisera Project 70.14 0.00 .00 70.14
B The Supply Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Therapeutic Riding Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B TOMS Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Tri-M Music Honor Society 196.83 500.00 555.00 0.00 251.83
B TV Production 754.11 .0.00 0.00 75411
B Underwater Robotics Team 85.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 85.42
B Unicef 59.48 0.00 Q.00 0.00 59.48
B Vegetarian Club 53.74 .00 0.00 53.74
B Volleyball 527.23 0.00 527.23
B Water club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Women in Politics 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
B Yearbook 3,882.66 90.00 845.00 4,637.66
B Yoga club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Young Artist For the People 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Young Democrats Club 103.44 0.00 0.00 103.44
B Young Libertarians Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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CONESTOGA HIGH SCHOOL
STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS

SEPTEMBER 320, 2015
Account Balance @ Co Balance @
Number Descriplion 83115 Disbursements Receipts Translers 9/30/15

B Young Republicans Club 57.64 0.00 57.64

. C Class of 2014 29.49 0.00 0.00 - .00 29.49
C Class of 2015 10,632.77 0.00 0.00 10,632.77
' C Class of 2016 ' 5,397.80 0.00 0.00 5,397.80
; ¢ |classof2017 8,336.00 0.00 0.00 8.336.00
L c Class of 2018 2,983.25 0.00 3,631.77 6,615.02
; c Class of 2019 ' 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

' D Clearing Account 541.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 541,33

: D Field Trip Account 1,188.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,188.09

D Interest Income 694.80 0.00 28.25 723.05

E Advanced Placement 13,021,77 0.00 .00 13,021.77

E Athletic Tounaments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E Beautification 7,800.69 202.79 0.00 7,597.80

E NHS 331.76 0.00 0.00 331.76

E School Stere 1,340.96 ' 0.00 ' 0.00 0.00 1,340.96

E Student Body Fund 19,263.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,263.47

E Student Council 9,802.17 7,173.57 4,881.00 0.00 7,699.60

. E Testing-Service 279.56 0.00 0.00 ] 279.56

5 i) Totals 233,015.5¢ 26,321.66 50,096.54 0.00 256,790.47

. /
) Approved

7 U ' 7

Date M’Zz (‘S



T/E MIDDLE SCHOOL
STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
September 30, 2015

Accoiint Balance & Balance @
Number Description &31/205 Disbursements Receipts Transfers 93012015
1001 |Miscellaneous $ - $ -
1002  |Football $ - $ 110000{% 110000
1003 |Hockey 3 - $_ 120000|% 120000
1004 |Soccer 3 - $ 60.00 $ 27000018 2640.00
1005 [Volleyball 3 - $ 120.00 $§ 100000 |53 880.00
1006 _|Basketball $ - ' $ -
1007 [Wrestling 3 233.60 $ 233.60
1008  |Softball $ 660.50 5 660.50
1009 ' |Baseball 3 73.25 3 73.25
~ 1010 |Lacrosse ) 535.00 $ 535.00
2001 |Yearbook $ B72280|% 365192 $ 507088
2002 _|Foreign Language $ - 3 "
2004  |Student Council $ 440041 $ 440041
2005  iLend-A-Hand 7 & 586.95 3 586.95
3001 |Tech Ed $ - $ -]
3002 _|sth/th Trips $ 42600 $ 42600
3003 |7th Wiliamsburg _ $ - $_ 5,000.00
3004  |8th Hershey $ 6.00 3 600
3006 jIndepandence Hall $ {431.64)] 3% 100.00 $ {531.84)
4001 |Ath Capa/Socks/Shirts 5 86 00 3 86.00
4004 |Media Center 3 335.77 $ 12991 % (113.00)] $ 235.76
4005 |Gym Suits $ - |$ 7307003 730700|s 11300|s  11300]
4006  |Gym Locks $ 10.00 $ 10.00
4007  |Miscellanasous 5 188978 $ 188578
4008 - |interest $ 97.01 3 5.02 $ 102.03
4010 | Magazine Drive $ 555803 |% 379802(% 1,308.00 $ 3158.01
5001 |Music $ 1,110.00 $ 111000
5002 |5thith Play $ 4021.18 $ 402116
6001 |5th Inter $  1,500.00 $  1,500.00
6002 . |Gth inter $ 150000]% 200.00 $  1,300.00
6003  |7th Inter $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
6004  |8th inter $ 184 66 $ 184 66
$ -
Totals $ 330062818 1523604 (% 872301|% 11,000.00{% 3749135

Approved ﬁ?mﬂ

Page 1 TEMS Student Activity Report 9.30.15



Valley Forge Middle School
Student Activities Accounts
September 30, 2015

Account Balance @ - Balance @
Number |Description 8/31/15 | Disbursements Receipts| Transfers| 9/30/15
A 1001 Miscelianeous 5,901.20 5,901.20
A 1002 Football 0.00 0.00
A 1003 Hockey 0.00 90.00 (90.00
A 1004 Soccer 0.00 280,00 (280.00)
A 1005 Volleyball 0.00 120.00 (120.00)
A 1006 Basketball 0.00 0.00
A 1007 Wrestling 0.00 0.00
A1008  |Track 0.00 0.00
A 1009 Baseball 0.00 0.00
A 1010 Softbail 0.00 0.00
A 1011 Lacrosse 0.00 0.00
C 2001 Environmental HR 0.00 0.00
C 2002 Healthy Cooking 45.43 45.43
C 2003 VF Track Club 6,093.13. 6,003.13
C 2004 Builders Club 3,731.82 208.21 3,523.61
C 2005 Model UN Club 1,314.51 1,314.51
C 2006 H.E.L.L.O.Club 4.84 4.84
C2007 QOdyssey of Mind 17.42 17.42
C2008 Future Cities 75.00 25.00 50.00
F 3002 Williamsburg Trip {9,376.19) 300.00 (9,076.19)
F 3003 Student Exchange 0.00 ' 0.00
F 3004 For/Lang Quebec 291.52 291.52
F 3005 Grade 5 Trips 5,521.70 5,621.70
F 3006 - |Grade & Trips 10,032.89 10,032.89
F 3007 Grade 7 Trips 199.77 199.77
F 3008 Grade § Trips 66,355.11 925.00 685,430.11
G 4001 Student Body Acct 403.89 403.89
G 4002 Library Fund 820.81 820.81
G 4003 Yearbook 183.64 183.64
G 4004 Student Council 7,635.86 794.50 6,841.36
G 4005 Newspaper 0.00 0.00
G 4006 Homework Oasis 36.26 36.26
G 4007 Interest 23.60 6.31 29.91
G 4008 Schooal Store 1,123.47 1,123.47
G 4009 Drama 724.01 724.01
G 4010 Wall of Hearts B,636.95 300.00 - 8,336.95
G 4011 Musical Fund 1,079.73 1,079.73
G 4012 Communily Servic 17.72 : 17.72
M 5001 Band Fund 649.32 28.54 28.54 649,32
M 5002 Vocal/Stning Music 0.00 ' 0.00
M.5003 Music Trip Acct. 5,407.96 5,407.96
T 6001 5th Grade Teams 0.00 0.00
T 6002 6th Grade Teams 3,392.59 119.99 3,272.60
T 6003 7th Grade Teams 455.57 455.57
T 6004 8th Grade Teams 204.11 204.11

Totals 121,004.64 2,891.24 334.85 118,448.25

NEvy ﬂ [ 7
Approved: Mv LA b—0
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
October, 2015
CASH 344,374.66
INVESTMENTS 10,080,000.00

DUE FROM/TO) OTHER FUNDS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
TOTAL ASSETS

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
REVENUE
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES

AS OF October 2015

$81,675.34

$10,506,050.00

$10,506,050.00

$10,506,050.00
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
CAPITAL PROJECTS BONDS FUNDS

October, 2015
CASH $15,324,243.08
INVESTMENTS | 5,045,384.44
DUE FROM/(TO) OTHER FUNDS (31,826,959.78)
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ($2,854,196.86)
TOTAL ASSETS $15,688,470.88
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $25,179,518.00
REVENUE $10,399.09
EXPENDITURES ($3,846,763.80)
ENCUMBRANCES ($5,654,682.41)

AS OF October 2015 ' $15,688,470.88



TREDYFFRIN-EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Fund Net Assets
Food and Nutrition Services {FNS)

Proprietary Fund

9/30/2015
Prior yr YTD
Sep-15 YTD YTD Budget
Operating Revenues:
Catering Revenue $ 3,916 | $ 3916 1% 7,307 | % 2,810
Vending Commissions $ - |8 - 1% - 19 23
Other Revenue $ 1,453 | % 1453 1% 148 1% 157
Lunch/Breakfast $ 250092 1% 250992135 221,043 |$ 242161
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE}$ 256360 [$ 256360 |$ 228498 1% 245151
Non-Operating Revenues: ,
Interest/Bank Supplies $ 2293 1% 2203|% 1.029]% 292
State Subsidy: $ - 1% - 1% -
School Lunch Program $ 24095 1% 24095 % 57151% 3,717
Social Security Subsidy $ 7465 1% 74651 % 3,844 1% 3,812
Retirement Subsidy $ 25048 |% 25048|% 9870[% 11,677
Federal Aid: % - 1% - 1% -
School Lunch Program $ 3774 1 % 3774 1% 34238|% 23,744
Donated Commodities 13 7327 1% 73271 % 1,018} % 7,697
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE] § 700021% 70002]% 55814]1% 50939
TOTAL REVENUE| $ 326,362 |3 326,362 | $ 284312 % 296,089
Operating Expenses:
Salaries $ 106481]1% 106481]9% 104,341 1% 97,939
Benefits $ 738061% 73806]% 78489]|% 650908
Food Costs $ 138013|% 1380131 % 68,523]1% 111,402
Supplies {Paper, Cleaning, Uniforms, etc) | $ 13,372 | $ 13372]1% 14.849]% 8,007
Depreciation 19 6546 |% 6546|% 6845|% 6,546
Repairs and Maintenance $ 103871% 103871% 92671% 5,853
TOTAL OPERATINGEXPENSES |$ 348606 ]| % 3486061 % 282314]% 285,654
OPERATING PROFIT/{LOSS) | 3 (22240 3 (22243)1 § 1,908 1% 436
Operating Transfers In/Out
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS | 3 (22240 $ (222431 % 1.9981% 4356
Net Assets
Invested in Capital Assets | $ 401,323
Unrestricted | $ (2,737,858)
TOTAL NET ASSETS $ (2,336,535)
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Check
Number
105326
105327
105328
105329
105330
105331
105332
105333
105334
105335
105336
105337 -
105338
105339
105340
105341
105319
105320
105342
105343
105344
105345
105346
105347
105348
105349
105350
105351
105352
105353
105354
105355
105356
105357
105358
105359
105360
105361
105362
105363
105364
105365
105366
105367
105368
105369
105370
105371
105372

TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
CHECK REGISTER
FROM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Transaction
Check bate Vendor Name Amount
10/02/2015 3B SERVICES, INC. ' $18,467.56
10/02/2015 AARON SOLUTIONS COMPANY $763.00
10/02/2015 ADAM BRIGHAM $1,679.40
10/02/2015 ADVANCED HORTICULTURAL SCLUTIONS $5,940.10
10/02/2015 AJM ELECTRIC INC $75,690.00
10/02/2015 AKC MECHANICAL, LLC $4,599.00
10/02/2015 ALEKS CORPORATION $1,291.25
10/02/2015 ALL AMERICAN/RIDDELL $1,513.84
10/02/2015 AMERICAN RED CROSS $8,115.00
10/02/2015 APPLE INC $22,640.00
10/02/2015 ARBEN SEVA $40.00
10/02/2015 ARNETTA L. REMBERT $440.79
10/02/2015 AUSTILL'S REHABILITATION SERVICES . $9,420.16
10/02/2015 BAND SHOPPE $249.65
10/02/2015 BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSTORES INC $67.80
10/02/2015 BECKER'S SCHOOL SUPPLIES $128.06
10/02/2015 BENEFIT ALEOCATION SYSTEMS $8,224.53
10/02/2015 BENEFIT ALLOCATION SYSTEMS $12,699.06
10/02/2015 BEST, SCOTT $707.00
10/02/2015 BILL AND HEIDI TURLEY $26,000.00
10/02/2015 BLICK ART MATERIALS LLC $16.24
10/02/2015 BOCKSOURCE, THE $703.79
10/02/2015 BRADLEY-SCIOCCHETTI, INC $3,565.20
10/02/2015 BUCKLEY, KATHLEEN $447.88
10/02/2015 BURNS KAREN $178.86
10/02/2015 BUZZ BURGER, INC. $3,235.00
10/02/2015 C & M REFRIGERATION $770.25
10/02/2015 CAMCOR, INC. $28,607.53
10/02/2015 CARLISLE LINDA $109.45
10/02/2015 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO $4,058.63
10/02/2015 CDW COMPUTERS CENTERS INC $145.33
10/02/2015 CELLUCCI MONICA $350.00
10/02/2015 CHESTER COUNTY I U $25,796.75
10/02/2015 CHS STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND $0.00
10/02/2015 CIOCCO, ALICE $82.11
10/02/2015 CLARK SERVICE AND PARTS $1,683.39
10/02/2015 CMSE, INC $10,622.50
10/02/2015 COLONIAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO IN $10,735.00
10/02/2015 CONESTOGA HIGH SCHOOL i $46,368.00
10/02/2015 CONTRACT PAPER GROUP, INC. $250.70
10/02/2015 CORWIN PRESS INC $406.25
10/02/2015 CRYSTAL PRODUCTIONS $86.75
10/02/2015 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES INC $201.49
10/02/2015 DALEY + JALBOOT ARCHITECTS, INC. $29,052.11
10/02/2015 DELL MARKETING LP $4,081.39
10/02/2015 DELTA-T GROUP $41,550.98
10/02/2015 DEMARIS, SHERI $10.06
10/02/2015 DESIGNCORP $220.00
10/02/2015 DIDAX EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES $113.85
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Check
Number
105373
105374
105375
105376
105377
105378
105379
105380
105381
105321
105382
105383
105384
105385
105386
105387
105388
105389
105390
105391
105392
105393
105394
105395
105396
105397
105398
105400
105401
105402
105403
105404
105405
105406
105407
105322
105408
105409
105410
105411
105412
105413
105414
105415
105416
105417
105418
105419
105420

TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHECK REGISTER
FROM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Check Date Vendor Name
10/02/2015 DILELLA, ANTHONY
10/02/2015 DRS JOHN STEERS & MARGARET (’'BRIEN
10/02/2015 DUFF SUPPLY COMPANY
10/02/2015 ELGIN SCHOOL SUPPLY CO INC
10/02/2015 ELMER SCHULTZ SERVICES INC
10/02/2015 EPLUS TECHNOLOGY OF PA, INC
10/02/2015 FEDEX
10/02/2015 FENCCO INC
10/02/2015 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC
10/02/2015 FLITE
10/02/2015 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC,
10/02/2015 FOOD SAFETY SOLUTIONS, INC
10/02/2015 FOX, ROTHCHILD, O'BRIEN & FRANKEL
10/02/2015 FRANKLIN CLEANING EQUIP. & SUPPLY
10/02/2015 GE MONEY BANK/AMAZON
10/02/2015 GENERAL BINDING CORP
10/02/2015 GOPHER SPORT
10/02/2015 HAWTHORNE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
10/02/2015 HEALTH MATS CO
10/02/2015 HEALTHMASTER HOLDINGS, LLC
10/02/2015 HEIST, LOIS
10/02/2015 HILLYARD - DELAWARE VALLEY
10/02/2015 HMH SUPPLEMENTAL
10/02/2015 HOME DEPOT
10/02/2015 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PBLSHNG
10/02/2015 HUMAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
10/02/2015 IMMACULATA UNIVERSITY
10/02/2015 INTERSTATE MAINTENANCE CORP
10/02/2015 INTERSTATE MUSIC SUPPLY
10/02/2015 ITS NEOPOST, INC
10/02/2015 1 C SNAVELY 8 SONS CUSTOM MILLWCRK
10/02/2015 1 W PEPPER & SON INC
10/02/2015 JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD
10/02/2015 KARL & LINDA KARMILOWICZ
10/02/2015 KATHLEEN & EDWARD CRENNY
10/02/2015 KEYSTONE CREDIT UNION
10/02/2015 KOB, BETH ANNE
10/02/2015 KONE, INC.
10/02/2015 KRATSA, JENNIFER
10/02/2015 KURTZ BROS
10/02/2015 KUTA SOFTWARE LLC
10/02/2015 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS
10/02/2015 LANDCARE USA, LLC
10/02/2015 LAUBACH CANDACE
10/02/2015 LEAF
10/02/2015 LEARNING A-Z
10/02/2015 LEE, JUbY
10/02/2015 LETTS, NANCY
10/02/2015 LINDENMEYR MUNROE

Transaction
Amount

$490.00
$40,007.80
$7,326.33
$263.59
$74.28
$759.05
$55.55
$384.00
$456.95
$79.00
$717.53
$1,363.36
$1,886.50
$23,550.00
$79.79
$480.00
$88.61
$315.00
$1,238.67
$211.93
$99.00
$109.75
$2,173.29
$330.58
$4,134.90
$2,362.50
$2,040.00
$2,024.40
$388.50
$280.95
$4,397.00
$368.48
$5,391.00
$1,182.50
$3,581.12
$5,818.50
$76.00
$1,619.09
$840.75
$3,459.32
$647.00
$1,851.64
$11,961.25
$54.00
$300.00
$1,254.35
$210.00
$307.83
$2,255.10
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Check
Number
105421
105422
105423
105450
105424
105425
105426
105427
105428
105429
105430
105431
105432
105433
105434
105435
105436
105437
105438
105439
105440
105441
105442
105443
105444
105445

105446

105447
105448
105449
105451
105452
105453
105454
105455
105456
105457
105458
105459
105460
105461
105462
105463
105464
105465
105466
105467
105468
105469

TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHECK REGISTER
FRCM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Check Date Vendor Name
10/02/2015 MAIN LINE REHABILITATION ASSOCIATES
10/02/2015 MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, ENGINEERS
10/02/2015 MARQUIS, ELLEN & ROBERT
10/02/2015 MATT SMONDROWSKI - PETTY CASH
10/02/2015 MATTHEWS PAOLI FORD
10/02/2015 MCCARTHY, ANNE
10/02/2015 MELMARK INC
10/02/2015 METCO SUPPLY INC
10/02/2015 METUCHEN CENTER, INC.
10/02/2015 MS. M. WATSON AND MR, K. WATSON
10/02/2015 MUSIC & ARTS CENTER
10/02/2015 MUSIC IN MOTION, D/B/A
10/02/2015 MYCO MECHANICAL, INC,
10/02/2015 NAPA PARTS SERVICE COMPANY
10/02/2015 NATIONAL ART & SCHOOL SUPPLIES
10/02/2015 NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC FOR KIDS
10/02/2015 NCS PEARSCN, INC.
10/02/2015 NEUMANN UNIVERSITY
10/02/2015 NEW HOLLAND CHAIN LINK LLC
10/02/2015 OCCUPATIONAL AND TRAVEL HEALTH
10/02/2015 OFFICE BASICS INC
10/02/2015 OFFICE DEPOT
10/02/2015 OLDCASTLE LAWN & GARDEN NORTH
10/02/2015 ORKIN PEST CONTROL
10/02/2015 PASSON' S SPORTS D/B/A
10/02/2015 PEARSON EDUCATION
10/02/2015 PENNA ASSOC OF SCH BUS OFF
10/02/2015 PERKINS/T P TRAILERS
10/02/2015 PERSONAL HEALTH CARE INC
10/02/2015 PETER J. HEVERIN
10/02/2015 PHSSL
10/02/2015 PROFESSIONAL DUPLICATING, INC.
10/02/2015 PROSHRED SECURITY
10/02/2015 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS
10/02/2015 QUILL CORPORATION
10/02/2015 REALLY GOOD STUFF INC
10/02/2015 REALLY GREAT READING, LLC
10/02/2015 RESOURCES FOR EDUCATORS
10/02/2015 RICOH USA INC
10/02/2015 RICOH USA INC
10/02/2015 RIGGS HARRY S
10/02/2015 ROBINSON STEEL CO., INC.
10/02/2015 ROBOT EVENTS
10/02/2015 ROGERS MECHANICAL COMPANY
10/02/2015 ROMBERGER, MARCIE & KARL
10/02/2015 ROTHWELL DOCUMENTS SOLUTIONS INC
10/02/2015 S & S WORLDWIDE GAMES INC
10/02/2015 SAUL, EWING, REMICK & SAUL
10/02/2015 SCHOLASTIC CLASSROCM MAGAZINES

Transaction
Amount

$160.00
$6,960.00
$22,425.00
$366.65
$4,113.27
$350.00
$20,525.00
$20.45
$97.50
$2,900.00
$3,545.54
$352.85
$123,790.41
$30.61
$668.36
$585.00
$42.40
$2,307.00
$61,002.08
$1,100.00
$11,749.81
$2,217.74
$0.00
$574.94
$466.59
$139.43
$830.00
$47.12
$2,475.00
$800.00
$50.00
$12.64
$243.00
$1,495.25
$119.82
$819.27
$165.00
$215.00
$23,570.60
$253.58
$195.00
$96.00
$300.00
$3,414.10
$0.00
$378.00
$90.42
$7,639.00
$107.65
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TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
CHECK REGISTER
FROM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Check . Transaction
Number Check Date Vendor Name Amount
105470 10/02/2015 SCHOLASTIC INC $25.24
105471 10/02/2015 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. $894.64
105472 10/02/2015 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC, $235.00
105473 10/02/2015 SHEMIN NURSERIES . $443.10
105474 10/02/2015 SLOBOJAN MARIE $106.38
105475 10/02/2015 SPECTRUM $678.73
105476 10/02/2015 STAFFING PLUS INC $411.63
105477 10/02/2015 STANDARD STATIONERY SUPPLY CO $138.23
105478 10/02/2015 STEVENS MARTA $145.40
105479 10/02/2015 SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR PENTAMATION $123,810.17
105399 10/02/2015 SUPPLYWORKS $1,638.76
105323 10/02/2015 T.E.E.A. $22,055.18
105324 10/02/2015 T.E.N.LG. $2,198.94
105480 10/02/2015 THE CERAMIC SHOP $1,815.95
105481 10/02/2015 THE HARDWARE CENTER INC $712.29
105482 10/02/2015 THE MARKET BOARD PEOPLE $299.48
105483 10/02/2015 THE SNUGG $39.96
105484 10/02/2015 THERAPRO $125.11
105485 10/02/2015 THOMAS MCGRADY ASSOCIATES $4,342.50
105486 10/02/2015 TIEDE SUSAN - $412.08
105487 10/02/2015 TIPHANEE WASHINGTON-SMITH $464.23
105488 10/02/2015 TRAN KIMBERLY $99.00
105489 10/02/2015 TREDYFFRIN TOWNSHIP $6,000.00
105490 10/02/2015 TRIARCO ARTS & CRAFTS, LLC $91.14
105491 10/02/2015 TRI-M $518.94
105325 10/02/2015 TUITION ACCOUNT PROGRAM $25.00
105492 10/02/2015 TURTLE CREEK GOLF CtUB $448.00
105493 10/02/2015 TYLER, HERMAN $16.53
105494 10/02/2015 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE $33.37
105495 10/02/2015 UNITED REFRIGERATION INC $1,171.41
105496 10/02/2015 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO OF $1,919.80
105497 10/02/2015 US FOODS CULINARY EQUIPMENT & SUPPL $301.36
105498 10/02/20115 VERTZON $1,660.07
105499 10/02/2015 VERIZON WIRELESS $5,163.72
105500 10/02/2015 VEX ROBOTICS, INC. $9,042.32
105501 10/02/2015 VIDELOCK JOYCE $76.00
105502 10/02/2015 W B MASON COMPANY, INC $1,522.87
105503 10/02/2015 W W GRAINGER'S INC $4,455.03
105504 10/02/2015 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF PENNA i $7,840.92
105505 10/02/2015 WILLIS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC. $3,817.00
105506 10/02/2015 YOUNGS $60.50
105507 10/09/2015 AARON SOLUTIONS COMPANY $1,971.00
105508 10/09/2015 AIM ELECTRIC INC $13,460.00
105509 10/09/2015 ALL AMERICAN/RIDDELL $768.00
105510 10/09/2015 AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION $47.70
105511 10/09/2015 ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE $4,000.00
105512 10/09/2015 ANTOINETTE DRILL $67.50
105513 10/09/2015 APPLE TNC $16,963.00

105514 10/09/2015 ASSURANT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $47,765.90



TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
CHECK REGISTER
FROM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Check Transaction
Number Check Date Vendor Name Amount
105515 10/09/2015 ASSURANT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $1,941.32
105516 10/059/20115 AVB PRESS $288.30
105517 10/05/2015 BAND SHOPPE $16.70
105518 10/09/2015 BFI WASTE SERVICES OF PA, LLC $1,076.50
105519 10/09/2015 BILINGUAL DICTIONARIES $153.67
105520 10/09/2015 BLICK ART MATERIALS LLC $467.80
105521 10/09/2015 BORTZ KIRSTEN $82.76
: 105522 10/09/2015 BOUNDLESS ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY $850.00
‘ 105523 10/09/2015 CAMCOR, INC. $1,305.48
105524 10/09/2015 CARSON-DELLOSA PUB LLC $68.87
105525 10/09/2015 CEREBELLUM CORPORATION $44.97
105526 10/09/2015 CHESTER COUNTY I U $6,185.87
105527 10/09/2015 CHESTER COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU $2,896.21
105528 10/09/2015 CHESTER VALLEY ENGINEERS INC $648.77
105529 10/09/2015 CIOCCO, ALICE (PETTY CASH} $232.88
105530 10/09/2015 CLARITY SERVICE GROUP $332.00
105531 10/09/2015 CLARK SERVICE AND PARTS $2,625.00
105532 10/09/2015 CLEMENS UNIFORM $423.12
105533 10/09/2015 COHLE, JENNIFER M. $1,584.00
105534 10/09/2015 COLOSI, SALVATORE $396.00
105535 10/09/2015 CONESTOGA HIGH SCHOOL $50.00
105536 10/09/2015 COYLE LYNCH & CO $2,600.00
105537 10/09/2015 CRITTCARE HOME HEALTH & NURSING $4,023.75
105538 10/09/2015 CROCODILE CATERING $1,220.10
105539 10/09/2015 DAVID BLACKMORE & ASSOC $5,245.65
105540 10/09/2015 DELL MARKETING LP $12,829.44
i 105541 10/09/2015 DELTA-T GROUP $14,986.62
} 105542 10/09/2015 DEMCO INC $8,781.76
i 105543 10/09/2015 EASTTOWN TOWNSHIP $10.SO
105544 10/09/2015 EDMENTUM, INC. $2,749.85
105545 10/09/2015 EDULOG $601.00
105546 10/09/2015 EPLUS TECHNOLOGY OF PA, INC $8,828.16
105547 10/09/2015 ETA HAND2MIND $73.98
105548 10/09/2015 FERENCHICK, REBECCA $94.83
105549 10/09/2015 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC, $256.50
105550 10/09/2015 FORLANO, LAURA B '$587.20
105551 10/09/2015 FOX, ROTHCHILD, O'BRIEN & FRANKEL $1,087.00
105552 10/09/2015 FRANKLIN CLEANING EQUIP, & SUPPLY $8,900.40
105553 10/09/2015 GANG ]I i $587.70
105554 10/09/2015 GE MONEY BANK/AMAZON $883.38
105555 10/09/2015 GFOA $700.00
105556 10/09/2015 GOOSE SQUAD, LLC . $650.00
105557 10/09/2015 GREEN VALLEY ACADEMY $7,800.00
105558 10/09/2015 GROTH MUSIC CO ' $468.99
105559 10/09/2015 HANDWRITING WITHQUT TEARS $123.75
105560 10/09/2015 HAVERFORD TRUST COMPANY $1,383.49
105561 10/09/2015 HEALTH MATS CO $182.58
105562 10/09/2015 HEINEMANN $442.75

105563 10/09/2015 HOME DEPQT $1,844.95



Check
Number
105565
105566
105567
105568
105569
105570
105571
105572
105573
105574
105575
105576
105577
105578
105579
105580
105581
105582
105583
105584
105585
105586
105587
105588
105589
105590
105591
105592
105593
105594
105595
105596
105597
105599
105600
105601
105602
105603
105604
105605
105606
105607
105608
105609
105610
105611
105612
105614
105613

TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHECK REGISTER
FROM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Check Date Vendor Name
10/09/2015 IXL LEARNING, INC,
10/09/2015 J W PEPPER & SON INC
10/09/2015 JACK & JILL ICE CREAM
10/09/2015 JAGGERS, COURTNEY MAIKITS
10/09/2015 JAMES DOORCHECK INC
10/09/2015 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC
10/09/2015 KATHERINE WANG
10/09/2015 KELLY" S SPORTS LTD
10/09/2015 KENNETH MONTGOMERY
10/09/2015 KIDSPEACE NATIONAL CENTERS FOR
10/09/2015 KLEIN BUS SERVICE INC
10/09/2015 KUTA SOFTWARE LLC
10/09/2015 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS
10/09/2015 LANDCARE USA, LLC
10/09/2015 LEARNING A-Z .
10/09/2015 LIEB INSPECTION & TESTING, IN
10/09/2015 LINDA FENTON
10/09/2015 MACK OIL COMPANY INC
10/09/2015 MAILLIE LLP
10/09/2015 MAIN LINE REHABILITATION ASSQCIATES
10/09/2015 MARGARET RUSCHMANN
10/09/2015 MASTERPIECE MULTIMEDIA
10/09/2015 MATTHEWS PAOLI FORD
10/09/2015 MEISINGER, AMY
10/09/2015 METCO SUPPLY INC
10/09/2015 METUCHEN CENTER, INC.
10/09/2015 MICHAEL BRAHM
10/09/2015 MOIDEH SABERIN
10/09/2015 MORABITO BAKING COMPANY
10/09/2015 MR. AND MRS. DANIEL STOUDT
10/09/2015 MUSIC & ARTS CENTER
10/09/2015 N E C CORPORATION OF AMERICA
10/09/2015 NAPA PARTS SERVICE COMPANY
10/09/2015 OFFICE DEPOT
10/09/2015 OSBORNE EARLE
10/09/2015 GXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS USA
10/09/2015 PAPCO, INC.
10/09/2015 PARKER, KATIE
10/09/2015 PECO ENERGY COMPANY
‘10/09/2015 PENNA ASSOC OF SCH BUS OFF
10/09/2015 PERFECTION LEARNING CORP
10/09/2015 PHILADELPHIA MUSEUM OF ART
10/09/2015 PHILIP ROSENAU COMPANY INC
10/09/2015 PRINCETON HEALTH PRESS
10/09/2015 PRO-ED INC
10/059/2015 PROFESSIONAL DUPLICATING, INC.
10/09/2015 PROSHRED SECURITY
10/09/2015 PSBA INSURANCE TRUST
10/09/2015 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS

Transaction
Amount

$349.00
$116.99
$2,200.62
$2,179.20
$52,500.00
$2,214.26
$50.00
$64.80
$18.35
$40.00
$1,647.00
$322.00
$139.46
$12,496.66
$84.95
$1,558.00
$0.00
$5,423.73
$5,000.00
$140.00
$25.00
$3,910.32
$960.29
$89.99
$796.13
$1,300.00
$672.52
$4,644.38
$3,236.66
$440.00
$766.63
$865.98
$142.10
$3,659.95
$519.65
$28.47
$64,428.82
$101.95
$72,051.78
$75.00
$508.89
$350.00
$90.00
$110.00
$315.70
$1,458.45
$55.00
$27,921.08
$71.88
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Check
Number

105615
105616
105617
105618
105619
105620
105621
105622
105623
105624
105625
105626
105627
105628
105629
105630
105631
105632
105633
105634
105635
105636
105564
105637
105638
105639
105640
105641
105642
105643
105644
105645
105646
105647
105648
105649
105650
105651
105652
105653
105654
105655
105656
105657
105658
105659
105667
105668
105669

TREDYFFRIN EASTTCOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHECK REGISTER
FRCM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Check Date Vendor Name

10/09/2015 RICOH USA INC
10/09/2015 RICOH USA INC

10/09/2015 ROBERT E LITTLE INC

10/09/2015 ROBERTS OXYGEN

10/09/2015 ROGERS MECHANICAL COMPANY
10/09/2015 ROMBERGER, MARCIE & KARL
10/09/2015 ROTHWELL DOCUMENTS SOLUTIONS INC
10/09/2015 SANE

10/09/2015 SARRO SIGNS, INC.

10/09/2015 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. .
10/09/2015 SENOR WOOLY LLC

10/09/2015 SETON IDENTIFICATION PRODUCTS
10/09/2015 SILVERMAN, CAROLYN

10/09/2015 SIMPLEX GRINNELL

10/09/2015 SIVAPRASAD LANKA

10/09/2015 SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE
10/09/2015 SPOK, INC.

10/09/2015 STAFFING PLUS INC

10/09/2015 STEVE WEISS MUSIC

10/09/2015 STOKES, KATRINIA

10/09/2015 STROUD WATER RESEARCH CENTER
10/09/2015 SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR PENTAMATION
10/09/2015 SUPPLYWORKS

10/09/2015 TEXTBOOK WAREHOUSE

10/09/2015 THE ADVANTAGE COMPANIES
10/09/2015 THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY
10/09/2015 THOMAS MCGRADY ASSOCIATES
10/09/2015 TREDYFFRIN TOWNSHIP
10/09/2015 TRIANGLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
10/09/2015 TRI-M

10/09/2015 TRI-STATE TILE RESTORATION, INC
10/09/2015 U S BANK

10/09/2015 U S GAMES, D/B/A

10/09/2015 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE
10/09/2015 UNITED REFRIGERATION INC
10/09/2015 VALLEY FORGE SECURITY CENTER
10/09/2015 VERNIER SOFTWARE

10/09/2015 VIVIANI, TREVOR

10/09/2015 W B MASON COMPANY, INC
10/09/2015 W W GRAINGER'S INC

10/09/2015 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF PENNA
10/09/2015 WHIRLED PEACE FROZEN YOGURT
10/09/2015 WHITE ANA

10/09/2015 WILLIAM H SADLIER INC
10/09/2015 WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC.
10/09/2015 WM LAMPTRACKER, INC

10/16/2015 500 CHESTERBROOK BOULEVARD
10/16/2015 AARON SOLUTIONS COMPANY
10/16/2015 AIJM ELECTRIC INC

Transaction
Amount

$7,900.26
$605.85
$57.26
$482.74
$539.90
$2,477.36
$405.00
$539.05
$22,475.00
$129.47
$45.00
$195.98
$1,089.60
$1,139.78
$15.10
$1,981.99
$66.43
$314.50
$587.30
$60.03
$600.00
$4,322.00
$843.00
$1,390.00
$1,440.00
$569.13
$2,790.00
$800.00
$9,123.00
$10,055.88
$4,432.00
$538.75
$735.99
$22.60
$897.25
$158.01
$644.80
$1,476.00
$3,293.21
$2,917.77
$2,180.24
$640.00
$24.15
$871.60
$124.54
$599.70
$64,213.15
$1,821.00
$10,350.00

57



TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
CHECK REGISTER
FROM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Check Transaction
Number Check Date Vendor Name Amount
105670 10/16/2015 APPLE INC $3,740.00
105671 10/16/2015 AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. $3,229.63
. 105672 10/16/2015 BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSTORES INC $83.85
. 105673 10/16/2015 BECKER, STEPHEN $1,312.50
: 105660 10/16/2015 BENEFIT ALLOCATION SYSTEMS $8,283.36
i 105661 10/16/2015 BENEFIT ALLOCATION SYSTEMS $12,757.89
105674 10/16/2015 BENJAMIN/ROBERTS LTD $1,754.69
105675 10/16/2015 BERWYN GLASS CO $251.68
105676 10/16/2015 BLICK ART MATERIALS LLC $144.00
105677 10/16/2015 BLUE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DISTRICT $24,175.37
105678 10/16/2015 BROOKE, NANCY - PETTY CASH $336.17
105679 10/16/2015 CAMBIUM LEARNING $191.40
105680 10/16/2015 CAMCOR, INC. $4,998.68
105681 10/16/2015 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO $1,415.34
105682 10/16/2015 CARCN FOUNDATION $17,625.00
105683 10/16/2015 CHESTER COUNTY I U $8,475.90
105684 10/16/2015 CHRISTA AMOS $25.00
105685 10/16/2015 CLARK SERVICE AND PARTS $1,206.96
105686 10/16/2015 CLEMENS UNIFCRM $89.06
105687 10/16/2015 COLONIAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO IN $12,053.01
105688 10/16/2015 COWAN'S FLOWER SHOP $300.00
165689 10/i6/2015 DECKMAN ELECTRIC INC $158.14
105690 _ 10/16/2015 DELL MARKETING LP $9,976.32
105691 10/16/2015 DELTA-T GROUP $19,538.17
105692 10/16/2015 DEMARIS, SHERI $36.23
105693 10/16/2015 DOHAN, ELIZABETH $46.29
105694 10/16/2015 DONALD E REISINGER INC $14,099.00
105695 10/16/2015 ECOFLO INC $3,088.80
105696 10/16/2015 ELLEN SMITH $440.00
105697 10/16/2015 EPLUS TECHNOLOGY OF PA, INC $1,727.32
105698 10/16/2015 EVELYN KRUSKQO $409.63
105699 10/16/2015 FEESER FOODS $36,844.49
105700 10/16/2015 FELS SUPPLY COMPANY $2,325.00
105662 10/16/2015 FLITE $131.64
105701 10/16/2015 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC. $2,826.75
105702 10/16/2015 FOUNDATIONS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH $1,066.00
105703 10/16/2015 GE MONEY BANK/AMAZON $1,526.87
105704 10/16/2015 GENERAL BINDING CORP $266.50
105705 10/16/2015 GEORGE KRAPF & SONS INC i $60,925.51
105706 10/16/2015 GREAT SOURCE $580.93
105707 10/16/2015 GREG A VIETRI, INC. $530.00
105708 10/16/2015 H A WEIGAND, INC $1,125.00
105709 10/16/2015 HAUZE, ELLEN $2,970.00
105710 10/16/2015 HEALTH MATS CO $1,008.27
105711 10/16/2015 HEINEMANN $192.50
105712 10/16/2015 HILLYARD - DELAWARE VALLEY $2,406.46
105713 10/16/2015 HMH SUPPLEMENTAL $675.70
105714 10/16/2015 IMMIX TECHNOLOGY, INC. $23,484.07

105715 10/16/2015 INTERSTATE MAINTENANCE CORP $2,446.16



Check
Number
105716

105717
105718
105719
105720
105663
105721
105722
105723
105724
105725
105726
105727
105728
105729
105730
105731
105732
105733
105734
105735
165736
105737
105738
105739
105740
105741
105742
105743
105744
105745
105746
105747
105748
105749
105750
105751
105752
105753
105754
105755
105756
105757
105758
105759
105760
105761
105762
105763

TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHECK REGISTER
FROM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Check Date Vendor Name
10/16/2015 IRON MOUNTAIN
10/16/2015 ISIGN
10/16/2015 J W PEPPER & SON INC
10/16/2015 JOSEPH NORCINI AND SONS L.P.
10/16/2015 KARL & LINDA KARMILOWICZ
10/16/2015 KEYSTONE CREDIT UNION
10/16/20115 KIDSPEACE NATIONAL CENTERS FOR
10/16/2015 KLENZOID INC.
10/16/2015 KONE, INC.
10/16/2015 KURTZ BROS
10/16/2015 L.J. PAOLELLA CONSTRUCTION, INC.
10/16/2015 LAKESHORE |.EARNING MATERIALS
10/16/2015 LAKESIDE EDUCATIONAL NETWORK
10/16/2015 LANDCARE USA, LLC
10/16/20115 LARRY FERRARQ STUDENT SERVICES
10/16/2015 LEARNING A-Z
10/16/2015 LEWIS ENVIRONMENTAL
10/16/2015 LI GE
10/16/2015 MACMICHAEL, HEATHER
10/16/2015 MAIN LINE MOWER INC
10/16/2015 MAKE MUSIC
10/16/2015 MATTHEWS PAQLI FORD
10/16/2015 MEISINGER, AMY
10/16/2015 MICKEY'S WHOLESALE PIZZA
10/16/2015 MUSIC & ARTS CENTER
10/16/2015 MYCO MECHANICAL, INC.
10/16/2015 N2Y
10/16/2015 NASCO
10/16/2015 OFFICE DEPOT
10/16/2015 OPTUS, INC,
10/16/2015 PASSON’ S SPORTS D/B/A
10/16/2015 PECO ENERGY COMPANY
10/16/2015 PENNA ASSOC OF SCH BUS OFF
10/16/2015 PERKINS/T P TRAILERS
10/16/2015 PERSONAL HEALTH CARE INC
10/16/2015 PHILADELPHIA THEATRICAL SUPPLY
10/16/2015 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERV.
10/16/2015 PROFESSIONAL DUPLICATING, INC.
10/16/2015 PROSHRED SECURITY
10/16/2015 RACHEL WILEY
10/16/2015 RICOH USA INC
10/16/2015 ROBERTS OXYGEN
10/16/2015SDIC
10/16/2015 SEPHSSL
10/16/2015 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEM
10/16/2015 SAFETY SOLUTIONS INC
10/16/2015 SANIAY KULKARNI
10/16/2015 SCHOOL OPERATION SERVICES GROUP
10/16/2015 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC.

Transaction
Amount

$222.84
$133.00
$700.87
$1,100.00
$261.25
$5,838.50
$160.00
$1,166.66
$4,593.31
$75.00
$265,336.20
$491.61
$2,565.00
$11,779.21
$1,215.25
$424.75
$4,132.70
$4,121.13
$12.65
$446.86
$180.00
$436.18
$61.18
$6,287.25

$656.61 .

$42,295.01
$159.00
$488.46
$3,297.98
$1,510.45
$1,746.00
$9,024.76
$50.00
$2,195.00
$3,276.75
$137.99
$812.00
$254.40
$1,025.00
$672.52
$10,413.55
$36.60
$3,040.20
$50.00
$1,242.21
$68.10
$25.00
$600.00
$1,772.25

59



Check
Number

105764
105765
105766
105767
105768
105769
105770
105664
105665
105771
105772
105773
105774
105775
105776
105777
105666
105778
105779
105780
105781
105782
105783
105784
105785
105786
105787
105788
105789
105790
105791
105792
105793
105794
105795
105796
105797
105798
105799
105800
105801
105802
105803
105804
105805
105806
105807
105808
105809

TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHECK REGISTER
FROM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Check Date Vendor Name

10/16/2015 SOCIAL STUDIES SCHOOL SERVICE
10/16/2015 SPORTSMANS _
10/16/2015 SPRINGHOUSE EDUCATION & CONSULTING
10/16/2015 SUNBURST TECHNOLOGY
10/16/2015 SUNDANCE ASSOCIATES

10/16/2015 SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR PENTAMATION
10/16/2015 SWEET STEVENS KATZ & WILLIAM LLP
10/16/2015 T.E.E.A.

10/16/2015 T.E.N.LG.

10/16/2015 TAFFE, PHILIP W

10/16/2015 THE GROUNDWATER FOUNDATION
10/16/2015 THE HORSHAM CLINIC

10/16/2015 THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY
10/16/2015 THE SNUGG

10/16/2015 TIME FOR KIDS

10/16/2015 TREDYFFRIN TOWNSHIP
10/16/2015 TUITION ACCOUNT PROGRAM
10/16/2015 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE
10/16/2015 VARIETY CLUB CAMP & DEVELOP
10/16/2015 W B MASON COMPANY, INC
10/16/2015 W W GRAINGER'S INC

10/16/2015 WAHLGREN ANGELA

10/16/2015 WEX BANK

10/16/2015 WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC.
10/16/2015 WONDER WORKSHOP, INC,
10/23/2015 A.Q.M. ELECTRICAL

10/23/2015 AARON SOLUTIONS COMPANY
10/23/2015 AMPRO SPORTS

10/23/2015 ANDREA LYON

10/23/2015 AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
10/23/2015 B & H PHOTO VIDEO INC
10/23/2015 BAIRD & RUDOLPH TIRE CO INC
10/23/2015 BENEFIT ALLOCATION SYSTEMS INC
10/23/2015 BOHEMIA MANOR HIGH SCHOOL
10/23/2015 BOOKSOURCE, THE

10/23/2015 CAMCOR, INC.

10/23/2015 CDW COMPUTERS CENTERS INC
10/23/2015 CENGAGE LEARNING

10/23/2015 CHESCONET

10/23/2015 CHESTER VALLEY ENGINEERS INC
10/23/2015 CLARK SERVICE AND PARTS
10/23/2015 CLEMENS UNIFORM

10/23/2015 CLIFFORD WRIGHT-SUNFLOWER
10/23/2015 CLOUD, FEEHERY & RICHTER
10/23/2015 COLONIAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO IN
10/23/2015 COMCAST CABLE

10/23/2015 CONESTOGA HIGH SCHOOL
10/23/2015 CREATIVE THERAPY STORE
10/23/2015 CRITICARE HOME HEALTH & NURSING

Transaction
Amount

$338.89
$1,048.90
$150.00
$499.75
$4,500,00
$36,431.75
$382.00
$22,008.02
$2,210.14
$287.16
$239.88
$640.00
$987.32
$99.90
$44.60
$240.00
$25.00
$22.60
$1,350.00
$713.36
$4,862.04
$90.16
$6,594.15
$1,316.45
$960.00
$6,352.00
$146.00
$273.39
$660.00
$12,834.57
$369.43
$503.00
$1,187.29
$350.00
$1,716.00
$25.36
$164.01
$2,610.81
$13,767.00
$2,500.00
$696.22
$87.84
$500.00
$992.02
$5,098.54
$25.91
$50.00
$76.89
$945.00
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Check
Number

105810
105811
105812
105813
105814
105815
105816
105817
105818
105819
105820
105821
105822
105823
105824
105825
105826
105827
105828
105829
105830
105831
105832
105833
105834
105835
105836
105837
105838
105839
105840
105841
105842
105843
105844
105845
105846
105847
105848
105849
105850
105851
105852
105854
105855
105856
105857
105858
105859

TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHECK REGISTER
FROM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Check Date Vendor Name

10/23/2015 DALEY + JALBOOT ARCHITECTS, INC.
10/23/2015 DECKMAN ELECTRIC INC
10/23/2015 DELL MARKETING LP

10/23/2015 DEMCO INC

10/23/2015 DESIGNCORP

10/23/2015 DIVERSIFIED REFRIGERATION, INC.
10/23/2015 DR VICTORIA CONN

10/23/2015 DUFF SUPPLY COMPANY
10/23/2015 EASTTOWN TOWNSHIP

10/23/2015 FEDEX

10/23/2015 FENCCO INC

10/23/2015 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC.
10/23/2015 FOX, ROTHCHILD, O'BRIEN & FRANKEL
10/23/2015 GE MONEY BANK/AMAZON
10/23/2015 HAINES, ADAM

10/23/2015 HEALTH MATS €O

10/23/2015 HMH SUPPLEMENTAL

10/23/2015 INTERSTATE MAINTENANCE CORP
10/23/2015 KEGEL'S PRODUCE

10/23/2015 KELLY' S SPORTS LTD

10/23/2015 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS
10/23/2015 LANCASTER-LEBANON I U
10/23/2015 LEARNING A-Z

10/23/2015 LIBRARY STORE INC

10/23/2015 LINDA FENTON

10/23/2015 MATTHEWS PAOLI FORD
10/23/2015 MR & MRS GARY BROOKS
10/23/2015 MUSIC & ARTS CENTER

10/23/2015 N E C CORPORATION OF AMERICA
10/23/2015 NATION, EMILY

10/23/2015 NCS PEARSON, INC.

10/23/2015 OFFICE DEPOT

10/23/2015 ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY INC
10/23/2015 PASSON" S SPORTS D/B/A
10/23/2015 PEARSON EDUCATION

10/23/2015 PECO ENERGY COMPANY
10/23/2015 PENN STATE UNIVERSITY
10/23/2015 PENNA INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC
10/23/2015 PIONEER MANUFACTURING COMPANY
10/23/2015 PROFESSIONAL DUPLICATING, INC.
10/23/2015 PROSHRED SECURITY

10/23/2015 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS
10/23/2015 ROMER, SHARON

10/23/2015 SAM ASH QUIKSHIP CORPORATION
10/23/2015 SAUL, EWING, REMICK & SAUL
10/23/2015 SCHOOL HEALTH CORP

10/23/2015 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC.
10/23/2015 SIMPLEX GRINNELL

10/23/2015 SPORTS AWARDS CO

Transaction
Amount

$23,046.56
4245.00
$2,050.80
$123.57
$272.72
$487.50
$437.50
$4,413.05
$4,311.41
$76.97
$9,468.00
$732.53
$2,695.00
$775.02
$720.00
$185.60
$758.09
$1,855.70
$4,606.92
$£920.00
$373.34
$10,695.00
$399.80
$500.00
$800.00
$1,906.81
$39,440.00
$504.13
$2,542.00
$1,428.00
$1,083.90
$4,956.38
$252.65
$575.96
$8,921.97
$43,604.29
$300.00
$600.00
$1,974.00
$53.27
$35.00
$170.70
$18.98
$163.30
$3,343.50
$382.64
$67.26
$1,892.32
$72.00
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TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
CHECK REGISTER
FROM 1011116 TO 10/31/15

Check Transaction
Number Check Date Vendor Name Amount

105860 10/23/2015 STARLITE PRODUCTION $931.00
105861 10/23/2015 STRATIX SYSTEMS CORPORATE HEADQTRS $2,523.00
105862 10/23/2015 SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR PENTAMATION $8,320.00
105863 10/23/2015 SWEET STEVENS KATZ & WILLIAM LLP $225.00
105864 10/23/2015 THE HARDWARE CENTER INC $487.67
105865 10/23/2015 THE HORSHAM CLINIC $160.00
105866 10/23/2015 THE SHERWIN-WILLTAMS COMPANY $£412.93
105867 10/23/2015 THE TELEPHONE MAN $2,668.00
105868 10/23/2015 TREDYFFRIN TOWNSHIP $5,320.00
105869 10/23/2015 TRIUMPH LEARNING $341.28
105870 10/23/2015 U S FOODSERVICE INC $56,711.11
105871 10/23/2015 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE $22.60
105872 10/23/2015 UNTTED REFRIGERATION INC $512.17
105873 10/23/2015 VERNIER SOFTWARE $912.48
105874 10/23/2015 W B MASON COMPANY, INC $41.64
105875 10/23/2015 W W GRAINGER'S INC $1,245.35
105853 10/23/2015 WCASD/RUSTIN ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT $200.00
105876 10/23/2015 WILLIS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC. $1,009.00
105877 10/23/2015 WM LAMPTRACKER, INC $599.70
105878 ’ 10/23/2015 WORLD BOOK INC $365.00
105879 10/23/2015 WVBC CONDOMINIUM ASSN., INC. $5,390.80
105880 10/23/2015 YRC FREIGHT $103.00
5 105889 10/30/2015 AARON SOLUTIONS COMPANY $744.00
g 105890 - 10/30/2015 AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. $1,292.36
? 105891 10/30/2015 ARBEN SEVA $1,550.08
105892 10/30/2015 ASSURANT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $0.00
105893 10/30/2015 ATHLETIC UNIVERSE CORP $1,800.00
105894 10/30/2015 B & H PHOTO VIDEQ INC $254.11
105895 10/30/2015 BARNES 8 NOBLE BOOKSTORES INC $27.96
105896 10/30/2015 BELK, JAMES DAVID $12.65
105881 10/30/2015 BENEFIT ALLOCATION SYSTEMS $8,251.78
105883 10/30/2015 BENEFIT ALLOCATION SYSTEMS $12,757.89
105897 10/30/2015 BENJAMIN/ROBERTS LTD $1,709.50
105898 10/30/2015 BFI WASTE SERVICES OF PA, LLC $840.36
105899 10/30/2015 BIO-RAD LABORATORIES $120.54
105900 10/30/2015 BOOKSOURCE, THE $954.52
105901 10/30/2015 BRIDGITTE & HARLAN KING $3,654.46
105902 10/30/2015 BUCKS COUNTY IU #22 $1,043.85
105903 10/30/2015 BURNS KAREN " $158.06
105904 10/30/2015 BUXMONT ACADEMY $2,040.30
105905 10/30/2015 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO $167.63
105906 10/30/2015 CDW COMPUTERS CENTERS INC ' $132.46
105507 10/30/2015 CHESTER COUNTY I U £182,474.88
105508 10/30/2015 CIOCCO, ALICE (PETTY CASH) $564.11
105909 10/30/2015 CLEMENS UNIFORM $87.84
105910 10/30/2015 CONESTOGA HIGH SCHOOL $100.00
105911 10/30/2015 CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY $3,015.20
105912 10/30/2015 CRITICARE HOME HEALTH & NURSING $2,857.50

105913 10/30/2015 CROCODILE CATERING _ $610.05



Check
Number

105914
105915
105916
105917
105918
105919
105920
105921
105922
105923
105924
105925
105926
105927
105928
105929
105930
105884
105931
105932
105933
105934
105935
105936
105937
105939
105940
105941
105942
105943
105944
105945
105946
105885
105947
105948
105949
105950
105951
105952
105953
105954
105955
105956
105957
105958
105959
105960
105961

TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHECK REGISTER
FROM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Check Date Vendor Name

10/30/2015 CROWN TROPHY
10/30/2015 CYBERGUYS

10/30/2015 D & D FLOORING SPECIALIST, LLC
10/30/2015 DATA RECOGNITION CORP
10/30/2015 DELL MARKETING LP

10/30/2015 DELTA-T GROUP

10/30/2015 DEMCO INC

10/30/2015 DONNA M BLUMERIS

10/30/2015 DORVILLE, MADELYN

10/30/2015 DR VICTORIA CONN

10/30/2015 EDUCATIONAL RECORDS BUREAU
10/30/2015 EIDELL, BROOKE

10/30/2015 ELGIN SCHOOL SUPPLY CO INC
10/30/2015 ELLEN SMITH

10/30/2015 EXERCISE EQUIP TECHNICIANS INC
10/30/2015 FENCCO INC

10/30/2015 FIVE THOUSAND FORMS INC
10/30/2015 FLITE

10/30/2015 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC.
10/20/2015 FORLANO, LAURA B

10/30/2015 FOUNDATIONS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
10/30/2015 FOX, ROTHCHILD, O'BRIEN & FRANKEL
10/30/2015 GALLO, ELIZABETH M,

10/30/2015 GE MONEY BANK/AMAZON
10/30/2015 GENERAL BINDING CORP
10/30/2015 GEORGE KRAPF & SONS INC
10/30/2015 HEALTH MATS CO

10/30/2015 HEINEMANN

10/30/2015 HMH SUPPLEMENTAL

10/30/2015 HOOD FLOORS TNC

10/30/2015 JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD
10/30/2015 K12 SCHOOL SUPPLIES

10/30/2015 KARL & LINDA KARMILOWICZ
10/30/2015 KEYSTONE CREDIT UNION
10/30/2015 LANGUAGE SERVICES ASSOCIATES
10/30/2015 LEAF

10/30/2015 LINCOLN INTERMEDIATE UNIT #12
10/30/2015 LINDA FENTON

10/30/2015 LIGN COPY

10/30/2015 MAILFINANCE

10/30/2015 MATTHEWS PAOLI FORD
10/30/2015 MCGRAW HILL SCHOOL EDU HOLDINGS LLC
10/30/2015 MELMARK INC

10/30/2015 MOD SPACE

10/30/2015 MODEL ME KIDS

10/30/2015 NAPA PARTS SERVICE COMPANY
10/30/2015 NATIONAL ART & SCHOOL SUPPLIES
10/30/2015 OFFICE DEPOT

10/30/2015 ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY INC

TFransaction
Amount

$36.00
$165.36
$4,736.00
$225.00
$5,277.40
$47,041.76
$877.78
$604.67
$4,329.60
$531.25
$13,677.12
$285.00
$525.84
$715.00
$1,300.00
$2,033.00
$2,964.69
$131.64
$3,810.83
$1,761.60
$5,187.00
$714.73
$1,509.60
$736.33
$1,223.30
$364,232.21
$1,307.47
$442.75
$1,496.93
$4,244.25
$8,577.00
$110.31
$181.50
$5,838.50
$214.50
$627.82
$879.42
$2,425.00
$470.00
$357.78
$1,317.81
$350.00
$16,695.00
$479.50
$431.65
$52.07
$17.76
$2,955,82
$136.06
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Check
Number
105962
105963
105964
105965
105967
105568
105969
105570
105571
105972
105973
105974
105975
105976
105977
105978
105979
105981
105982
105980
105983
105984
105966
105985
105986
105886
105887
105987
105988
105989
105990
105991
105992
105993
105994
105995
105996
105888
105997
105998
105999
106000
106001
106002
106003
106004
106005
106006
106007

TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHECK REGISTER
FROM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

Check Date Vendor Name
10/30/2015 PAPCO, INC.
10/30/2015 PENNA ASSOC OF SCH BUS OFF
10/30/2015 PERKINS/T P TRAILERS
10/30/2015 PERSONAL HEALTH CARE INC
10/30/2015 PHILIP ROSENAU COMPANY INC
10/30/2015 PIONEER MANUFACTURING COMPANY
10/30/2015 PITSCO INC
10/30/2015 PRO-ED INC
10/30/2015 PROFESSIONAL DUPLICATING, INC.
10/30/2015 PROSHRED SECURITY
10/30/2015 RICOH USA INC
10/30/2015 RICOH USA INC
10/30/2015 ROBERT E LITTLE INC
10/30/2015 SALISBURY TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
10/30/2015 SCHOLASTIC CLASSROOM MAGAZINES
10/30/2015 SCHOLASTIC TEACHING RESOURCES
10/30/2015 SCHOOL HEALTH ALERT
10/30/2015 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC.
10/30/2015 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC.
10/30/2015 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC.
10/30/2015 SLOANE GIBB
10/30/2015 STAFFING PLUS INC
10/30/2015 STEVE CUTCHER - PETTY CASH
10/30/2015 SUMMIT SUPPLY CORP OF COLORADO
10/30/2015 SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR PENTAMATION
10/30/2015 T.E.E.A. '
10/30/2015 T.E.N.I.G.
10/30/2015 TAYLOR'S MUSIC STORES & STUDIOS
10/30/2015 THE KINNEY CENTER
10/30/2015 THE SNUGG
10/30/2015 THOMAS MCGRADY ASSQCIATES
10/30/2015 TIME FOR KIDS
10/30/2015 TODD A CUGGETT
10/30/2015 TOMASELLI FRAN
10/30/2015 TREASURER OF CHESTER COUNTY
10/30/2015 TRIUMPH LEARNING
10/30/2015 TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY
10/30/2015 TUITION ACCOUNT PROGRAM
10/30/2015 UNITED REFRIGERATION INC
10/30/2015 UNIVERSITY MUSIC SERVICE
10/30/2015 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO OF
10/30/2015 VANTAGE LEARNING USA, LLC
10/30/2015 VERIZON
10/30/2015 VERIZON WIRELESS
10/30/2015 VIRCO MFG CORPORATION
10/30/2015 W W GRAINGER'S INC
10/30/2015 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF PENNA
10/30/2015 WM LAMPTRACKER, INC
10/30/2015 wWOOD DERRICK

Transaction
Amount

$612.97
$80.00
$44.00
$5,851.50
$3,310.00
$178.00
$87.75
$65.95
$1,059.15
$1,630.00
$79.00
$333.93
$210.86
$2,118.24
$785.14
$96.47
$20.00
$858.46
$242,95
$731.32
$1,212.95
$1,350.51
$653.30
$1,468.00
$1,478.58
$22,008.02
$2,210.14
$3,224.31
$3,360.00
$149.85
$3,645.00
$932.80
$4,671.71
$194.76
$2,160.00
$274.21
$3,841.00
$25.00
$46.50
$2,180.04
$1,919.80
$4,160.00
$1,675.02
$5,431.75
$12,481.00
$1,548.62
$5,773.11
$529.75
$285.00
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Number

Check

106008

Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire

TREDYFFRIN EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

Check Date Vendor Name
10/30/2015 YUNFENG XTAQ
SUBTOTAL

10/30/2015 Reschini
10/30/2015 Reschini
10/30/2015 Reschini
10/30/2015 Reschini
10/30/2015 Reschini
10/30/2015 Reschini

TOTAL

CHECK REGISTER
FROM 10/1/15 TO 10/31/15

| CERTIFY THAT | HAVE REVIEWED ALL PAYMENTS

AS PRESENTED ON THIS REPORT.

AWELy

///0/5

Arthur M’é’DonneII, Business Manager

Date

Transaction
Amount

$191.90
$3,656,904.87
$776.25
$178,378.75
$155,383.25
$129,435.68
$155,232.89
$96,618.22
$4,372,729.91
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
TRUST FUND
October, 2015

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $45,152.00
DEPOSITS 4.34
DISBURSEMENTS ' -

ENDING BALANCE $45,156.34
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Superintendent’s Report November 16, 2015

Consent VIII, C, 1: Routine Personnel Actions

VIA:

1.

2.

Jeanne Pocalyko, Director of Personnel

Resignations/Releases/Retirements

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves the following
resignations/releases/retirements:

Rosemary Barr, substitute secretary, District, resignation, effective 11/12/15

Hedda Cecchine, substitute teacher, District, resignation, effective 10/26/15

Linda Chuong, paraeducator, Devon Elementary School, resignation, effective 10/30/15
Jennifer Doyle, substitute secretary, District, resignation, effective 10/30/15

Kathryn Geckle, substitute teacher, District, removal due to inactivity, effective 11/2/15
Debbie Gordon, Medical Access Secretary “C”, TEAO, resignation, effective 11/17/15
Alesia Johnson, substitute teacher, District, resignation, effective 11/3/15

James Mathisen, substitute teacher, District, removal due to inactivity, effective 11/2/15

Erica Tucker, homebound tutor, resignation, effective 11/5/15

Appointments

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves the following
appointments; changes in position and/or location:

Zineb Abouhouraira, (.5) FTE general kitchen worker, T/E Middle School, at an hourly
rate of $11.80, effective 10/26/15*

Rebecca Altman, substitute teacher, District, effective 11/16/15*

Debbie Gordon, substitute secretary, District, at an hourly rate of $13.42, effective
11/17/15

Amy Hawkins, homebound tutor, District, at an hourly rate of $55.00, effective 11/12/15

Richard Hawkins, homebound tutor, District, at an hourly rate of $55.00, effective
11/12/15

Lauren Javie, teacher, Long Term Substitute Contract, Hillside Elementary School, salary
based and prorated on an annual salary of $50,250, effective 3/3/16 to 6/30/16

Susan Kaslow, substitute teacher, District, effective 11/4/15

Susan Lee, Business Office Secretary “C”, Conestoga High School, at an hourly rate of
$15.80, effective on or about 11/23/15*
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*

Debra McManus, teacher, Long Term Substitute Contract, T/E Middle School, salary
based and prorated on an annual salary of $54,699, effective 10/12/15 to 1/5/16
Katrina Niagra, substitute teacher, District, effective 10/26/15

Marianne Reilly, (.56) FTE general kitchen worker, Devon Elementary School, at an
hourly rate of $11.80, effective 10/26/15*

Peter Ricci, Head Softball Coach, Conestoga High School, EDR with a stipend of $5,274,

effective for the 2015-2016 school year

Erica Tucker, substitute teacher, District, effective 11/5/15

Joyce Wallace, (.56) general kitchen worker, Conestoga High School, at an hourly rate of

$11.80, effective 10/27/15*

Katie Windle, homework club leader, Beaumont Elementary School, at an hourly rate of
$28.00, effective 10/29/15*

Janet Wolfe, homebound tutor, District, at an hourly rate of $55.00, effective 10/26/15

Employment contingent upon appropriate Personnel processing and State and Federal requirements.

3. Probationary Period Wage Adjustment

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves the following
wage adjustments consistent with the Collective Bargaining Agreement for the following
employee who has completed her 90-day probationary period.

Meghan Papp, TEAO, effective 11/2/15

4. Volunteer Report

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors acknowledges with
appreciation the contributions of the following school volunteers.

BEAUMONT ELEMENTARY

SCHOOL

Kindegarten
Jen Bacani Dimitra Bottos Jen Bracco Michele Brown
Camile Bruni Giulia Burke Dan Cassidy Michelle Cherny
Katie Donnelly Leslie Elliott Audrey Ewer Susan Gardner
Deane Mariotti Colin Mault Ann McCarthy Ashley Mc Evoy
Katrina Parker- McMearty Patricia Neeb Courtney O’Brien Anna Schnug
Jessica Weinberg Cara Wiechecki

First Grade
Kimberly French Tara Hedlund Amanda Kaune Min Lubiniecki

Vijayalakshmi Mudaliar

Second Grade

Melissa Branov Andy Bolton Stacey Chong Kerry Dolan

November 16, 2015
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Katie Galef
Party Volunteers
Carolyn Dehne
Sarah Siah
Mystery Reader
Jacqueline Moore
Third Grade
Maureen Aneser
Lesley Dente
Yoon Jae Kim
Kathy Moynagh
Debbie Ridder
Tara Zlotkin

Fourth Grade Halloween

Party
Pamela Bagby
Jennifer Gowadia
YMCA Trip
Erica Barnes
Nicole Lepore
Library
Maureen Aneser
Rebecca Warren

DEVON ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL

Library
Lauren Amjed

Laurie Nishimura
Kiki Sizelove
School Beautification
Becky Caldwell
Bee Man Workshops
Stacia Bodo
Kristen Cavanaugh
Terri Mac Donald
Ruth Pulliam
Meg Taft
Classroom
Michele Airiau
Kimberly Brightman
Amy Cava
Bernadette D’Emilio

Kate Etherington
Lauren Forman

Kathryn Scheffer

Whitney Guralnick

Kristen Baker
Leslie Elliott
Julie Linquata
Missy Perry
Jill Rios

Erica Barnes
Renee Liberato

Mrs. Evans
Autumn O’Reilly

Paula Cardenas

Roberta
Blazejewski

Mary Rainey
Ashley White

Kate Miller

Becky Caldwell
Carrie Cotton
Susanne Martin
Carrie Sarmento
Vijay Tallapragada

Lauren Amjed
Heather Burton
Jean Chang

Carolina De La
Cruz

Gaby Evers
Julie Golderer

Tory Stagnaro

Jassamine Harris

Jennifer Carroll
Xiyan Han
Jane Michlitsch
Suzanne Pugh
Sonali Saha

Dana Derkacz
Jamie Mushlin

Jennifer Fryberger

Amanda Kaune

Maura Daniels

Lissa Simpson

Carrie Wernsing

Erin Campbell
Ann Davies
Kara Mikita
Chrissy Steele

Christina Arnault
Paula Calhoun
Wendy Cook
Erin Derham

Desiree Fermin
Stephanie Grayson

November 16, 2015

Margaret Tierney

Lauren McLaughlin

Denise Chaplin
Lisa Hickey
Jacqueline Moore
Molly Rang
Michelle Snyder

Margaret Franceski

Kate Griperay

Suzanne Pugh

Kim Niles

Shweta Sivaraman

Marla Carson
Gaby Evers

Kim Niles

Emilie Steigerwald

Roberta Blazejewski
Marisa Campbell
Stephanie Cowgill
Jeong Duffy

Kristen Fitzgerald
Megan Hillier
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Kim Kontes

Katie Leib

Karyn Norton

Andrea Rothbart

Kim Szwech

Gail Wright
Library Volunteers

Rachel Kramer
Carolyn Magee
Joanna Patterson
Nicole Sanfillippo
Karen Vadner
Laura Yancoskie

Heather Langston
Kate Messinger
Sheryl Reidenbach
Tana Sprecher
Mary Williams
Jennifer Zebro

November 16, 2015

Beth Hixson Diane Hoey Claire Kennedy Gretchen Kreiger
Xueyuan Liu Cheryl Lutz Terri Mac Donald Kathleen Malone
Kelly Myers Katja Myers Kim Niles Laurie Nishimura
Dianna O’Connell Lara Penny Julie Presgraves Cathy Rains
Jackie Reilly Sheeva Reilly Julie Reynolds Suzanne Rinker
Barbara Schiff Lisa Scheiber Cara Simon Tracey Sloan
Gabriella Snyder Jennifer Solomon Meg Taft Barbara Todd
Ronnie Traynor Jean Trippe Kelly Venneri Mistie Whalen
Ashley White Shweta Yadav

Fall Festival
Kat Allen Mary Allen Samantha Ballard Michael

Baumgardner
Emily Bernstien Gerald Brady Vanessa Capell Kim Carr
Meg Cranford Robin Dagostino Cathy Darlington Ann Davies
Erin Derham Abby Dogum Allan Du Amy Fatz
Beth Fogarty Lauren Forman Kate Friel Sammy Goldman
Gail Goulet Evan Gumas Anshu Gupta Melissa Hewitt
Megan Hillier Marnie Hirsh Diane Hoey Lori Huang
Linda Huffman Tricia Jennings Christine Jones Claire Kennedy
Colin Kennedy Ella Kessler Cathy Kunsch Jennifer Lara
Cecilla Magana Naga Bhargavi Kathleen Malone Emily Meaney
Mahali
Wendy Mercaldo Kaddy Mihaj Kara Mikita Kelly Neary
Ellen O’Shea Diane Pancoast Susannah Ri Elizabeth
Ruschmann

Lisa Schreiber Barbara Schiff Victoria Scultti Wendy Sharkey
Tracey Sloan Gabriela Snyder Jill Stanulis Walker Toates
Jason Vermillion Melissa Vermillion ~ Tracy Viola Melanie Wang
Carrie Wernsing Kate Xu Qin Zhang

School Store
Gaby Evers Dorothea Kane Kate Miller Diane Pancoast
Erin Preston Megan Taft

NEW EAGLE ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL

Book Fair Volunteers
Bryn Arata Lindsay Belzer Ashley Bonelli Anaid Calvitti
Marie Gould Carrie Grau Susan Graham Brandi Hanson

Greiner

Sharon Hardy Marine Havel Janeen Jonak Christi Kenney

Amanda Laskowski
Melissa Naiva
Margaret Robertson
Lynne Sundblad
Cathy Wozniak
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November 16, 2015

Lindsay Belzer Sara Boye Sharon Chung Marie Gould
Carrie Grau Brandi Hanson Christi Kenney Becky Mackey
Dee Marshall Rachel McGinn Dorothy Oken Colby Paul
Kristen Richards Alba Rovira Sylvia Ryland Kimberly Shaw
Michelle Spina Kim Szwech Karen Vadner Carolyn Walker
Lois Worton Gail Wright

VALLEY FORGE

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Book Fair

Cathy Barrios Emily Brunner Brigid Burkert Eva Case-Issakov

Tarin Cataldo

Jen Crawford
Enoch Gao

Kristin Johnston
Chulani Kudalugodaarachchi
Jamie Lynch
Marisa Narog
Jenny Ham-Roberts
Lara Shah

Hortense Tematio
Kim Valencia
Fanny Yuliana

Cafeteria

Andrea Brennan

Miscellaneous

Emily Brunner
Nancy Coradi
Amy Kline

Celi Nassif
Caren Trudel
Rachel Williams

Library

Heather Bittenbender
Amy Burnfield

Anna Combs

Valerie Denault
Heather Hill

Teresa Keohane

Younga Lee
Angel McAveney
Jo Novelli

Jon Rust

Tracy Simpson
Brooke Stienes
Brooks White

Peiti Choi

Sarah Culbert
Tracy Grigoriades
Agnes Kent
Je-Young Lamping
Angel McAveney
Eunyoung Park
Alicia Sams

Julie Soura

Caren Trudel
Maggie Wang

Amanda Ivory

Bridget Burkert
Amanda Ivory
Jamie Lynch
Moji Pour
Fang Wei

Ying Zhang

Marie Beuf

Eva Case-Issakov
Nancy Coradi
Mia Dotzel
Danielle Irvine
Kim Kerns

Jamie Lynch
Adrienne Miller
Moji Pour
Franny Ryan
Tammy Small
Natalie Sudall
Jeanene Willcox

Karen Colello
Maureen Engle
Maren Hefler
Teresa Keohane
Amy Laursen
Jen Mittleman
Phyllis Reid
Elayne Schmidt
Brooke Stein
Andrea Vainius
Brooks White

Tiffany Leong

Tarin Cataldo
Danielle Irvine
Rachel Michalek
Karen Reaume
Brooks White

Andrea Brennan
Tarin Cataldo
Donna Costin
Enoch Gao
Amanda Ivory
Shannon Korff

Aida Malik
Christine Miller
Karen Reaume
Linda Schubert
Julie Soura
Heather Tornvall
Erica Williams

Patellen Corr
Sara Flynn
Amanda Ivory
Deepa Krishnan
Younga Lee
Allison Montalvo
Karen Reume
Linda Schubert
Natalie Sudall
Mallinath Vangala
Maggie Yang

Heather McConnell

Anna Combs

Kim Kerns

Jason Mueller
Jamee Rivers
Amanda Whitehead

Bridget Burkert
Nadjoua Cherchali
Sarah Culbert
Tracy Grigoriades
Agnes Kent

Chulani
Kudalugodaarachchi

Ann Marie Marburg
Jen Mittleman
Phyllis Reid

Sally Selim

Beth Stanfield

Kim Valencia

Doug Wilson
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Kristen Wright
Publishing Center
Tarin Cataldo
Elayne Schmidt
Music
Tracy Simpson
School Store
Cathy Barrios
Danielle Irvine
Executive Board
Tarin Cataldo
Rujuta Mandelia
Beth Stanfield
Scary Gym
Risa Boerner
Angel McAveney
Jaclyn Wahlers
T/E MIDDLE SCHOOL
Paradise Farms Field Trip
Christa Amos

Kang Chu
Katie Galef
Julia Leighton
Marla Musman
Mihaela Popa
Alex Scherer
Amy Susanin
Conference Scheduling
Melissa Acton
Kerry Dolan
Wendy Markind
Halie O’Shea
Light Weight Football
Gary Schofield
Art Studio
Anna Heilmayr
School Store
Michelle Barton
Renee Del Viscio
Kerri Martin
Laura Roeder
CONESTOGA HIGH SCHOOL
Achievement Center
Julia Braendel
Monica Jones Mc Carthy

Ying Zhang

Kim Kerns
Tracy Simpson

Tarin Cataldo
Tara Karbiner

Amanda Ivory
Adrienne Miller

Kevin Burkert
Amanda Miller

Roberta
Blazejewski

Paul Coron
Coleen Hillman
Lisa Mazza
Jane O’Mara
Cathy Rains
Tara Shanahan
Heidi Taylor

Christa Amos
Diane Hoey
Pamela Matzinger
Allison Payne

Diane Ward

Becky Caldwell
Diane Hoey

Anne Morris
Katrina VVon Hoyer

Claudia Cardenuto
Mike Mc Fadden

Alison Murray

Donna Costin
Karen Reaume

Nidhi Khanna
Angel McAveney

Kim Kerns
Sabrina Payonk

Liz Brown

Amy Daly

Tricia Jennings
Fran Mc Elwee
Autumn O’Reilly
Michelle Ries
Mindy Sorber
James Tinneny

Beth Breault
Tricia Jennings
Geraldine O’Leary
Jennifer Roessler

Stacy Clemson
Jen Marsala
Kelly Penske
Lindsey Wisch

Sandi Endres
Lisa Mc Gill

November 16, 2015

Allie Richardson

Jen Crawford

Deepa Krishnan
Elayne Schmidt

Leslie Large
Julie Soura

Louis Chow

Rena Ferris

Karen Keating
Lisa Milne

Anne Marie Pisano
Mary Beth Sandin
Susan Stuber

Denise Cooper
Carol Lake
Allison Payne
Dana Scheer

Connie Crump
Jane Martin
Erin Preston

Charu Gandhi
Sandie Nicholson
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Geraldine O’Leary
Attendance Office
Tracy Castelli

Jill Semmer
Fall Conference Mailing
Melissa Acton
Jenni Di Maio
Hala Kazi
Lisa Murphy
Marci Tierney

Drivers

Jeanette Alwine

Margaret Mac Kenzie
Main Office

Amy Buck

Karen Friedman

Dawn Morgan
Student Services

Barbara Bashe

Carol Overend

Linda Spickler

Merraine Rein

Aimee Del Ciello

Martha Atchinson
Vilma Drozdoviene
Audrey Kese
Jennifer Roessler
Diane Ward

Caroline Edgarton
Evans Pancoast

Trish Connell
Susan Huck
Cindy Sillhart

Susan Lee
Jean Purinton
Jeanne Swope

Nancy Roth

Lisa Mc Gill

Kate Campbell
Kate Ginter
Elizabeth Killackey
Jill Semmer

Karen Williams

Kate Ferris
Nancy Roth

June Di Dario
Susie Klein

Margaret MacKenzie
Sarah Regan
Karen Williams

November 16, 2015

Elisabeth Sajed

Maria
Polychronopoulos

Marie-Pierre Crowe
Susan Huck
Tracey King

Linda Sherry

Shefali Macedo
Karen Williams
Judy Dunn

Jane Martin

Ling Ling Mei
Jennifer Roessler

Consent VIII, C, 2: Contracted Services

VIA:

Jeanne Pocalyko, Director of Personnel

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves the
following vendor to provide services to students during the 2015-2016 school year:

Contractor

Description of Work

Rates

Dr. Kristen Herzel

Neuropsychological Evaluation

$4,000 per eval

Consent VIII, C, 3: Athletic Position Recommendations for the Winter 2015-2016 School Year

VIA:

Jeanne Pocalyko, Director of Personnel

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves the
administrative recommendations for the athletic positions for the winter season of the

2015-2016 school year at the stipends set forth in the attached list.
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School Coach
CHS Head
CHS Ass’'t to HC
CHS Ass't
CHS Head
CHS Head
CHS Ass't
CHS Ass’'tto HC
CHS Head
CHS Head
CHS Head
CHS Head
CHS Ass’t
CHS Ass't
CHS Ass't
CHS Head
CHS Ass't
CHS Ass't
CHS Ass't
CHS Ass't
CHS Head
CHS Ass't
CHS Ass't
TEMS 7th
TEMS 8th
TEMS 8th
TEMS 7th
TEMS Head
TEMS Ass’t
VEMS 7th
VFMS 8th
VFMS 7th
VFMS 8th
VEMS Head
VFEMS Ass't

Sport
Basketball - Boys

Basketball - Boys
Basketball - Boys
Basketball - Boys
Freshman

Basketball - Girls
Basketball - Girls
Basketball - Girls

Basketball - Girls JV
Cheerleading - Winter

Swimming - Boys
Swimming - Girls
Swimming
Swimming (flex)
Diving

Winter Track
Winter Track #1
Winter Track #2
Winter Track (flex)
Winter Track (flex)
Wrestling
Wrestling #1
Wrestling #2
Basketball - Boys
Basketball - Boys
Basketball - Girls
Basketball - Girls
Wrestling
Wrestling
Basketball - Boys
Basketball - Boys
Basketball - Girls
Basketball - Girls
Wrestling
Wrestling

Employee
Michael Troy

Gerald Doemling
Brian Casey

Justin Davey
Chris Jeffries
Peter Ricci

Ellen Hill

Peter Ricci
Margaret Cannon
Mark Tirone
Rob Kirkby
Leah Adams
Kristin Duffy
Cindy Armstrong
Ryan Comstock
Patricia Williams
Katie Dutch
Aliina Ross
Matthew Diamond
Tom Elicker

Art Dudkiewicz
Adam Horner
Wendi Wilson
Dante Coles
Kathryn Burg
Wesley Parker
Charles Carter
David Leever
Trevor Viviani
LeRoi Leviston
Betsy Engels
Nicole Tobin
Patrick Ryan
Kyle Rigg

Step

November 16, 2015

Annual
Stipend

2
2
1

P NPFRPPRPPFPEPNNMNEPENNMNNNENEPRPEPEPNNNNENMNNMNNNNDNNEREPRE

$8,196.00
$2,918.00
$3,298.00

$3,076.00
$5,715.00
$4,681.00
$2,918.00
$4,728.00
$5,043.00
$6,620.00
$6,620.00
$2,417.00

$750.00
$3,467.00
$5,674.00
$3,783.00
$2,639.00
$1,500.00
$2,369.00
$5,715.00
$3,783.00
$2,639.00
$3,784.00
$3,784.00
$3,784.00
$2,692.00
$4,729.00
$3,467.00
$2,692.00
$2,692.00
$2,692.00
$2,692.00
$4,729.00
$2,466.00
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Superintendent’s Report November 16, 2015

Consent VIII, D, 1: 2015-2016 Federal Consolidated Grant - Title I: Improving Basic Programs, Title I1:
Improving Teacher Quality

VIA: Wendy Towle, Director of Curriculum, Instruction, Staff Development and Planning

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves the Federal
Consolidated Grant Budget as allocated below in the amount of $492,054 for the 2015-16
school year.

TITLE 1 BUDGET 2015-16

1000 Instruction (Salaries/Supplies) $411,473
Title I monies will be utilized to work with children whose achievement levels are below
proficient according to state tests and local assessments. Title | qualifying schools are

Beaumont Elementary, Devon Elementary, Valley Forge Elementary, and
Tredyffrin/Easttown Middle.

The amount above reflects a 165.12% increase over last year’s final allocation.
TITLE Il BUDGET 2015-16

1000 Instruction (Salaries) $64,389
2200 Staff Support Services (Salaries) $16,192

1000 Instruction: Title Il monies will be utilized this year to fund a percentage of the cost
of FTE teachers, to reduce class size at the elementary level.

2200 Staff Support Services: Title 11 monies will be utilized this year to contribute to the
cost of training 11 mentors to assist teachers in meeting the needs of all students through
technology and differentiated instruction mentorships.

Title I monies reflect a 2.09% increase over last year’s final allocation.

Consent VIII, D, 2: Contract with Schoology

VIA: Michael Szymendera, Director of Instructional Technology

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves a
contract between the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District and Schoology, Inc. for
the enterprise subscription fee, technical support, and implementation services of
Schoology, a Learning Management System, at a cost of $5 per student in grades 7
— 12 per year for implementation during the 2015-2016 school year. (As subject to
review by solicitor):

Schoology is a dynamic, user-centric learning management solution that incorporates learning
management, enhanced collaboration, and third-party integration. We intend to implement Schoology for students
in grades 7-12 during the 2016-2017 school year. Staff access to Schoology for training and course development
will begin during the 2015-2016 school year.
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Learning Management System

ENTERPRISE EDITION

Sales Order for:

Tredyffrin-Easttown School District

PAIU Consortium Tredyffrin-Easttown School District

940 W Valley Rd Ste 1700
Wayne, PA 19087-1856

David Shoots , : Schoology, Inc.
Regional Sales Director - Mid Atlantic "~ 115 W. 30th St., 10t Floor
dshoots@schoology.com New York, NY 10001

www.schoology.com
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Introduction

Schoology proposes to work closely with Tredyffrin-Easttown School District to implement a
digital learning environment that promotes learning, communication, and collaboration inside and

outside of the classroom.

Schoology is a dynamic, user-centric learning management solution that adjusts to any
educational environment. Schoology’s versatility derives from three key components: learning
management, enhanced communication, and third-party integration. Using Schoology’s engaging
tools, educators can create custom courses, pace students individually, and differentiate
instruction. Schoology also facilitates improvement by providing educators access to globally
shared resources. Finally, Schoology seamlessly integrates third-party software via its advanced
API. This award-winning, comprehensive approach ensures engagement and magnifies

achievement worldwide.

After launching in 2009, Schoology is now in more than 60,000 organizations across more than
200 countries worldwide. Schoology is transforming learning by making academic improvement
more accessible. Thousands of schools around the world are working together to engage

students more effectively, and this is just the beginning.

Schoology, Inc © 2014. All rights reserved. The ideas, images, and trademarks in this document are property of their respective
owners. This document is confidential to the maximum extent allowed by law, and must only be viewed by authorized individuals.
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Enterprise Subscription

Schoology offers a complete cloud-based solution. All hardware, database, and maintenance
costs are included in the pricing. Tredyffrin-Easttown School District will not incur costs

associated with system upgrades or releases that improve the current features.

1. User Authentication

Schoology will work with Tredyffrin-Easttown School District to set up users with usernames and
passwords to access the Schoology environment. Tredyffrin-Easttown School District will maintain

all usernames, passwords, user groups, roles, and account names locally.

2. Advanced User Management

Tredyffrin-Easttown School District will have access to Schoology’s Advanced User Management
Interface which allows administrators to manage user roles, permissions, privacy, and overall
system settings. This also affords administrators the ability to manage user, course and

enrollment data. -

3. Enterprise Management Interface

Tredyffrin-Easttown School District will be able to create multiple buildings using the Enterprise

- Management Interface. Administrators can organize users into individual buildings, and they can
designate different users as administrators. The system administrator is able to then manage all
users and schools from the main parent account while certain administrators will be responsible

for a particular group of users across different buildings.

4. School Site Branding

Schoology, Inc ©® 2014. All rights reserved. The ideas, images, and trademarks in this document are property of their respective
owners. This document is confidential to the maximum extent allowed by law, and must only be viewed by authorized individuals.
OID: 006A000000TR8YUIAT QID: 0QOA0C0000012B7IKAE
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Schoology will provide custom branding services to the Schoology interface for Tredyffrin-
Easttown School District. Schoology will brand the top banner and links with Tredyffrin-Easttown
- School District's desired color scheme, and Schoology will also replace the Schoology logo with
Tredyffrin-Easttown School District’s organization logo. In addition, Tredyffrin-Easttown School
District will receive domain customization (e.g.Ims.schoolname.org) or subdomain customization

(e.g. schoolname.schoology.com).

5. Suppoft 'Services

Schoology has a variety of ways for you to access support. There is community-based support
that is available to all administrators and instructors via the “Help Center” located in the
dropdown menu in the upper right corner of Schoology. Community support is helpful for finding
frequently asked questions and for posting new ideas. As part of your support management
practices, you may choose to recommend this level of support for teachers and other staff or

faculty at your school.

As an enterprise client you will have access to priority support. You may choose up to three (3)
dedicated support contacts from your organization, whose role is to relay any questions,
concerns or ideas to the Schoology team. These three (3) main support contacts can contact

Schoology by:

1. Phone: Support contacts may contact a Schoology representative by using a support code

listed in the “Help Center” area (only visible to support contacts).

2. Ticketing System: Support contacts may create and track their own support tickets by
going directly to support.schoology.com. Additionally, they can email
help@schoology.com to automatically create a support ticket.

3. Chat: Support contacts may use the Chat feature to contact a Schoology representative to

ask questions and troubleshoot issues.

Schoology, Inc © 2014. Ali rights reserved. The ideas, images, and trademarks in this document are property of their respective
owners. This document is confidential to the maximum extent allowed by law, and must only be viewed by authorized individuals.
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The Schoology Support Team will work with Tredyffrin-Easttown School District to provide
ongoing support throughout your partnership with Schoology.

Schoology is accessible 24 hours a day, 365 days a year through a multi-channel support system
that includes the Help Center (support.schoology.com), an email-based ticketing system, chat,

and dedicated phone support.

Standard Support
Standard Support includes 24/7/365 Online Help Center access, 24/7/365 Community access, and
| email/web ticket, phone, chat support for Support Contacts during business hours (Mon-Fri 8am-

8pm ET). Standard support is included in the cost of subscription.

When users in the organization outside of the scope of the package (including, but not limited to,
students or parents) contact the Schoology Help Desk, they will be assisted by Schoology’s
Support team. We believe that we should make our greatest effort in helping you and your users
succeed. However, please note that response times for these users are not included in the SLA,
so they may receive a later response than Support Contacts or other supported faculty members

at the organization.

Schoology, Inc © 2014. All rights reserved. The ideas, images, and trademarks in this document are property of their respective
owners. This document is confidential to the maximum extent allowed by law, and must only be viewed by authorized individuals.
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Enterprise Services

After we have received Tredyffrin-Easttown School District’s sighed Sales Order, a member of
Tredyffrin-Easttown School District’'s implementation team will send an Implementation
Verification Document to verify information and gather some additional account information.
Upon receiving the verification document, the Schoology Project Specialist will schedule a Kickoff
Call to begin the implementation process. During the Kickoff Call, the Schoology Project Specialist
will review all of the initial setup steps that Tredyffrin-Easttown School District will need to get
started, as well as address any potential questions or needs that Tredyffrin-Easttown School

District might require.

After the Kickoff Call, Tredyffrin-Easttown School District will have access to Schoology’s
consulting services, which includes check-in calls and support during implementation. During this
process, we establish milestones for your Enterprise Subscription system configuration, and
product training. Schoology will provide continual support throughout the implementation process

through our Implementation and Support Teams.

6. Implementation

_ At the beginning of the implementation, the Schoology Project Specialist will provide supporting

documentation to help guide the setup of the Schoology system. Tredyffrin-Easttown School
District’s Project Specialist will assist you in the configuration of your system. Items included in
your implementation are enterprise configuration, data consolidation, custom branding, domain
customization, technical planning, data population, user-authentication and consulting. These
items contribute to the overall success of your implementation strategy. In addition to the
standard implementation services you will also receive:

» Regular communication for monitoring the progress of the implementation.

Schoology, Inc © 2014. All rights reserved. The ideas, images, and trademarks in this document are property of their respective
owners. This document is confidential to the maximum extent allowed by law, and must only be viewed by authorized individuals.
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= Assistance with all aspects of the implementation process via guidance, documentation,

and other non-hands-on help.
=  Guidance for setting up custom authentication or single sign-on.

= Guidance and Best Practices for migrating data from existing LMS into Schoology.

A successful implementation is one that aligns with the needs and goals of Tredyffrin-Easttown
School District. The Schoology Implementation Team will work with Tredyffrin-Easttown School
District to provide guidance and support throughout the implementation process to ensure your

goals are met to your satisfaction.

7. Web Delivered Training Sessions*

' Schoology offers web delivered product training to Tredyffrin-Easttown School District’'s team
members via a train-the-trainer approach. Our web training is setup for a maximum of 10
attendees and we recommend holding them in a computer lab with a projector and speaker
phone. Most sessions are one to two hours in length and it helps to have a moderator present

for questions.

As part of your implementation, Tredyffrin-Easttown School District will receive the following Web
Delivered Training:

= Schoology Enterprise Administration - 2 hours

= Schoology for Master Instructors Part 1 - 2 hours

= Schoology for Master Instructors Part 2 - 2 hours

= Schoology for Master Instructors Part 3 - 2 hours

The Schoology Professional Development team will work with project leaders in advance to
determine the most effective plan for the web training and will work towards tailoring course

agendas to client requests.

Schoology, Inc © 2014. All rights reserved. The ideas, images, and trademarks in this document are property of their respective
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*Training services will expire one (1) year from contract start date.

The Schoology Team strives to ensure that Tredyffrin-Easttown School District has a positive
implementation experience, receives effective professional development and has access to

appropriate support resources after your implementation is complete.

Schoology, Inc © 2014. All rights reserved. The ideas, images, and trademarks in this document are property of their respective
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Master Services Agreement

By accepting this Sales Order, you are agreeing to the terms of the Schoology Master
Subscription Agreement, which is located here:

https:/ [dl.dropboxusercontent.com[u[64457365[Schoology°/ogOM§A°/0202013_041 1.

pdf

SUBSCRIBER NAME:
Tredyffrin-Easttown School District

Signature:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

Schoology, Inc © 2014. All rights reserved. The ideas, images, and trademarks in this document are property of their respective
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WEB-BASED LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

THIS SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) sets forth the terms and conditions pursuant to
which Schoology, Inc. (“Schoology™) provides its end user subscribers (each, a “Subscriber”) with access
to Schoology’s proprictary leaming management system and secure academic social network more
particularly described on Schoology’s website located at www.schoology.com (the “Schoology System”™).
This Agreement is incorporated into and governs each sales order that Schoology offers to its Subscribers
(each, the “Sales Order”). Acceptance of the Sales Order or Subscriber’s use of or access to the
Schoology System shall constitute Subscriber’s unconditional acceptance of this Agreement. This
Agreement shall be effective upon the earlier of the date of Subscriber’s acceptance of the Sales Order or
the date of Subscriber’s first use of or access to the Schoology System (the “Effective Date™).

1.  Grant of License; Subscription. Schoology hereby grants to Subscriber a limited license to
access and use the Schoology System during the term specified in the Sales Order, including any renewals
thereof (the “Term™). Subscriber hereby accepts the subscription to the Schoology System more
particularly described in the Sales Order (the “Subscription™).

2. Billing and Payment. Subscriber agrees to pay the fees for the Subscription to the
Schoology System in accordance with the payment terms set forth in the Sales Order. Schoology will
send an invoice to Subscriber, and Subscriber shall pay the amount due within 30 days of the invoice date
by mailing a check or depositing the amount due via wire transfer (in which case Subscriber must contact
Schoology at billing@schoology.com for wire transfer instructions). If Subscriber overestimated usage,
Schoology shall not be obligated to refund any fees paid hereunder. If, however, Subscriber uses more
than the number of Subscribers originally estimated and paid for, Schoology may submit an amended
invoice for the amount of such excess usage, and Subscriber agrees to pay the variance within 30 days of
the invoice date. Except to the extent fixed in the Sales Order, Schoology’s Subscription fee is subject to
change by Schoology without notice and in its sole discretion. Subscriber shall be solely responsible for
any personal property taxes or local licensing fees resulting from Subscriber’s Subscription or in
connection with Schoology’s delivery of Schoology System under this Agreement. -

3. Ownership. The Schoology System is owned and copyrighted by Schoology and offered
through a subscription, not sold, to Subscriber. All right, title, and interest in and to all images, source
code, updates, enhancements, modifications, and improvements contained in or related to the Schoology
System, along with all intellectual property rights related thereto, shall remain with Schoology, regardless
of the source giving rise to the intellectual property and despite any modifications or adaptations made for
the benefit of Subscriber. The “Schoology” trademark is protected by United States and international
trademark laws and treaties, as well as other intellectual property laws. Subscriber is not granted any
license to use any of Schoology’s trade or service marks and Schoology retains all right, title, and interest
in its trade and service marks. Subscriber agrees that Schoology may use, without restriction or royalty
obligation, any comments, suggestions or contributions provided by Subscriber with respect to the
Schoology System during the course of Subscriber’s use of the Schoology System. Subscriber hereby
grants and assigns to Schoology any intellectual property rights that Subscriber may incidentally obtain or
have with respect to any such comments, suggestions or contributions.

4.  Confidential Information. Subscriber acknowledges that all underlying ideas, algorithms,
item calibrations, test scripts, concepts, procedures, processes, principles, know-how, and methods of
operation that comprise the Schoology System, including updates, enhancements, modifications, and
improvements are confidential and contain trade secrets (collectively, “Confidential Information™), and
Subscriber will respect such confidentiality, and shall keep all Confidential Information confidential.
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Subscriber agrees not to use, disclose, or distribute any Confidential Information, directly or indirectly,
without the prior written consent of Schoology, except that Schoology authorizes Subscriber to disclose
Confidential Information to Subscriber’s employees or agents who have signed written confidentiality and
nondisclosure agreements before such disclosure.

5.  Subscriber Information. Subscriber hereby permits Schoology to use information regarding
its schools or district (other than student information) to perform its obligations hereunder and to be used
and disclosed to internal and external researchers and other third parties that have executed confidentiality
agreements. However, Schoology shall seek permission from Subscriber before including such
information that is identifiable to the school or district in any publication. '

6. Renewals; Termination. Unless otherwise specified in the Sales Order: (a) the Term shall
automatically renew for 1 year periods, unless Subscriber provides 30 days” written notice to Schoology
prior to such renewal, and (b) Subscriber may terminate this Agreement before the end of the applicable
Term by providing written notification to Schoology. Schoology may terminate this Agreement in the
event Subscriber commits a breach hereof and fails to cure such breach within 30 days from written
notice thereof. Upon the termination or expiration of this Agreement for any reason, Schoology will be
under no obligation to refund any fees paid by Subscriber for the Schoology System and Schoology shall,
for a period of 30 days following such termination or expiration, maintain student information and permit
Subscriber with access to such data, in Schoology-augmented reporting form, including norms and
learning statements. The parties agree that Sections 2-4 and 9-13 shall survive any termination or
expiration of this Agreement.

7.  Support & Maintenance. Schoology may, from time to time, provide to Subscriber updates,
enhancements, modifications, improvements in and to the Schoology System which shall all be subject to
the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Schoology has system maintenance periods throughout the
year that will affect Subscriber’s ability to interact with the Schoology System. Schoology will use
commercially reasonable efforts to notify Subscriber in advance of any disruptions.

8.  Limited Warranty. Schoology warrants to Subscriber that: (a) Schoology will comply with
all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and (b) the Schoology System will perform substantially in
accordance with its specifications. In the event the Schoology System fails to conform to these
warranties, Schoology will use its best efforts to correct the Schoology System. If Schoology is unable to
correct the error afier using its best efforts, Schoology will refund the unused Subscription fees paid by
Subscriber, as depreciated over the Term on a straight line basis, and terminate this Agreement. The
limited warranties provided in this Section are void if the failure of Schoology System results from (x)
use of the Schoology System in connection with software or hardware not compatible with the Schoology
System or not meeting the technical specifications provided by Schoology; (y) improper or inadequate
maintenance of Subscriber’s equipment or software; or (z) inadequate Internet connectivity or bandwidth.
Subscriber is responsible for the results obtained and decisions made from its use of the Schoology
System. The Schoology System may include open source software components and use of such
components may be subject to additional terms and conditions.

9.  Disclaimer. EXCEPT FOR THE EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTIES PROVIDED IN
SECTION 8, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE
SCHOOLOGY SYSTEM IS PROVIDED “AS-IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, QUALITY,
PRODUCTIVENESS OR CAPACITY, OR THAT THE OPERATION OF THE SOFTWARE
INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCHOOLOGY SYSTEM WILL BE ERROR FREE. EXCEPT AS
PROVIDED HEREIN, THE ENTIRE RISK AND LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF THE
SCHOOLOGY SYSTEM REMAINS WITH SUBSCRIBER, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
WHEN SUBSCRIBER’S PRACTICES ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE STANDARDS FOR
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EDUCATIONAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING (1999) BY THE AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL
RESEARCH ASSOCIATION. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, THERE IS NO
WARRANTY FOR PERFORMANCE ISSUES (A) CAUSED BY FACTORS OUTSIDE OF
SCHOOLOGY’S REASONABLE CONTROL; OR (B) THAT RESULTED FROM ANY ACTION OR
INACTION OF SUBSCRIBER OR SUBSCRIBER’S THIRD PARTIES; OR (C) RESULTING FROM
SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE PERIODS.

10. Additional Disclaimer. SCHOOLOGY DOES NOT AND CANNOT CONTROL
PERFORMANCE OF THE SCHOOLOGY SYSTEM BASED ON THE FLOW OF DATA TO OR
FROM SCHOOLOGY’S NETWORK AND OTHER PORTIONS OF THE INTERNET, WHICH
DEPENDS IN LARGE PART ON THE PERFORMANCE OF INTERNET SERVICES PROVIDED OR
CONTROLLED BY THIRD PARTIES. AT TIMES, ACTIONS OR INACTIONS OF SUCH THIRD
PARTIES CAN IMPAIR OR DISRUPT SUBSCRIBER’S CONNECTIONS TO THE INTERNET (OR
PORTIONS THEREOF). ALTHOUGH SCHOOLOGY WILL USE COMMERCIALLY
REASONABLE EFFORTS TO REMEDY AND AVOID SUCH EVENTS, SCHOOLOGY CANNOT
GUARANTEE THAT SUCH EVENTS WILL NOT OCCUR. ACCORDINGLY, SCHOOLOGY
DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY RESULTING FROM OR RELATED TO SUCH EVENTS.

11. Limitation. THE REMEDIES PROVIDED UNDER THE LIMITED WARRANTY ARE
SUBSCRIBER’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES FOR ANY VIOLATION OF THIS
AGREEMENT. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THE FOLLOWING LIABILITY LIMITATION IS
PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL SCHOOLOGY, ITS DEVELOPERS,
OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES OR EXPENSES WHATSOEVER,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOST PROFITS, LOST OPPORTUNITY,
LOST SAVINGS, LOSS OF GOODWILL, LOST BUSINESS, LOSS OF ANTICIPATED BENEFITS,
BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO
DATA, COMPUTER FAILURE OR MALFUNCTION, OR ANY AND ALL OTHER DIRECT,
SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR PECUNIARY LOSSES, WHETHER
BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE, ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY
TO USE THE SCHOOLOGY SYSTEM, EVEN IF SCHOOLOGY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. IN ANY CASE, SCHOOLOGY'S, ITS DEVELOPERS” AND
ITS SUPPLIERS’ ENTIRE LIABILITY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
AMOUNT ACTUALLY PAID BY SUBSCRIBER FOR THE RIGHT TO USE THE SCHOOLOGY
SYSTEM IN THE TWELVE (12) MONTHS PRECEDING THE INCIDENT GIVING RISE TO
LIABILITY.

12. Indemnification. Subscriber agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Schoology and
Schoology’s officers, directors, employees, agents, and representatives, from and against any and all
claims, damages, expenses, judgments, fines, and amounts paid in settlement in connection with any
proceeding arising from Subscriber’s breach of this Agreement or its use of the Schoology System.

13. Miscellaneous

13.1 Publicity. Subscriber consents to Schoology’s use and/or references to Subscriber’s
name, directly or indirectly, in Schoology’s marketing and training materials. Subscriber may not use
Schoology’s name or trademark without Schoology’s prior written consent

13.2 No_ Disassembly. Subscriber shall not modify, adapt, translate, reverse engineer,
decompile, or disassemble the Schoology System or any software consisting thereof.

13.3 Force Majeure. Neither party shall be liable for any delay or failure to perform any
obligation hereunder due to causes beyond its control, including without limitation, war, riot, insurrection,
civil commotion, terrorist activity, fire, industrial disputes of whatever nature, acts of nature, computer
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crimes, epidemics, acts or omissions of third party vendors or suppliers, equipment failures, public
enemies of government, failure of telecommunications, system malfunctions, fire, or other casualty.

13.4 Waiver and Severability. Waiver of any default or breach under this Agreement by
Schoology does not constitute a waiver of any subsequent default or a modification of any other
provisions of this Agreement. If any part of this Agreement shall be held invalid, illegal, in conflict with
any law, or otherwise unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this
Agreement will nevertheless remain in full force and effect.

13.5 No Third Party Beneficiaries. The parties do not intend to confer any right or remedy
on any third party. :

13.6 Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the parties
regarding the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous negotiations
and agreements, whether written or oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this
Agreement.

13.7 Assignment. Subscriber may not assign this Agreement to any third party without the
prior written consent of the Schoology. Any such purported assignment shall be null and void. Subject to
the foregoing, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their
respective successors, and permitted assigns, if any.

13.8 Notices. Any notice required under this Agreement shall be in writing and effective
when (a) delivered personally against receipt, (b) deposited in the mail and registered or certified with
return receipt requested, postage prepaid, (c) shipped by a recognized courier service and addressed to
either party as designated in this Agreement, (d) delivered by email to an email address designated by the
recipient, or (e¢) delivered via any of the foregoing at the addresses specified in the Sales Order or such
other address as may be provided by the recipient in accordance with this Section.

13.9 Controlling Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be construed and controlled by
the laws of the State of New York, U.S.A., without giving effect to principles of conflict of laws. The
United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods is specifically disclaimed
and shall not apply to this Agreement. Courts located in New York, New York shall be the exclusive
forum for any litigation arising out of this Agreement. Subscriber hereby waives any objections to venue,

personal jurisdiction, or forum non conveniens.

13.10 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, and the counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument,
notwithstanding that all of the parties are not signatory to a single original or the same counterpart. The
parties may also deliver and accept facsimile or electronically scanned signatures, which shall be binding
upon the parties as if the signature were an original.

13.11 Independent Contractor. The parties are acting and shall act as independent
contractors. Neither party is, nor will be deemed to be, an agent, legal representative, joint venturer or
partner of the other party for any purpose. Neither party will be entitled to (a) enter into any contracts in
the name of or on behalf of the other party; (b) pledge the credit of the other party in any way or hold
itself out as having authority to do so; or (c) make commitments or incur any charges or expenses for or in
the name of the other party. Neither party's personnel are, nor shall they be deemed to be at any time
during the term of this Agreement, employees of the other party.
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Enterprise Cost Summary

Exhibit A — Pricing

Contract Start Date: July 1, 2016
Contract End Date: June 30, 2019
Enrollment: 3,100
Year One
Enterprise Subscription _ 3,100 - $5.00 Per Student $15,500.00
Implementation . 1 $3,200.00 $3,200.00
$18,700.00
Year Two
Description Quantity Rate Subtotal
Enterprise Subscription ’ : 3,100 $5.00 Per Student $15,500.00
$15,500.00
Year Three
Description Quantity Rate Subtotal
Enterprise Subscription ' 3,100 © $5.00 Per Student -$15,500.00
$15,500.00

Grand Total: US $49,700.00

The initial payment is due 30 days after the invoice date. All renewal subscriptions are invoiced
30 days prior to the start of the new term. Payment for renewal subscriptions must be received
within 10 business days after the start of a new term.

Services will begin upon receipt of signed sales order.

For the initial period, Implementation Services invoice 1/1/16.

Schoology, Inc © 2014. All rights reserved. The ideas, images, and trademarks in this document are property of their respective
owners. This document is confidential to the maximum extent allowed by law, and must only be viewed by authorized individuals.
OID: 006A000000TR8YUIAT QID: 0Q0A00000012B7IKAE

89



- (® schooloay

Enterprise Subscription invoice 7/1/2016
This Sales Order is valid until March 01, 2016.

Thank you for your business!

Schoology, Inc © 2014. All rights reserved. The ideas, images, and trademarks in this document are property of their respective
owners. This document is confidential to the maximum extent allowed by law, and must only be viewed by authorized individuals.
OID: 006A000000TR8YUIAT QID: 0QOA00000012B7IKAE
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Superintendent’s Report November 16, 2015

Consent VIII, E, 1: Acceptance of Gifts

VIA: Arthur J. McDonnell, Business Manager/Board Secretary

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors accepts with
pleasure and appreciation the following donations:

Blue Ribbon Sign donated by John and Jennifer Conger to the New Eagle
Elementary School valued at $1,365.00

Books donated by Mr. and Mrs. J. Robert Ryland IV to the New Eagle
Elementary School Library valued at $100.00

Consent VIII, E, 2: Fund Balance Commitments and Assignments as of July 1, 2015

VIA: Arthur J. McDonnell, Business Manager/Board Secretary

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors commits and assigns
General Fund, Fund Balances as of July 1, 2015 as detailed below. The Board of School
Directors authorizes the Business Manager to reflect these fund balance commitments and
assignments in any applicable submissions to the Pennsylvania Department of Education.

As stated in Board Policy 3185, fund balances allow the District to be responsive to
unexpected financial conditions, to generate interest income, to meet emergency needs, to provide funding
for capital expenditures and maintenance and construction projects and to protect the high bond rating of the
District. The above was reviewed at the November 10, 2015 Finance Committee meeting and is
recommended to the full Board for approval.

July 1, 2015

Committed to

Subsequent year's budget $3,154,836

Capital Projects $5,206,072

Vested Employee Services $9,742,611

PSERS Contingency $9,313,434

Healthcare Contingency $4,300,000
Assigned to Athletic Fund $664,094

TOTAL FUND BALANCE $32,381,047
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Superintendent’s Report November 16, 2015

Consent VIII, E, 3: Acceptance of the 2014-2015 Audit and Annual Financial Report

VIA: Arthur J. McDonnell, Business Manager/Board Secretary

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors accepts the Audit and
Annual Financial Report for the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District for the period July 1,
2014 - June 30, 2015 submitted by the Independent Auditing Firm of Maillie, LLP.

Ed Furman of Maillie, LLP presented the Audit and Annual Financial Report to the
Finance Committee on November 10, 2015 and is recommended to the full Board for acceptance.
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

Year Ended June 30, 2015
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Expertise Beyond The Numbers®

Independent Auditors’ Report

To the Board of School Directors
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
Wayne, Pennsylvania

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-
type activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, and the related notes to
the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District’'s basic
financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinions.

Certified Public Accountants and Business ConsultantQ8



To the Board of School Directors
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
Wayne, Pennsylvania

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District as of June 30,
2015, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note Q to the financial statements, for the year ended June 30, 2015, the
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District adopted new accounting guidance, implementing Governmental
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions — An
Amendment of GASB Statement No. 27. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis on pages 6 through 21, budgetary comparison information on
pages 62 and 63, schedule of the school district’'s proportionate share of the net pension liability on
page 64, schedule of school district contributions on page 65, and postemployment benefits other than
pension funding progress on page 66 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing
the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District’s basic financial statements. The schedule
of expenditures of federal and state awards, as required by the U.S. Office of Management and Budget
Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, is presented for
purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.
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To the Board of School Directors
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
Wayne, Pennsylvania

The schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards is the responsibility of management and was
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards is fairly stated in all material
respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
November 10, 2015, on our consideration of the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District’s internal control
over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope
of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing,
and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in
considering the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District’s internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

Tloly L2F

Oaks, Pennsylvania
November 10, 2015
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

The discussion and analysis of Tredyffrin/Easttown School District’s financial performance provides an
overall review of the District’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015. The intent of
this discussion and analysis is to look at the District’'s financial performance as a whole. Readers
should also review the notes to the financial statements and the financial statements.

Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is an element of the reporting model adopted by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) in their Statement Number 34, Basic Financial
Statements--and Management’s Discussion and Analysis--for State and Local Governments, issued in
June 1999. Comparative information between the current year and the prior year is required to be
presented in the MD&A.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

During the fiscal year 2014-2015, the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District experienced another year of
significant increases in the pension expense for our employees. The District’s pension contribution rate
increased from 16.93% in 2013-2014 to 21.40% in 2014-2015. The District’'s pension rate is set by the
Public School Employees’ Retirement System, participation in the system is mandatory for all
Pennsylvania Public School Districts. Medical, prescription and vision benefit expenditures increased
from the prior year. The increase can be attributed to higher than anticipated employee claims. The
District works with a medical insurance consulting firm to project the District’s insurance costs which
form the basis for the medical benefits budget. The Board of School Directors balanced the budget
with a .6269 property tax mill increase ($.6269 per $1,000 of assessed value) to the taxpayers and a
fund balance contribution of $2,671,891 that included $1,171,891 to fund anticipated expenditures and
$1,500,000 for contingencies. The 2014-2015 property tax rate is 20.2171 mills ($20.2171 per $1,000
of assessed value of property) representing a 3.20% increase in the property tax rate. By mid-year,
expenditure projections showed that the District would spend less than budgeted for salaries and
benefits and revenues were projected to meet budgeted amounts thus reducing the anticipated need
for a fund balance contribution. The District experienced significant budgetary savings from
unanticipated staff retirements and leaves during the school year along with temporary staff hired at
lower salaries for staff on unanticipated long-term leaves. Additional budgetary savings were realized
from unfilled positions. As a result, the General Fund ended the year with a fund balance increase of
approximately 0.5% of annual expenditures.

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GASB Statement
Number 34 and present both government-wide and fund level financial statements using both the

accrual and modified accrual basis of accounting, respectively.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The first two statements are government-wide financial statements--the Statement of Net Position and
the Statement of Activities. These provide both long-term and short-term information about the
District’s overall financial status.

The government-wide statements report information about the District as a whole using accounting
methods similar to those used by private-sector companies. The Statement of Net Position includes all
of the government's assets and liabilities. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are
accounted for in the Statement of Activities regardless of when cash is received or paid.
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

The two government-wide statements report the District’'s net position and how it has changed. Net
position, the difference between the District’'s assets and liabilities, is one way to measure the District’s
financial health or position.

Over time, increases or decreases in the District’'s net position are an indication of whether its financial
health is improving or deteriorating, respectively.

To assess the overall health of the District, you need to consider additional non-financial factors, such
as changes in the District’s property tax base and the performance of the students.

The government-wide financial statements of the District are divided into two categories:
. Governmental Activities - All of the District’s basic services are included here, such as
instruction, administration and community services. Property taxes and state and

federal subsidies and grants finance most of these activities.

. Business-Type Activities - The District operates a food service operation and charges
fees to staff and students to cover the costs of the food service operation.

Fund Level Financial Statements

The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on individual parts of the District's
operations in more detail than the government-wide statements. The Governmental Funds statements
tell how the District's general services were financed in the short term as well as what remains for
future spending. Proprietary Fund statements offer short- and long-term financial information about the
activities that the District operates like a business. For this District, this is our Food Service Fund.
Fiduciary Fund statements provide information about financial relationships where the District acts
solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others.

. Governmental Funds - Most of the District's activities are reported in Governmental
Funds, which focus on the determination of financial position and change in financial
position, not on income determination. Governmental Funds are reported using an
accounting method called modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all
other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash. The Governmental Fund
statements provide a detailed short-term view of the District's operations and the
services it provides. Governmental Fund information helps the reader determine
whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future
to finance the District's programs. The relationship (or differences) between
governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of
Activities) and Governmental Funds is reconciled in the financial statements.

° Proprietary Funds - These funds are used to account for District activities that are
similar to business operations in the private sector; or where the reporting is on
determining net income, financial position, changes in financial position and a significant
portion of funding through user charges. When the District charges customers for
services it provides--whether to outside customers or to other units in the District--these
services are generally reported in the Proprietary Fund. The Food Service Fund is the
District’'s Proprietary Fund and is the same as the business-type activities we report in
the government-wide statements.
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

. Fiduciary Funds - The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for scholarship funds, student
activity funds and an administrative residual trust. All of the District’s fiduciary activities

are reported in a separate Statement of Fiduciary Net Position.

We exclude these

activities from the District’s other financial statements because the District cannot use

these assets to finance its operations.

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial

statements and provide more detailed data.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT - GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENTS

The District’'s total net position was $(88,106,850) at June 30, 2015. The following table presents
comparative condensed financial information for the net position of the District as of June 30, 2015:

Schedule of Net Position
June 30, 2014 and 2015

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
Current assets
Capital assets
Deferred outflows of resources
TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED
OUTFLOWS

LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS
Current liabilities
Long-term liabilities
Deferred inflows of resources
TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted for capital projects
Unrestricted

TOTAL NET POSITION

$

Gowvernmental Activities

2014

56,534,314
95,360,772
762,247

152,657,333

13,230,626
58,656,597

71,887,223

51,615,432
11,633,268

17,521,410

80,770,110

$

2015

75,472,929
95,378,019

12,786,086

183,637,034

12,080,416
245,513,177
11,836,000

269,429,593

51,011,885
30,957,834

(167,762,278)

(85,792,559)

The unrestricted net assets consists mainly of amounts set-aside to fund the subsequent year’s budget,
capital projects, vested employee services, future retirement plan rate stabilization and athletic

expenditures.
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Business-Type Activities Totals

2014 2015 2014 2015
1,162,342 $ 561,878 $ 57,696,656 $ 76,034,807
458,917 407,869 95,819,689 95,785,888
- 228,000 762,247 13,014,086
1,621,259 1,197,747 154,278,592 184,834,781
774,834 287,038 14,005,460 12,367,454
- 3,010,000 58,656,597 248,523,177
215,000 - 12,051,000
774,834 3,512,038 72,662,057 272,941,631
458,917 407,869 52,074,349 51,419,754
- - 11,633,268 30,957,834
387,508 (2,722,160) 17,908,918 (170,484,438)
846,425 $  (2,314,291) $ 81,616,535 $ (88,106,850)
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

The results of this year's operations as a whole are reported in the Statement of Activities. All
expenses are reported in the first column. Specific charges, grants, revenues and subsidies that
directly relate to specific expense categories are represented to determine the final amount of the
District’s activities that are supported by other general revenues. The largest revenues are property

taxes, transfer taxes and investment earnings.

The following table presents comparative condensed financial information for the Statement of Activities
in a different format so that you can see our total revenues as of June 30, 2015.

Changes in Net Position
Years Ended June 30, 2014 and 2015

REVENUES

Program senvices
Charges for senices
Operating grants and contributions
Capital grants and contributions

General revenues
Property taxes
PURTA and transfer taxes
Grants, subsidies and contributions not restricted
Other revenues

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENSES
Instruction
Instructional student support
Administrative and financial support
Operation and maintenance of plant senices
Pupil transportation
Student activities
Interest on long-term debt
Food senices
TOTAL EXPENSES

CHANGE IN NET POSITION

Governmental Activities

2014

578,499
12,212,847
185,368

91,462,130
2,613,643
5,286,347

556,568

112,895,402

68,821,923
8,718,184
11,536,091
11,765,274
7,089,002
2,039,082
2,138,015

112,107,571

787,831

2015

696,608
14,239,263
317,453

94,856,014
2,394,084
5,269,433

669,551

118,442,406

76,564,084
9,761,332
12,839,165
12,530,893
7,413,210
2,170,243
2,412,148

123,691,075

(5,248,669)



TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Business-Type Activities

2014 2015
$ 2105677 $ 2,427,290
447,138 481,004
1,405 4,740
2,554,220 2,913,034
2,890,500 3,140,750
2,890,500 3,140,750

$ (336,280) $ (227,716)

$

Totals
2014 2015
2,684,176 $ 3,123,898
12,659,985 14,720,267
185,368 317,453
91,462,130 94,856,014
2,613,643 2,394,084
5,286,347 5,269,433
557,973 674,291
115,449,622 121,355,440
68,821,923 76,564,084
8,718,184 9,761,332
11,536,091 12,839,165
11,765,274 12,530,893
7,089,002 7,413,210
2,039,082 2,170,243
2,138,015 2,412,148
2,890,500 3,140,750
114,998,071 126,831,825
451,551 $ (5,476,385)



TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Expenses

The following table presents condensed financial information on the expenses of the District by
function. The table illustrates both the gross and net costs of services. The net amounts are calculated
by subtracting restricted operating grants and contributions and charges for services from the gross
costs of services. Unrestricted grants, subsidies and contributions are deducted to reflect the amount
needed to be funded by local revenue sources.

Expense Analysis
Years Ended June 30, 2014 and 2015

Total Cost of Services Net Cost of Services
2014 2015 2014 2015
EXPENSES, GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES
Instruction $ 68,821,923 $ 76,564,084 $ 61,335,796 $ 67,860,208
Instructional student support 8,718,184 9,761,332 7,477,706 8,383,330
Administrative and financial support
services 11,536,091 12,839,165 10,867,775 12,020,531
Operation and maintenance of plant
services 11,765,274 12,530,893 10,543,443 11,032,086
Pupil transportation 7,089,002 7,413,210 5,084,541 5,073,434
Student activities 2,039,082 2,170,243 1,868,949 1,973,467
Interest on long-term debt 2,138,015 2,412,148 1,952,647 2,094,695
TOTAL EXPENSES $ 112,107,571 $ 123,691,075 99,130,857 108,437,751
GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRI-
BUTIONS NOT RESTRICTED (5,286,347) (5,269,433)
AMOUNT NEEDED TO BE
FUNDED BY LOCAL
REVENUE SOURCES $ 93,844,510 $ 103,168,318

The following table reflects condensed financial activities of the food service program, the only
business-type activity of the District.

Business-Type Activities
Years Ended June 30, 2014 and 2015

Total Cost of Services
2014 2015

EXPENSES, BUSINESS-TY PE ACTIVITIES
Food services $ 2,890,500 $ 3,140,750
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

THE DISTRICT FUNDS
General Fund

At June 30, 2015, the District reported a fund balance of $32,381,047, all of which was committed or
assigned for specific purposes. This represents an increase in fund balance in the amount of $706,717
from 2013-2014. The School Board of the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District consciously maintains a
fund balance to support the District’'s triple A bond rating and respond to unforeseen contingencies.
This Board policy was established during a healthy and stable economic period within the District. The
District will continue to monitor economic trends within our community and leading financial indicators
to facilitate accurate and timely forecasting.

General Fund Revenue - Revenues, totaling $118,340,058, increased $5,431,669 or 4.81% over the
2013-2014 revenues. The following table reflects a comparison of current year revenues with the
revenues recognized in the prior year:

General Fund Revenue
Year Ended June 30, 2015

Increase
Amount % of (Decrease) % Increase
Received Total From 2014 (Decrease)
Local revenues $ 99,320,714 83.93% $ 3,353,157 3.49%
State sources 18,209,382 15.39% 2,049,122 10.25%
Federal sources 809,962 0.68% 29,390 3.77%
$ 118,340,058 100.00% $ 5,431,669

Revenues By Sources

Local Revenues
83.93%

State Sources

Federal Sources 15.39%
0.68%

-11 -
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

The District balanced its 2014-2015 budget through a fund balance contribution of $2,671,891,
$1,171,891 to fund anticipated expenditures and $1,500,000 for unexpected needs, by increasing the
2013-2014 tax rate of 19.5902 mills to 20.2171 mills or a 3.20% tax increase for 2014-2015. As a result
of the increase in millage, revenue from current and interim real estate taxes increased by
$3,548,705.88 or 3.93%. Delinquent tax collections decreased by $291,365 and transfer tax revenue
decreased by $225,869. Total state source revenues increased by $2,049,122 largely due to the
Pennsylvania School Employees’ Retirement System subsidy increase for 2014-2015. Federal
revenues increased by $29,390 due to an increase in Title | revenue.

General Fund Expenditures - Expenditures, totaling $111,508,856, increased by $7,194,988 over
2013-2014. These expenditures were segregated into various programs depending on the functions of
the activity. These programs and the costs associated with each, as well as comparison to the costs
incurred in the prior year and the 2014-2015 budget, are as follows:

General Fund Expenditures
Year Ended June 30, 2015

Percentage Variance

Actual Increase Increase Final Budget
Expenditures % of (Decrease) (Decrease) Positive

2015 Total From 2014 From 2014 (Negative)
Instruction $ 70,366,398 63.10% $ 4,762,808 7.26% % 981,109
Support services 39,158,621 35.12% 2,377,231 6.46% (441,571)
Non-instructional services 1,983,837 1.78% 54,949 2.85% (1,481,726)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

BY FUNCTION $ 111,508,856 100.00% $ 7,194,988 423% % (942,188)

Expenditures By Function

Instruction
63.10%

Non-Instructional _/

Senice
1.78%

Support Senices
35.12%

-12 -
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

The increase in expenditures in 2014-2015 is mainly due to increases in instructional expenditures for
students, $4,762,808, support services of $2,377,231 and non-instructional services of $54,949. These
increases can be attributed mostly to increases in staff salaries and benefits.

Capital Projects and Reserve Funds

At June 30, 2015, the District reported a Capital Projects Fund balance of $20,534,310, restricted for
capital projects, which is an increase of $19,321,134 from the prior year. Expenditures in the Capital
Projects Fund totaled $5,544,108 for facilities and equipment acquisition, construction and
improvement services. The District reported a Capital Reserve Fund balance of $10,423,524 restricted
for capital projects. No capital reserve funds were expensed in 2014-2015.

GENERAL FUND BUDGET

During the fiscal year, the Board of School Directors authorizes revisions to the original budget to
accommodate differences from the original budget to the actual expenditures of the District. All
adjustments are again confirmed at the time the annual audit is accepted. A schedule showing the
District’s original and final budget amounts compared with amounts actually paid and received is
provided in the financial statements.

The School District’'s formally adopted budget filed with the State includes estimated amounts for
revenues and expenditures. In the Budgetary Comparison Schedule, which is required supplementary
information to the financial statements, the formally adopted budget reflects revenues in the amount of
$117,254,089 with actual revenues received in the amount of $118,340,058, a positive variance in the
amount of $1,085,969. Local revenue exceeded the budgeted amount by $517,933. Major
components include real estate taxes negative variance of $1,277, interim real estate taxes positive
variance of $243,636 and transfer tax positive variance of $450,833. Delinquent tax revenue had a
negative variance of $401,041 and investment income had a negative variance of $74,565. All other
local revenues had a combined positive variance of $300,347. State subsidies had a positive variance
of $850,252 because of the transportation and retirement subsidies positive variances of $372,037 and
$162,375 and all other subsidies combined for a positive variance of $315,840. Federal revenues had
a negative variance of $282,216 due to Title | and Title 1l grant reductions. Total expenditures were
under budget by $2,292,639 or 1.91% of budgeted amounts; however, the budget included $1,500,000
in contingency funds that were not part of the anticipated operating budget.

The budgetary reserve includes amounts that will be funded for operating contingencies such as
unpredictable change in the cost of goods and services and the occurrence of events which are
vaguely perceptible during the time of the budget process but which nonetheless may require
expenditures by the District during the year of operation. Transfers between specific categories of
expenditures/financing uses occur during the year.

-13 -
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

CAPITAL ASSETS

At June 30, 2015, the District had $95,785,888 invested in a broad range of capital assets, including
land, buildings and furniture and equipment.
additions, deletions and depreciation) of $33,800 or .035% from last year.

This amount represents a net decrease (including

The following schedule depicts the change in capital assets for the period July 1, 2014 through
June 30, 2015. During this period, the District had the following significant additions in capital assets:

Schedule of Capital Assets
June 30, 2015

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES
Capital assets
Land
Land improvements
Buildings and building improvements
Construction in progress
Furniture and equipment
TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS
Accumulated depreciation
Land improvements
Buildings and building improvements
Furniture and equipment
TOTAL ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES
CAPITAL ASSETS, net

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES
Capital assets
Furniture and equipment
Accumulated depreciation

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES
CAPITAL ASSETS, net

&

Beginning
Balance

3,788,586
6,642,514
156,758,610
1,610,755
23,506,738

192,307,203

(5,454,196)
(71,174,586)
(20,317,649)

(96,946,431)

95,360,772

1,020,773
(561,857)

458,916

-14 -

$

$

Increase

(Decrease)

14,178
5,754,571

(224,641)
1,322,046

6,866,154

(491,010)
(4,507,878)

(1,850,019)

(6,848,907)

17,247

15,982

(67,029)

$&

$

$

$

$

Ending
Balance

3,788,586
6,656,692
162,513,181
1,386,114
24,828,784

199,173,357

(5,945,206)
(75,682,464)
(22,167,668)

(103,795,338)

95,378,019

1,036,755
(628,886)

407,869




TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

DEBT ADMINISTRATION

As of July 1, 2014, the District had total outstanding bond principal of $46,560,000. During the year,
the District added debt of $40,845,000 and made payments against principal in the amount of
$23,315,000. The ending outstanding debt as of June 30, 2015, is $64,090,000. This amount is
increased by the deferred amounts, net of issuance premium and refunding deferred charge for the
2014 and 2015 bonds in the amount of $5,409,189, resulting in the ending outstanding debt as of June
30, 2015, of $69,499,189. Based on a projection of future debt margins, the retirement of principal on
current issues and estimated future borrowings, we are certain that the District will not reach its debt
limit.

Schedule of Debt Service
June 30, 2015

Principal Bonds
Outstanding Maturities/ Payable
July 1, 2014 Additions Refinancing June 30, 2015
GENERAL OBLIGATION
BONDS
Series of 2005 $ 23,035,000 $ - $ (23,035,000) $ -
Series of 2010 23,525,000 - (10,000) 23,515,000
Series of 2014 - 18,410,000 (270,000) 18,140,000
Series of 2015 - 22,435,000 - 22,435,000
$ 46,560,000 $ 40,845,000 $ (23,315,000) $ 64,090,000

Other obligations include accrued vacation pay and severance for specific employees of the District in
the amount of $6,399,919, and other post-employment benefits of $3,775,520 as of June 30, 2015.
More detailed information about our long-term liabilities is included in the notes to the financial
statements.

- 15 -
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Debt Continuing Disclosure Agreement

The District provides the following schedules for the benefit of the District’'s Bondholders and to assist

the District’'s underwriters in complying with S.E.C. Rule 15c¢2-12(b)(5).

Year

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

Market
Valuation

$ 4,040,813,500

4,495,325,400
4,638,608,400
5,292,766,800
5,321,698,000
6,122,967,100
5,971,983,400
6,846,243,200
7,201,906,585
7,789,032,880
7,742,482,863
7,960,932,335
7,941,134,120
8,045,908,965
8,104,415,100

Source: Pennsylvania State Tax Equalization Board

(1) Assessed valuation on June 30 each year

(2) Based on prior year

-16 -

Fifteen Year Real Property Assessment Data

Assessed
Valuation (1)

4,472,983,040
4,553,151,491
4,651,639,265
4,697,112,775
4,713,587,625
4,743,166,975
4,689,191,415
4,845,600,750
4,887,833,410
4,885,999,675
4,863,256,104
4,841,444,931
4,830,354,601
4,843,637,197
4,878,858,492

Ratio of
Assessed

to Market

110.70%
101.29%
100.28%
88.75%
88.57%
77.47%
78.52%
70.78%
67.87%
62.73%
62.81%
60.82%
60.83%
60.20%

60.20% (2)
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
Fifteen Year Real Property Tax Collection Data

Current Year Total
Collections Collections
as a % of Total as a % of
Total Current Year Total Current + Total

Adjusted Collection Adjusted Delinquent Adjusted

Year Flat Billing (July - June) Flat Billing Collections Flat Billing
2001-02 $ 58,611,983 $ 56,639,026 96.63% $ 57,440,869 98.00%
2002-03 65,558,446 63,301,546 96.56% 64,081,964 97.75%
2003-04 69,649,900 68,190,006 97.90% 69,119,652 99.24%
2004-05 70,189,310 68,247,507 97.23% 69,114,202 98.47%
2005-06 71,472,798 69,424,149 97.13% 70,204,503 98.23%
2006-07 74,863,528 72,938,884 97.43% 73,705,143 98.45%
2007-08 78,211,518 76,241,073 97.48% 77,115,962 98.60%
2008-09 82,542,136 80,011,307 96.93% 81,416,323 98.64%
2009-10 85,988,845 82,189,980 95.58% 83,424,676 97.02%
2010-11 87,825,794 85,247,651 97.06% 86,666,360 98.68%
2011-12 90,699,903 87,168,403 96.11% 88,959,773 98.08%
2012-13 93,592,585 91,764,490 98.05% 92,874,234 99.23%
2013-14 94,819,099 92,080,156 97.11% 93,442,210 98.55%
2014-15 97,967,189 93,263,373 95.20% 94,500,191 96.46%
2015-16 98,191,826 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Source: School District Officials
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Year

2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16

Real Estate

12.93
14.16
14.92
14.92
15.13
15.73
16.26
16.97
17.47
17.97
18.6474
19.2628
19.5902
20.2171
20.9868

Source: School District Officials

Fiscal

Year-End

2004-2005
2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013
2013-2014
2014-2015

Debt

Outstanding

as of Fiscal
Year-End

60,930,000
67,160,000
63,480,000
59,670,000
55,750,000
48,175,000
58,240,000
54,525,000
50,635,000
46,560,000
64,090,000

Source: School District Officials

-18 -

Tredyffrin/Easttown School District Tax Rates

Real Estate

Transfer

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Tredyffrin/Easttown School District Net Debt Outstanding
Legal Debt Limit and Remaining Borrowing Capacity

Legal
Debt Limit

185,778,679
193,797,861
200,935,376
207,505,553
213,795,142
219,166,736
224,040,500
230,216,779
238,843,875
246,522,851
246,675,017

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

Remaining
Borrowing
Capacity

Amusement

124,848,679
126,637,861
137,455,376
147,835,553
158,045,142
170,991,736
165,800,500
175,691,779
188,208,875
199,962,851
182,585,017
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Fiscal Year

2003-2004
2004-2005
2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013
2013-2014
2014-2015

Elementary

(K-6)

3,472
3,026
3,059
3,092
3,190
3,215
3,310
3,321
3,395
3,391
3,420
3,458

Source: School District Officials

Fiscal Year

2004-2005
2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013
2013-2014
2014-2015

Professional
Staff

514
525
534
531
544
510
483
481
482
491
505

Source: School District Officials
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Tredyffrin/Easttown School District Enrollment Trends

Secondary

(7-12)

2,254
2,774
2,832
2,921
2,907
2,917
2,980
3,013
3,062
3,096
3,117
3,101

Tredyffrin/Easttown School District Employee Head Count

Support

401
403
384
400
418
390
387
373
371
359
368

Totals

5,726
5,800
5,891
6,013
6,097
6,132
6,290
6,334
6,457
6,487
6,537
6,559

Totals

915
928
918
931
962
900
870
854
853
850
873
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

THE DISTRICT'S FUTURE

The District will continue to experience enrollment growth through 2015-2016. The pace of growth will
be somewhat slower in comparison with the previous five years’ growth rate.

Over the last ten years, the School District has renovated and expanded each of the five elementary
schools to accommodate the heavy growth in enrollment at the elementary level and to ensure that all
students had facilities that provided comparable education experiences. The middle school buildings,
originally constructed in 1943 and 1965, respectively, were renovated in 1999 and 2004 to ensure that
the infrastructure of each building was properly updated. During the renovation, appropriate ADA
modifications were made in each building. The high school underwent a conversion project in 1999
where classrooms formerly used to serve a vocational training program were transformed into a
technical education suite with a new TV studio and new art classrooms. In 2004, construction was
completed on a new wing designed to accommodate the increased enroliment of students in the high
school that had begun in elementary school in 1993.

During this ten-year period through the District capital improvement budget, various District
maintenance projects including roofing, a parking lot and modular unit accommodation have been
completed. The District installed fiber-optic infrastructure for both a telephone network and computer
network during this period. The District has completed developing four new playing fields at the Valley
Forge Middle School site to address playing field needs.

During the 2014-2015 school year, the District updated the capital improvement plan based on an
infrastructure study that was recently updated by its architect. The long-range infrastructure study
addresses educational, architectural, mechanical, plumbing and electrical concerns in all district
buildings and grounds. Renovation and upgrade projects were completed in Beaumont Elementary
School, Devon Elementary School, Valley Forge Elementary School, Valley Forge Middle School,
Tredyffrin/Easttown Middle School and Conestoga High School. A classroom addition and renovation
construction project was started at New Eagle Elementary School. In addition, the Board approved the
construction of a new Maintenance and Storage Building.

STRATEGIC PLAN

In May 2007, the Strategic Planning Committee, a committee of 30 community members, School Board
members, parents, teachers, administrators and students, worked to develop a new mission statement,
consensus beliefs and strategies to address the needs of T/E students in the 21st Century. The new
Strategic Plan was approved by the School Board in June 2008 and has been submitted to the
Pennsylvania Department of Education. This plan replaces the Strategic Plan that was developed in
1995. The mission statement of the Strategic Plan is “To inspire a passion for learning, personal
integrity, the pursuit of excellence, and social responsibility in each student.” Strategies contained in
the plan are listed below:

. We will integrate human resources and develop relationships within and beyond our T/E
community to achieve our mission.

. We will interpret, address and influence legislation and regulations in a manner that will
allow us to achieve our mission.
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

. We will develop a culture that permeates the school community to promote social
responsibility and personal integrity.

. We will leverage technology to transform learning and promote meaningful interaction
needed to achieve our mission.

o We will align District processes, beginning with staff development, curriculum, instruction
and assessment with our mission.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Our financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, parents, students, investors and
creditors with a general overview of the District’'s finances and to show the Board’'s accountability for
the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or wish to request additional financial
information, please contact Arthur J. McDonnell, Business Manager/Board Secretary, at the
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District, 940 West Valley Road, Suite 1700, Wayne, PA 19087,
610-240-1801.
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2015

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Investments

Taxes receivable, net

Interest receivable

Internal balances

Due from other governments

Other receivables

Inventories

Capital assets
Land and land improvements
Buildings and building improvements
Furniture and equipment
Construction in progress
Accumulated depreciation

TOTAL ASSETS

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred charge on refunding
Deferred outflows of resources, pension activity
TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
OF RESOURCES

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Accrued salaries and benefits
Accrued interest
Unearned revenue
Long-term liabilities
Portion due or payable within one year
Bonds payable
Capital leases
Compensated absences
Portion due or payable after one year
Bonds payable
Compensated absences
Net pension liability
Net OPEB obligation
TOTAL LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows of resources, pension activity

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted for capital projects
Unrestricted

TOTAL NET POSITION

$

$

Governmental

Activities

22,662,663
46,094,885
1,104,206
47,766
2,035,692
3,152,591
375,126

10,445,278
162,513,181
24,828,784
1,386,114
(103,795,338)

170,850,948

228,086

12,558,000

12,786,086

2,164,545
8,935,307
889,373
91,191

4,335,000
45,463
530,555

65,392,275
5,869,364
165,565,000
3,775,520

257,593,593

11,836,000

51,011,885
30,957,834

(167,762,278)

(85,792,559)

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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$

$

Business-Type

Activities

2,576,302
1,344

(2,035,692)

113
19,811

1,036,755

(628,886)

969,747

228,000

228,000

99,781

187,257

3,010,000

3,297,038

215,000

407,869

(2,722,160)

(2,314,291)

$

$

Totals

25,238,965
46,096,229
1,104,206
47,766
3,152,591
375,239
19,811

10,445,278
162,513,181
25,865,539
1,386,114
(104,424,224)

171,820,695

228,086

12,786,000

13,014,086

2,264,326
8,935,307
889,373
278,448

4,335,000
45,463
530,555

65,392,275
5,869,364
168,575,000
3,775,520

260,890,631

12,051,000

51,419,754
30,957,834

(170,484,438)

(88,106,850)
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2015

Total
Capital Capital Debt Governmental
General Fund Projects Fund Reserve Fund Service Fund Funds
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7478776 $ 8860633 $ 6,323252 $ - $ 22,662,661
Investments 25,676,000 16,318,885 4,100,000 - 46,094,885
Taxes receivable, net 1,104,206 - - - 1,104,206
Interest receivable 13,432 - - - 13,432
Due from other funds 6,509,835 - - - 6,509,835
Due from other governments 3,152,592 - - - 3,152,592
Other receivables 292,329 - 82,798 - 375,127
TOTAL ASSETS $ 44,227,170 $ 25,179,518 $ 10,506,050 $ - $ 79,912,738
LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 1910954 $ 253591 % -0 % - $ 2,164,545
Due to other funds - 4,391,617 82,526 - 4,474,143
Unearned revenue 91,191 - - - 91,191
Accrued salaries and benefits 8,935,307 - - - 8,935,307
TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,937,452 4,645,208 82,526 - 15,665,186
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue, property taxes 908,671 - - - 908,671
FUND BALANCES
Restricted for capital projects - 20,534,310 10,423,524 - 30,957,834
Committed to
Subsequent year’s budget 3,154,836 - - - 3,154,836
Capital projects 5,206,072 - - - 5,206,072
Vested employee services 9,742,611 - - - 9,742,611
PSERS contingency 9,313,434 - - - 9,313,434
Healthcare contingency 4,300,000 - - - 4,300,000
Assigned to Athletic Fund
expenditures 664,094 - - - 664,094
TOTAL FUND BALANCES 32,381,047 20,534,310 10,423,524 - 63,338,881
TOTAL LIABILITIES,
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES AND FUND
BALANCES $ 44,227,170 $ 25,179,518 $ 10,506,050 $ - $ 79,912,738

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCES
TO NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

JUNE 30, 2015

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCES $ 63,338,881

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. These assets

consist of:
Land and land improvements 10,445,278
Buildings and building improvements 162,513,181
Furniture and equipment 24,828,784
Construction in progress 1,386,114
Accumulated depreciation (103,795,338)

Deferred charges used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. These assets
consist of:
Deferred charge on refunding 228,086

Deferred inflows and outflows of resouces related to pension activities
are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in the
governmental funds. 722,000

Some liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and
therefore are not reported in the funds. Those liabilities consist of:

Accrued interest (889,373)
Bonds payable (69,727,275)
Capital leases (45,463)
Compensated absences (6,399,919)
Net pension liability (165,565,000)
Net OPEB obligation (3,775,520)

Some of the School District’s revenues will be collected after year-end

but are not available soon enough to pay for the current period’s

expenditures and therefore are deferred in the funds. 943,005

NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Total
Capital Capital Debt Governmental
General Fund Projects Fund Reserve Fund Service Fund Funds
REVENUES
Local sources
Real estate taxes $ 94,780,616 $ - 0% - $ - $ 94,780,616
Realty transfer tax and public
utility realty tax 2,367,089 - - - 2,367,089
Other taxes 26,994 - - - 26,994
Earnings from investments 207,696 1,349 3,431 - 212,476
Other local revenues 1,938,319 - - - 1,938,319
State sources 18,209,382 - - - 18,209,382
Federal sources 809,962 - - - 809,962
TOTAL REVENUES 118,340,058 1,349 3,431 - 118,344,838
EXPENDITURES
Instruction 70,366,398 - - - 70,366,398
Support services 39,158,621 - - - 39,158,621
Operation of non-instructional
services 1,983,837 - - - 1,983,837
Facilities acquisition, construction
and improvement services - 5,544,108 - - 5,544,108
Debt service - 360,085 - 6,112,694 6,472,779
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 111,508,856 5,904,193 - 6,112,694 123,525,743
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY)
OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES 6,831,202 (5,902,844) 3,431 (6,112,694) (5,180,905)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
(USES)
Bond proceeds - 22,435,000 - - 22,435,000
Proceeds from refunding bond - 18,410,000 - - 18,410,000
Bond premiums - 3,950,378 - - 3,950,378
Payment to refunded bond
escrow agent - (19,571,400) - - (19,571,400)
Refunds of prior year receipts (11,791) - - - (11,791)
Transfers in - - - 6,112,694 6,112,694
Transfers out (6,112,694) - - - (6,112,694)
TOTAL OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES
(USES) (6,124,485) 25,223,978 - 6,112,694 25,212,187
NET CHANGE IN FUND
BALANCES 706,717 19,321,134 3,431 - 20,031,282
FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING
OF YEAR 31,674,330 1,213,176 10,420,093 - 43,307,599
FUND BALANCES AT
END OF YEAR $ 32,381,047 $ 20,534,310 $ 10423524 $ - $ 63,338,881

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

-26 - 123



TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF
REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FORWARD $ 20,031,282

Capital outlays are reported in Governmental Funds as expenditures.
However, in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is
allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.
This is the amount by which capital outlays ($7,077,442) exceed
depreciation ($7,059,818) in the period. 17,624

Certain capital assets were disposed of during the year generating cash
proceeds which is reported in the Governmental Funds as revenue.
However, the assets had an undepreciated balance at the time of
disposal resulting in a reduction of the amount of gain. This is the
amount of the net book value of the disposed assets. (376)

Because some revenues will not be collected for several months after
the School District’'s fiscal year ends, they are not considered as
“available” revenues in the Governmental Funds. Unavailable
revenues increased by this amount this year. 109,732

Bond proceeds are reported as financing sources in Governmental
Funds and thus contribute to the change in fund balances. In the
statement of net position, however, issuing debt increases long-term
liabilities and does not affect the statement of activities. Similarly,
repayment of principal is an expenditure in the Governmental Funds but
reduces the liability in the statement of net position.

Bond proceeds (22,435,000)
Proceeds from refunding bond (18,410,000)
Bond premium (3,486,364)
Deferred refunding (94,793)
Principal payments 23,315,000
Capital lease payments 57,177

In the statement of activities, certain operating expenses--compensated
absences (vacation and sick leave)--are measured by the amounts
earned during the year. In the Governmental Funds, however,
expenditures for these items are measured by the amounts of financial
resources used. (260,473)

In the statement of activities, the actual and projected long-term
expenditures for postemployment benefits are reported, whereas in the
Governmental Funds, only the actual expenditures are recorded for
postemployment benefits. (511,288)

SUBTOTAL ADJUSTMENTS FORWARD $ (21,698,761)
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF
REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FORWARDED

SUBTOTAL ADJUSTMENTS FORWARDED

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require
the use of current financial resources and are not reported as
expenditures in governmental funds:

Accrued interest

Pension plan expense

CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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$ 20,031,282

(21,698,761)

(52,190)

(3,529,000)

$_(5.248,669)
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUND

JUNE 30, 2015

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Investments
Other receivables
Inventories
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

CAPITAL ASSETS
Furniture and equipment
Accumulated depreciation
TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflows of resources, pension activity

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Due to other funds
Unearned revenue
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Net pension liability

TOTAL LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows of resources, pension activity

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted

TOTAL NET POSITION

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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Enterprise
Fund
Food

Service Fund

$ 2,576,302
1,344

113

19,811

2,597,570

1,036,755
(628,886)

407,869

$__3.005439

228,000

$ 99,781
2,035,692
187,257

2,322,730

3,010,000

5,332,730

215,000

407,869

(2,722,160)

S_(2.314291)
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND
CHANGES IN NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Enterprise
Fund
Food

Service Fund

OPERATING REVENUES
Charges for services $ 2,427,290

OPERATING EXPENSES

Salaries 1,019,039
Employee benefits 763,514
Food costs and supplies 1,234,258
Depreciation 67,030
Repairs and maintenance 49,396
Dues and fees 6,542
Travel 971
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 3,140,750
OPERATING LOSS (713,460)
NONOPERATING REVENUES
Interest and investment revenue 4,740
State sources 183,085
Federal sources 297,919
TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES 485,744
CHANGE IN NET POSITION (227,716)
NET POSITION AT BEGINNING OF YEAR, restated (2,086,575)
NET POSITION AT END OF YEAR $ (2,314,291)

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash received from customers
Payments to employees
Payments to suppliers
NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Federal sources
State sources
Due to other funds
NET CASH PROVIDED BY NONCAPITAL FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of capital assets

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sale of investments, net
Earnings on investments
NET CASH USED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR

-31-

Enterprise
Fund
Food

Service Fund

$ 2,490,621
(1,718,553)

(1,260,484)
(488,416)

317,634
183,085

1,472,200

1,972,919

(15,982)

496,000
4,740

500,740

1,969,261

607,041

$_2576,302
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Enterprise
Fund
Food

Service Fund

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH USED BY

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating loss $ (713,460)
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used by
operating activities

Depreciation 67,030
Pension expense 64,000
Decrease in
Other receivables 8,794
Inventories 9,524
Increase in
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 21,159
Unearned revenue 54 537
NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ (488,416)

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES
Noncash activities
Donated food $ 76,965

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2015

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Investments

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

LIABILITIES
Other current liabilities

NET POSITION
Held in trust for retirement benefits
Held in trust for scholarships
TOTAL NET POSITION

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND NET POSITION

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

Private-Purpose Trust Funds

Agency Fund
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196,113

Memorial Administrative Student
Funds Residual Fund Totals Activity Fund

45,152 - 45,152 $ 379,108
- 150,961 150,961 -

45,152 150,961 196,113 $ 379,108
- - - $ 379,108
- 150,961 150,961

45,152 - 45,152

45,152 150,961 196,113

45,152 150,961
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Private-Purpose Trust Funds

Administrative
Residual Fund

Memorial
Funds
ADDITIONS
Investment earnings $ 7
Gifts and contributions 34,235
TOTAL ADDITIONS 34,242
DEDUCTIONS
Grants 32,067
CHANGE IN NET
POSITION 2,175
NET POSITION AT BEGINNING OF
YEAR 42 977
NET POSITION AT
END OF YEAR $ 45,152

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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$

2,811

2,811

2,811

148,150

150,961

$

Totals

2,818

34,235

37,053

32,067

4,986

191,127

196,113
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The basic financial statements of the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District (the “School
District”) have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to government units. The Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for establishing
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant of the
School District’s accounting policies are described below.

Reporting Entity

The accompanying basic financial statements comply with the provisions of GASB
Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizations Are Component Units, in that
the financial statements include all organizations, activities and functions for which the
School District is financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined as the
appointment of a voting majority of a component unit’s board and either (1) the School
District's ability to impose its will over a component unit or (2) the possibility that the
component unit will provide a financial benefit or impose a financial burden on the School
District. This report presents the activities of the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District. The
School District is not a component unit of another reporting entity nor does it have any
component units.

The accompanying basic financial statements comply with the provisions of GASB
Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus, in that the financial statements
include all organizations, activities and functions for which the School District is financially
accountable. Financial accountability is defined as the appointment of a voting majority of a
component unit’s board and either (1) the School District's ability to impose its will over a
component unit, or (2) the possibility that the component unit will provide a financial benefit
or impose a financial burden on the School District. In addition, component units can be
other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the School
District are such that exclusion would cause the School District’s financial statements to be
misleading. This report presents the activities of the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District.
The School District is not a component unit of another reporting entity nor does it have any
component units.

Basis of Presentation and Accounting

Government-Wide Financial Statements - The statement of net position and the
statement of activities display information about the School District as a whole. These
statements include the financial activities of the primary government, except for Fiduciary
Funds. The statements distinguish between those activities of the School District that are
governmental and those that are considered business-type activities.
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The government-wide statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. This is the same approach used in the
preparation of the Proprietary Fund financial statements but differs from the manner in which
Governmental Funds financial statements are prepared. Governmental Funds financial
statements therefore include a reconciliation with brief explanations to better identify the
relationship between the government-wide statements and the statements for Governmental
Funds. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as
revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as
revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

The government-wide statement of activities presents a comparison between direct
expenses and program revenues for each segment of the business-type activities of the
School District and for each function or program of the School District's governmental
activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated with a service,
program, or department and therefore clearly identifiable to a particular function.

Program revenues include charges paid by the recipient of the goods or services offered by
the program and grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or
capital requirements of a particular program. Revenues, which are not classified as program
revenues, are presented as general revenues of the School District, with certain limited
exceptions. The comparison of direct expenses with program revenues identifies the extent
to which each business segment or governmental function is self-financing or draws from
the general revenues of the School District.

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-
wide financial statements.

Fund Financial Statements - Fund financial statements report detailed information about
the School District. The focus of Governmental and Proprietary Funds financial statements
is on major funds rather than reporting funds by type. Each major fund is presented in a
separate column. Nonmajor funds are aggregated and presented in a single column (Other
Governmental Funds). Fiduciary Funds are reported by fund type.

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its
measurement focus. All Governmental Funds are accounted for using the current financial
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are
recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered
to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter
to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the School District considers
revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the fiscal period.
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual
accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to
compensated absences, and claims and judgments are recorded only when payment is due.
The financial statements for Governmental Funds are a balance sheet, which generally
includes only current assets and current liabilities, and a statement of revenues,
expenditures and changes in fund balances, which reports on the sources (i.e., revenues
and other financing sources) and uses (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) of
current financial resources.
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The Proprietary Fund Type is accounted for on a flow of economic resources measurement
focus. With this measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities associated with the
operation of these funds are included on the statement of net position. The statement of
revenues, expenses and changes in net position presents increases (i.e., revenues) and
decreases (i.e., expenses) in net position. The statement of cash flows provides information
about how the School District finances and meets the cash flow needs of its proprietary
activities.

The Proprietary Fund distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating
items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and
producing and delivering goods in connection with a Proprietary Fund’s principal ongoing
operations. The principal operating revenues of the School District's Enterprise Fund are
charges to customers for sales and services. Operating expenses for the Enterprise Fund
include cost of sales and services, administrative expenses and depreciation on capital
assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating
revenues and expenses.

Trust Funds are reported using the economic resources measurement focus.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the School
District’s policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are
needed.

Fund Accounting

The School District uses funds to maintain its financial records during the fiscal year. Fund
accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial management
by segregating transactions related to certain School District functions or activities. A fund is
defined as a fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. The various
funds of the School District are grouped into the categories governmental, proprietary and
fiduciary.

Governmental Funds

General Fund - The General Fund is used to account for all financial resources except
those required to be accounted for in another fund. The General Fund balance is available
for any purpose provided it is expended or transferred according to the general laws of
Pennsylvania.

Capital Projects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for financial
resources to be used for the acquisition and construction of capital equipment and
improvements in accordance with the applicable general obligation bond agreements.

Capital Reserve Fund - The Capital Reserve Fund is used to account for financial
resources to be used for the acquisition and construction of capital equipment and
improvements in accordance with the applicable general obligation bond agreements.

Debt Service Fund - The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of
resources for, and the payment of, long-term debt principal, interest and related costs.
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Proprietary Fund

Food Service Fund - The Food Service Fund is used to account for operations (1) that are
financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises--where the intent
of the governing body is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods
or services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily
through user charges or (2) where the governing body has decided that periodic
determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred and/or net income is appropriate for
capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability, or other purposes.

Fiduciary Funds

Trust and Agency Funds - Trust and Agency Funds are used to account for assets held by
the School District in a trustee capacity or as an agent for individuals. Agency Funds are
custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and do not involve measurement of results of
operations.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The School District's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand,
demand deposits and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less
from the date of acquisition.

Investments

Investments are valued at fair value.

Short-Term Interfund Receivables/Payables

During the course of operations, transactions may occur between individual funds for goods
provided or services rendered. These receivables and payables are classified as “due from
other funds” or “due to other funds” on the Governmental Funds balance sheet. Short-term
interfund loans are classified as “interfund receivables/payables.” These amounts are
eliminated in the statement of net position, except for amounts due between governmental
and business-type activities, which, when present, are shown as internal balances.

Inventories
Inventory in the Food Service Fund consists of supplies purchased and donated food
received from the federal government. The donated food is valued at fair market value in

accordance with the Manual of Accounting for Pennsylvania School Systems - Food Service
Fund. Food and supplies are carried at cost using the first-in, first-out method.
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment and construction in progress, are
reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the
government-wide financial statements. The School District defines a capital asset as an
asset with an initial, individual cost equal to or greater than $1,500 or purchased with debt
proceeds and must also have an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Capital assets
are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed.
Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or
materially extend asset lives are not capitalized.

Property, plant and equipment of the School District are depreciated using the straight-line
method over the following estimated useful lives:

Years
Site improvements 15-20
Buildings and building improvements 20-40
Furniture and equipment 3-10

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

The School District implemented GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred
Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, and GASB
Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, effective July 1,
2012.

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate
section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element,
deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a
future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources
(expense/expenditure) until then. The School District has only two items that qualify for
reporting in this category. They are the deferred charge on refunding reported in the
government-wide statement of net position and the deferred outflow related to pension
activity, reported in the government-wide statement of net position and the proprietary fund
statement of net position. A deferred charge on refunding results from the difference in the
carrying value of refunded debt and its reacquisition prices. This amount is deferred and
amortized over the shorter of the life of the refunded or refunding debt. The deferred outflow
related to pension activity is the result of changes in the School District's proportionate
share of the total plan from year to year, the difference between actual employer
contributions and the School District's proportionate share of total contributions, and actual
contributions subsequent to the measurement date.
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate
section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element,
deferred inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a
future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that
time. The School District has two items that qualify for reporting in this category. The first
item, unavailable revenue, is reported only in the governmental funds balance sheet. The
governmental funds report unavailable revenues from property taxes. The second item,
deferred inflows related to pension activity, are reported in the government-wide statement
of net position and the proprietary fund statement of net position. The deferred inflow related
to pension activity is the result of differences between projected and actual investment
earnings. These amounts are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the
period that the amounts become available.

Unearned Revenue

Unearned revenue arises when assets are recognized before the revenue recognition
criteria have been satisfied. Such is the case in the General Fund, where deferred revenue
has been established to offset real estate tax receivables. Unearned revenue also arises
when resources are received by the School District before it has a legal claim to them, as
when grant monies are received prior to the incurrence of qualifying expenditures. In
subsequent periods, when revenue recognition criteria are met or when the School District
has a legal claim to the resources, the liability for deferred revenue is removed from the
Governmental Funds balance sheet and revenue is recognized.

Long-Term Obligations

In the government-wide financial statements and Proprietary Fund Type in the fund financial
statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the
applicable governmental activities, business-type activities, or Proprietary Fund Type
statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance costs, are
deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds. Bonds payable are reported net of the
applicable premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and
amortized over the term of the related debt.

In the fund financial statements, Governmental Funds recognize bond premiums and
discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of
debt issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances
are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as
other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds
received, are reported as debt service expenditures.

Compensated Absences

It is the School District's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused
vacation and sick pay benefits. These benefits are accrued when incurred in the
government-wide, Proprietary and Fiduciary Fund financial statements. A liability for these
amounts is reported in Governmental Funds only if they have matured, for example, as a
result of employee resignations and retirements.
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Fund Equity

Beginning with the year ended June 30, 2011, the District has implemented GASB
Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions. This
statement provides more clearly defined fund balance categories to make the nature and
extent of the constraints placed on the School District's fund balances more transparent.
The following classifications describe the relative strength of the spending constraints:

Nonspendable Fund Balance includes fund balance amounts that cannot
be spent either because they are not in spendable form or because of legal or
contractual constraints. Fund balance types of this category are prepaid
expenses and long-term loans receivable.

Restricted Fund Balance includes fund balance amounts that can be spent
only for specific purposes stipulated by external resource providers or
through enabling legislation. Fund balance types of this category include
amounts for debt service.

Committed Fund Balance includes fund balance amounts that are
constrained for specific purposes that are internally imposed by the School
District through formal action of the highest level of decision-making authority
and do not lapse at year-end. To be reported as committed, amounts cannot
be used for any other purpose unless the School District takes the same
highest level action to remove or change the constraint.

Assigned Fund Balance includes fund balance amounts that are intended to
be used for specific purposes that are neither considered restricted or
committed.

Unassigned Fund Balance includes the residual classifications for the
General Fund and includes all amounts not contained in the other
classifications.  Unassigned amounts are technically available for any
purpose.

The School Board of Directors establishes (and modifies or rescinds) fund balance
commitments by passage of a resolution. Assigned fund balance is intended to be used
by the School District for specific purposes but does not meet the criteria to be classified
as restricted or committed.

Accrued Severance Pay

School District administrative personnel are eligible to receive a lump-sum supplemental
pension payment at retirement based on the Pennsylvania Public School Employees’
Retirement System’s (PSERS) eligibility guidelines and PSERS service. These benefits
are accrued when incurred in the government-wide financial statements. A liability for
this amount is reported in Governmental Funds only if they have matured, for example,
as a result of employee resignations and retirements.
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NOTE A -

NOTE B -

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Net Position

Net position represents the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources
and liabilities. Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of
accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balance of any borrowing used for
the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. Net position is reported as
restricted when there are limitations imposed on its use either through the enabling
legislation adopted by the School District or through external restrictions imposed by
creditors, grantors, or laws or regulations of other governments.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual
results could differ from those estimates.

CASH AND INVESTMENTS
Cash

Custodial Credit Risk - Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure,
the School District’s deposits may not be returned to it. Under Act No. 72 of the 1971
Session of the Pennsylvania General Assembly, financial institutions were granted the
authority to secure deposits of public bodies by pledging a pool of assets, as defined in the
Act, to cover all public funds deposited in excess of federal depository insurance limits.
Since the securities are not held in the name of participating governmental entities, custodial
credit risk exists that the deposits may not be returned promptly in the event of bank failure.
The School District’s policy for custodial credit risk requires that all deposits be purchased in
the name of the School District. As of June 30, 2015, $27,549,454 of the School District’s
bank balance of $27,799,454 was exposed to custodial credit risk as follows:

Uninsured and uncollateralized $ 19,613,276
Uninsured and collateral held by pledging bank's trust
department not in the School District's name 7,936,178

$__ 27,549,454

In addition, $13,199,039 and $6,414,237 of the $27,549,454 balance were held by the
Pennsylvania Local Government Investment Trust (PLGIT) and Pennsylvania School District
Liquid Asset Fund (PSDLAF), respectively. PLGIT and PSDLAF act like money market
mutual funds in that their objective is to maintain a stable net asset value of $1 per share.
PLGIT and PSDLAF are rated by nationally recognized statistical rating agencies and are
subject to independent annual audits.
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NOTE B - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)
Interest Rate Risk - The School District’'s investment policy limits investment maturities in
accordance with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania School Code as a means of managing
its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates.

Investments

As of June 30, 2015, the School District had the following investments and maturities:

Investment Type Maturities Fair Value
Certificate of deposit 3 to 12 months $ 28,967,000
U.S. Treasuries 24 to 36 months 7,774,305
Federal agency bonds 18 to 24 months 1,353,580
State investment pools 8,001,344

$__ 46,096,229

Credit Risk - State law permits the School District to invest funds in the following types of
investments:

Obligations of (1) the United States of America or any of its agencies or
instrumentalities backed by the full faith and credit of the United States of
America, (2) the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of its agencies or
instrumentalities backed by the full faith and credit of the Commonwealth, or
(3) any political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of
its agencies or instrumentalities backed by the full faith and credit of the
political subdivision.

The School District’s investment policy does not further limit its investment choices. As of
June 30, 2015, the School District’s investments were rated as:

Investments Standard & Poors

Government investment pools AAAM

Concentration of Credit Risk - The School District’'s investment policy limits the aggregate
amount of deposits at one institution to the lesser of two-tenths of one percent of the assets
of that institution or $10,000,000 for other than the PSDLAF and PLGIT balances.
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NOTE C -

NOTE D -

TAXES - REAL ESTATE AND OTHER

The School Board is authorized by state law to levy property taxes for School District
operations, capital improvements and debt service. Property taxes are based on assessed
valuations of real property within the School District.

Taxes are levied on July 1 and payable in the following periods:

Discount Period .......ccooeeeviiiiiiiiiii e July 1 to August 31 - 2% of gross levy
FaCe PEIIOA ..ot e September 1 to October 31
Penalty Period .........cccooeviiiiiiiiiieee e October 31 to collection - 10% of gross levy
T 0 = (= RSPt January 15

Taxpayers may also choose to pay in installments:

1st installment face Period ........cooooeiiiiiiiiiii e July 1 to August 31
2nd installment face period...............eevvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees September 1 to September 30
3rd installment face Period..............uvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s October 1 to October 31
Penalty period ............ccoooviiiiiii After each installment face period to collection,

10% of installment payment
School District taxes are billed and collected by the Board-appointed tax collector. Property
taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of July 1.
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
Accounts receivable at June 30, 2015, consisted of taxes, interest and intergovernmental
grants and entitlements. All receivables are considered fully collectible due to the ability to
lien property for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of state programs and the

current year guarantee of federal funds.

A summary of accounts receivable by fund is as follows:

Food
General Service

Fund Fund
Real estate taxes $ 1,104,206 $ -
Interest 13,432 -
Other receivables 292,329 113
Due from other governments 3,152,592 -
$ 4,562,559 $ 113
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NOTE E - INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES AND TRANSFERS

The composition of interfund balances as of June 30, 2015, is as follows:

Due to/from Other Funds

General Fund

Capital Projects Fund
Capital Reserve Fund
Food Service Fund

Interfund Transfers

Transfer In

Debt Service Fund

Interfund transfers are made from the General Fund to the Debt Service Fund to provide

funds for payment of debt service.

Interfund
Receivables

$ 6,509,835

$_6509,835_

Transfer Out

General Fund

$

Interfund

4,391,617
82,526

Amount

Payables

2,035,692

6,509,835

6,112,694
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015

NOTE F - CAPITAL ASSETS

A summary of changes in capital assets is as follows:

Balance Balance
July 1, 2014 Additions Deletions June 30, 2015
GOVERNMENTAL ACTVITIES
Capital assets not being depreciated
Land $ 3,788,586 $ - 3 - 8 3,788,586
Construction in progress 1,610,755 1,386,114 (1,610,755) 1,386,114
TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS
NOT BEING DEPRECIATED 5,399,341 1,386,114 (1,610,755) 5,174,700
Capital assets being depreciated
Land improvements 6,642,514 14,178 - 6,656,692
Buildings and building
improvements 156,758,610 5,754,571 - 162,513,181
Furniture and equipment 23,506,738 1,533,334 (211,288) 24,828,784
TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS
BEING DEPRECIATED 186,907,862 7,302,083 (211,288) 193,998,657
Accumulated depreciation
Land improvements (5,454,196) (491,010) - (5,945,206)
Buildings and building
improvements (71,174,586) (4,507,878) - (75,682,464)
Furniture and equipment (20,317,649) (2,060,931) 210,912 (22,167,668)
TOTAL ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION (96,946,431) (7,059,819) 210,912 (103,795,338)
TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS
BEING DEPRECIATED, net 89,961,431 242,264 (376) 90,203,319
GOVERNMENTAL
ACTIVITIES CAPITAL
ASSETS, net 95,360,772 1,628,378 (1,611,131) 95,378,019

BUSINESS-TY PE ACTIVITIES
Capital assets being depreciated

Machinery and equipment 1,020,773 15,982 - 1,036,755
Accumulated depreciation (561,857) (67,029) - (628,886)
BUSINESS-TY PE ACTIVITIES
CAPITAL ASSETS, net 458,916 (51,047) - 407,869
CAPITAL ASSETS, NET $ 95819688 % 1,577,331  $ (1,611,131) $ 95,785,888

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction $ 4,455,019
Instructional student support 568,083
Administrative and financial support services 718,469
Operation and maintenance of plant services 751,144
Pupil transportation 441,504
Student activities 125,600

$ 7,059,819
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NOTE G -

NOTE H -

LEASES

Capital Leases

The School District has entered into a lease agreement as lessee for financing the
acquisition of office equipment. These lease agreements qualify as capital leases for
accounting purposes and, therefore, have been recorded at the present value of their future
minimum lease payments as of the inception date.

The assets acquired through capital leases are as follows:

Equipment $ 408,000
Accumulated depreciation (408,000)

CARRYING VALUE $ -

Future minimum lease obligations and the net present value of these minimum lease
payments as of June 30, 2015, are as follows:

Year Ending June 30, Amount
2016 $ 46,614
Amount representing interest (1,151)

PRESENT VALUE OF MINIMUM
LEASE PAYMENTS $ 45,463

LONG-TERM DEBT

General Obligation Bonds

The School District issues general obligation bonds to provide funds for the acquisition and
construction of major capital facilities. General obligation bonds are direct obligations and
pledge the full faith and credit of the government. At June 30, 2015, the outstanding
balance of general obligation bonds was $64,090,000.

On November 19, 2014, the School District issued General Obligation Bonds, Series of
2014, totaling $18,410,000. The bonds were issued to fully refund the School District’'s
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2005, and pay the related issue costs. The new issue
will reduce debt service payments for the School District by $1,351,071, with an economic
gain of $1,308,237.
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NOTE H - LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

On March 26, 2015, the School District issued General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2015,
totaling $22,435,000. The bonds were issued to provide funds for various capital projects,
including renovations and improvements to eight school buildings, network operations
center and the construction of the School District's Maintenance and Storage Building, and

pay the related issue costs.

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation bonds are as follows:

Interest

Year Ending
June 30, Principal

2016 $ 4,335,000
2017 4,465,000
2018 4,615,000
2019 4,785,000
2020 3,565,000
2021 to 2025 20,230,000
2026 to 2030 12,785,000
2031 to 2035 9,310,000

$ 64,090,000

2,571,258
2,644,586
2,496,211
2,331,846
2,157,369
7,972,225
3,882,900
1,442,000

Totals

$ 25,498,395

6,906,258
7,109,586
7,111,211
7,116,846
5,722,369
28,202,225
16,667,900
10,752,000

$ 89,588,395
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015

NOTE I -

CHANGES IN LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Long-term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2015, was as follows:

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
Series of 2005
Series of 2010
Series of 2014
Series of 2015
TOTAL GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
Deferred amounts
Issuance premium
Refunding deferred charge
TOTAL DEFERRED AMOUNTS
TOTAL GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

CAPITAL LEASES

COMPENSATED ABSENCES

ACCRUED SEVERANCE
TOTAL COMPENSATED ABSENCES AND
ACCRUED SEVERANCE

NET PENSION LIABILITY

OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES
NET PENSION LIABILITY

Interest Rate

3.00% to 4.50%
2.00% to 5.00%
2.00% to 3.65%
2.00% to 5.00%

2/15/2019
2/15/2025
2/15/2019
2/15/2035

Maturity Date
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Beginning
Balance

23,035,000
23,525,000

46,560,000

2,590,279
(762,247)

1,828,032
48,388,032

102,640

4,315,778

1,823,668

6,139,446

169,866,000

3,264,232

$ 227,760,350

3,089,000

Additions

18,410,000
22,435,000

40,845,000

3,950,378

(222,458)
3,727,920
44,572,920

12,500

247,973

260,473

511,288

S_45344681

Reductions

$ (23,035,000)

(10,000)
(270,000)

(23,315,000)

(903,382)
756,619

(146,763)
(23,461,763)

(57,177)

(4,301,000)

$ (27,819,940)

(79,000)

- 49 -

Ending
Balance

23,515,000
18,140,000
22,435,000

64,090,000

5,637,275
(228,086)

5400189
69,499,189

45,463

4,328,278

2,071,641

6,399,919

165,565,000

3,775,520

$_245,285,001

3,010,000

$

Due Within
One Year

10,000
4,325,000

4,335,000

4,335,000

45,463

432,828
97,727

530,555

4,911,018
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NOTE J -

NOTE K -

UNEARNED REVENUE

General Fund

Real estate taxes collected within 60 days of the close of the fiscal year are recorded as
current revenues. The noncurrent portion of real estate taxes receivable is recorded as
unearned revenue until such time as it becomes available. Program grants received prior to
the incurrence of qualifying expenditures are recorded as unearned revenue.

At June 30, 2015, unearned revenue consisted of delinquent taxes receivable, tax appeals
held in escrow and prepaid real estate taxes.

Food Service Fund

Unearned revenue in the Food Service Fund represents the carryover of student deposits.

PENSION PLAN

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Pensions - For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions and pension expense,
information about the fiduciary net position of the Public School Employees’ Retirement
System (PSERS) and additions to/deductions from PSERS's fiduciary net position have
been determined on the same basis as they are reported by PSERS. For this purpose,
benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due
and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

General Information About the Pension Plan

Plan Description - PSERS is a governmental cost-sharing multi-employer defined benefit
pension plan that provides retirement benefits to public school employees of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The members eligible to participate in the System include
all full-time public school employees, part-time hourly public school employees who render
at least 500 hours of service in the school year and part-time per diem public school
employees who render at least 80 days of service in the school year in any of the reporting
entities in Pennsylvania. PSERS issues a publicly available financial report that can be
obtained at www.psers.state.pa.us.

148



NOTE K - PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Benefits Provided - PSERS provides retirement, disability and death benefits. Members
are eligible for monthly retirement benefits upon reaching (a) age 62 with at least one year
of credited service; (b) age 60 with 30 or more years of credited service; or (c) 35 or more
years of service regardless of age. Act 120 of 2010 (Act 120) preserves the benefits of
existing members and introduced benefit reductions for individuals who become new
members on or after July 1, 2011. Act 120 created two membership classes, Membership
Class T-E (Class T-E) and Membership Class T-F (Class T-F). To qualify for normal
retirement, Class T-E and Class T-F members must work until age 65 with a minimum three
years of service or attain a total combination of age and service that is equal to or greater
than 92 with a minimum of 35 years of service. Benefits are generally equal to 2% or 2.5%,
depending on membership class, of the member’s final average salary (as defined in the
Code) multiplied by the number of years of credited service. For members whose
membership started prior to July 1, 2011, after completion of five years of service, a
member’s right to the defined benefits is vested and early retirement benefits may be
elected. For Class T-E and Class T-F members, the right to benefits is vested after ten
years of service.

Participants are eligible for disability retirement benefits after completion of five years of
credited service. Such benefits are generally equal to 2% or 2.5%, depending upon
membership class, of the member’s final average salary (as defined in the Code) multiplied
by the number of years of credited service, but not less than one-third of such salary nor
greater than the benefit the member would have had at normal retirement age. Members
over normal retirement age may apply for disability benefits.

Death benefits are payable upon the death of an active member who has reached age 62
with at least one year of credited service (age 65 with at least three years of credited service
for Class T-E and Class T-F members) or who has at least five years of credited service (ten
years for Class T-E and Class T-F members). Such benefits are actuarially equivalent to the
benefit that would have been effective if the member had retired on the day before death.

Contributions
Members Contributions

o Active members who joined the System prior to July 22, 1983, contribute at
5.25% (Membership Class T-C) or at 6.50% (Membership Class T-D) of the
member’s qualifying compensation.

o Members who joined the System on or after July 22, 1983, and who were
active or inactive as of July 1, 2001, contribute at 6.25% (Membership Class
T-C) or at 7.50% (Membership Class T-D) of the member's qualifying
compensation.

) Members who joined the System after June 30, 2001 and before July 1,
2011, contribute at 7.50% (automatic Membership Class T-D). For all new
hires and for members who elected Class T-D membership, the higher
contribution rates began with services rendered on or after January 1, 2002.
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NOTE K - PENSION PLAN (Continued)

) Members who joined the System after June 30, 2011, automatically
contribute at the Membership Class T-E rate of 7.5% (base rate) of the
member’s qualifying compensation. All new hires after June 30, 2011, who
elect Class T-F membership, contribute at 10.3% (base rate) of the member’s
qualifying compensation. Membership Class T-E and Class T-F are affected
by a “shared risk” provision in Act 120 of 2010 that in future fiscal years could
cause the Membership Class T-E contribution rate to fluctuate between 7.5%
and 9.5% and the Membership Class T-F contribution rate to fluctuate
between 10.3% and 12.3%.

Employer Contributions

The School District’'s contractually required contribution rate for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2015, was 20.50% of covered payroll, actuarially determined as an amount that,
when combined with employee contributions is expected to finance the costs of benefits
earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded
accrued liability. Contributions to the plan from the School District were $11,482,000 for the
year ended June 30, 2015.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

At June 30, 2015, the School District reported a liability of $168,575,000 for its proportionate
share of the net pension liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30,
2014, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined
by rolling forward the System'’s total pension liability as of June 30, 2013 to June 30, 2014.
The School District’'s proportion of the net pension liability was calculated utilizing the
employer’s one-year reported covered payroll as it relates to the total one-year reported
covered payroll. At June 30, 2014, the School District’s proportion was 0.4259%, which was
an increase of 0.0034% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2013.
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NOTE K - PENSION PLAN (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the School District recognized pension expense of
$15,075,000 . At June 30, 2015, the School District reported deferred outflows of resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources
Governmental Activities:
Net difference between projected and actual
investment earnings - 11,836,000
Changes in proportions 1,103,000 -
Difference between employer contributions
and proportionate share of total contributions 178,000 -
Contributions subsequent to the measurement
date 11,277,000 -
12,558,000 11,836,000
Business-type Activities:
Net difference between projected and actual
investment earnings - 215,000
Changes in proportions 20,000 -
Difference between employer contributions
and proportionate share of total contributions 3,000 -
Contributions subsequent to the measurement
date 205,000 -

228,000

215,000



NOTE K - PENSION PLAN (Continued)

$11,482,000 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from
School District contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a
reduction of the new pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2015. Other amounts
reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending
June 30,

Governmental activities:

2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

$ (2,651,000)
(2,651,000)
(2,651,000)
(2,651,000)

47,000

$ (10,557,000)

Business-type activities:

2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

$ (48,000)
(48,000)
(48,000)
(48,000)

2,000

$ (190,000)

Actuarial Assumptions - The total pension liability as of June 30, 2014, was determined by
rolling forward the System’s total pension liability as of the June 30, 2013 actuarial valuation
to June 30, 2014, using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included
in the measurement:

Actuarial Cost Method - Entry Age Normal - level % of pay
Investment Return - 7.5%, includes inflation at 3.00%

Salary Increases - Effective average of 5.50%, which reflects an allowance
for inflation of 3.00, real wage growth of 1% and merit or seniority increases
of 1.50%

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Annuitant
Table (male and female) with age set back three years for both males and
females. For disabled annuitants, the RP-2000 Combined Disabled Tables
(male and female) with age set back seven years for males and three years
for females.
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NOTE K - PENSION PLAN (Continued)

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2013 valuation were based on the
experience study that was performed for the five-year period ending June 30, 2010. The
recommended assumption changes based on this experience study were adopted by the
Board at its March 11, 2011 Board meeting and were effective beginning with the June 30,
2011 actuarial valuation.

The long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was determined using a building-
block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected
returns, net of plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset
class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage
and by adding expected inflation.

The plan’s policy in regard to the allocation of invested plan assets is established and may
be amended by the Board. Plan assets are managed with a long-term objective of
achieving and maintaining a fully funded status for the benefits provided through the

pension.

Long-Term

Expected

Target Real Rate

Asset Class Allocation of Return
Public markets global equity 19% 5.0%
Private markets (equity) 21% 6.5%
Private real estate 13% 4.7%
Global fixed income 8% 2.0%
U.S. long treasuries 3% 1.4%
TIPS 12% 1.2%
High yield bonds 6% 1.7%
Cash 3% 0.9%
Absolute return 10% 4.8%
Risk parity 5% 3.9%
MLPs/Infrastructure 3% 5.3%
Commodities 6% 3.3%
Financing (LIBOR) (9%) 1.1%

100%

The above was the Board’s adopted asset allocation policy and best estimates of geometric
real rates of return for each major asset class as of June 30, 2014.
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NOTE K - PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Discount Rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50%.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions
from plan members will be made at the current contribution rate and that contributions from
employers will be made at contractually required rates, actuarially determined. Based on
those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the School District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to
Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the net pension liability, calculated
using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.50%) or one
percentage point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Discount 1%
Decrease Rate Increase
6.50% 7.50% 8.50%
School District's proportionate
share of the net pension liability $ 210,273,000 $ 168,575,000 $ 132,975,000

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about PSERS’s fiduciary net
position is available in the PSERS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report which can be
found on the System’s website at www.psers.state.pa.us.
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NOTEL -

NOTE M -

ACCUMULATED COMPENSATED ABSENCES AND ACCRUED SEVERANCE PAY

School District employees are credited with vacation and personal days at rates which vary
with length of service or job classification. Vacation must be taken in the year subsequent to
when it was earned. If separation of service occurs in the year subsequent to earning, then
the unused balance of what was earned in the prior year is paid at separation. The liability
at June 30 represents vacation earned at that date, including a provision for employer social
security tax that will be taken in the subsequent year. Vacation compensation payable in
the future year, which was $295,643 at June 30, 2015, is recorded in compensated
absences on the statement of net position.

Sick pay is granted as appropriate with budgetary provisions being made annually for the
estimated cost of substitute personnel. Any bargaining unit employee who retires under the
Pennsylvania School Employees’ Retirement System (PSERS) is paid at rates up to one-
half of their average per diem rate for each unused sick leave day up to a maximum of 115
days. Compensation payable in future years, which was $3,725,174 at June 30, 2015, is
recorded in compensated absences on the statement of net position. The liability includes a
provision for employer social security tax.

Administrative personnel retiring from an administrative position who have completed at
least five years of credited Tredyffrin/Easttown School District service in an administrative
capacity and who retire under normal PSERS guidelines are eligible to receive a lump-sum
supplemental pension payment at retirement. The payment is based on the number of
consecutive years of PSERS service without taking a sabbatical. Administrative personnel
receive a percentage of their final year’s base salary as follows:

L (0 K IR = PP 45%
B (o T V== £ F PP SOP 60%
G (o 2 O V=T £ TP 75%
A R (0T TN Y- | P 90%
25 OF IMOFE YEAI'S ...eeieeeettiee e e e eeeeeet e e e ettt e e e e e e ettt eee b st e e ettt e eae b e s e e e eeeenrnnnanaeeeeeees 100%

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment
by grantor agencies, principally the federal government. Any disallowed claims, including
amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if
any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this
time although the School District expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.

The School District has various commitments under long-term construction contracts of
approximately $1,512,470 as of June 30, 2015.
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NOTE N -

NOTE O -

RISK MANAGEMENT

The School District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to
and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural
disasters. It is the policy of the School District to purchase commercial insurance for the
risks of loss to which it is exposed, including workers’ compensation and employee health
and accident insurance. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded
commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three years.

OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Plan Description

The School District provides post-retirement health care benefits to administrative
personnel. Administrative personnel who retire under the normal PSERS guidelines with at
least ten years of administrative service (if an administrator retires from an administrative
position) are covered for ten years. Supervisory and confidential employees who retire
under the normal PSERS guidelines with at least 20 years of service, the final ten years of
which must be in supervisory and confidential positions, are covered for ten years. The
School District contributes an allowance of $5,200 annually for the purpose of purchasing
School District-approved hospitalization, major medical, dental, vision, prescription and drug
and long-term care for the retiree and their dependents. In addition, the School District
provides retirees with group term life insurance to age 70 for administrative personnel and
supervisory and confidential employees in a principal amount of $150,000 and $75,000,
respectively. The benefits, benefits level, employee contribution and employer contribution
are administered by School District Supervisors and can be amended by the School District
through its personnel manual and union contracts. The plan is not accounted for as a trust
fund, as an irrevocable trust has not been established to account for the plan. The plan
does not issue a stand-alone financial report. The activity of the plan is reported in the
School District's General Fund.

Funding Policy

The School District negotiates the contribution percentage between the School District and
employees through union contracts and personnel policy. The required contribution rates of
the employer and the members vary depending on the applicable agreement. The School
District currently contributes enough money to the plan to satisfy current obligations on a
pay-as-you-go basis. The costs of administering the plan are paid by the School District.
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NOTE O - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation

The School District's annual other postemployment benefit (OPEB) cost (expense) is
calculated based on the annual required contribution of the employer (ARC), an amount
actuarially determined in accordance with the parameters of GASB Statement No. 45. The
ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover
normal cost each year and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess)

over a period not to exceed 30 years.

The components of the School District’'s annual OPEB cost for the year, the amount actually
contributed to the plan and changes in the School District's net OPEB obligation to the plan

are as follows:

Normal cost

Amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued liability

ANNUAL REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION (ARC)
Interest on net OPEB obligation

Adjustment to ARC

ANNUAL OPEB EXPENSE
Net OPEB contributions during the year

INCREASE IN NET OPEB OBLIGATION

Net OPEB obligation at beginning of year

NET OPEB OBLIGATION AT END OF YEAR

Year

2012
2013
2014

$

Annual

OPEB Cost

892,235
855,230
758,736

Percentage
of Annual
OPEB Cost

Contributed

35.87%
43.11%
32.61%

$ 280,475
650,680
931,155
146,890

(319,309)
758,736

(247,448)
511,288
3,264,232

$_3,775,520

Net OPEB
Obligation

$ 2,777,733
3,264,232
3,775,520

The year ended June 30, 2009, was the year of implementation of GASB Statement No. 45,
and the School District has elected to implement prospectively.
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NOTE O - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

Funded Status and Funding Progress

The actuarial valuation date for the following information is March 1, 2014:

(b) ()

Entry Age (©) UAAL as a

(a) Actuarial Unfunded (d) Percentage

Actuarial Accrued AAL Funded (e) of Covered
Value of Liability (UAAL) Ratio Covered Payroll
Assets (AAL) (b)-(a) (a)/(b) Payroll (©)/(e)

$ - $ 6,651,770 $ 6,651,770 0% $ 48,644,811 13.67%

The projection of future benefit payments for an ongoing plan involves estimates of the
value of reported amounts and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far
into the future. Examples include assumptions about future employment, mortality and the
healthcare cost trend. Amounts determined regarding the funded status of the plan and the
annual required contributions of the employer are subject to continual revision as actual
results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made about the future.
The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information
following the notes to the basic financial statements, presents multiyear trend information
about whether the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time
relative to the actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits.

Methods and Assumptions

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan
(the plan as understood by the employer and the plan members) and include the types of
benefits provided at the time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit
costs between the employer and plan members to that point. The methods and
assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce the effects of short-term
volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the
long-term perspective of the calculations.

In the March 1, 2014 actuarial valuation, the entry age actuarial cost method was used. The
actuarial assumptions included a 4.5% investment rate of return (net of administrative
expenses), which is a blended rate of the expected long-term investment returns on plan
assets and on the employer’s own investments calculated based on the funded level of the
plan at the valuation date, and an annual healthcare cost trend rate of 6.5% in 2014,
decreasing by 0.5% per year to 5.5% in 2016. Both rates included a 2.5% inflation
assumption. The actuarial value of assets was determined using techniques that spread the
effects of short-term volatility in the market value of investments over a five-year period.
The UAAL is being amortized as a level percentage of projected payroll on an open basis.
The remaining amortization period at June 30, 2015, was ten years.
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30,

2015

NOTE P -

NOTE Q -

ADMINISTRATIVE RESIDUAL PLAN

The School District offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in
accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 457. The plan, available to School District
employees classified as administrators (certified/non-certified), permits them or their
employers to defer a portion of their compensation until future years. The deferred
compensation is not available to employees until separation from an administrator position,
including, but not limited to, termination, retirement, death, or unforeseeable emergency.

All amounts of compensation contributed by the School District deferred under the plan, all
property and rights purchased with those amounts and all income attributable to those
amounts, property, or rights are (until paid or made available to the employee or other
beneficiary) solely the property rights of the School District (without being restricted to the
provisions of benefits under the plan), subject only to the claims of the School District's
general creditors. Any contributions made by the employee shall be contributed to the
employee’s individual account to become the property of said employee, and monies will be
distributed upon separation from the School District as stated above.

It is the opinion of the School District's management that the School District has no liability
for losses under the plan but does have the duty of due care that would be required of an
ordinary prudent investor. The School District believes that it is unlikely that it will use the
assets to satisfy the claims of general creditors in the future.

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The School District implemented GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial
Reporting for Pensions — An Amendment of GASB Statement No. 27, effective July 1, 2014.

The objective of GASB Statement No. 68 is to improve accounting and financial reporting by
state and local governments for pension plans. GASB Statement No. 68 states that local
governments have to record their share of the Public School Employees’ Retirement System
(PSERS) unfunded liability.

For the government-wide governmental activities, the School District has treated their
proportionate share of beginning of year net pension liability of $169,866,000 and beginning
of year deferred outflows of resources of $8,552,000 as having been recognized in the
period incurred. The School District has adjusted beginning net position for the
governmental activities from $80,770,110 to ($80,543,890).

For the proprietary fund food service fund and the government-wide business-type activities,
the School District has treated their proportionate share of beginning of year net pension
liability of $3,089,000 and beginning of year deferred outflows of resources of $156,000 as
having been recognized in the period incurred. The School District has adjusted beginning
net position for the proprietary fund food service fund and for the business-type activities
from $846,425 to ($2,086,575).

-61 -
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Variance With

Final Budget
Budgeted Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)
REVENUES
Local sources $ 98,802,781 $ 98,802,781 $ 99,320,714 $ 517,933
State sources 17,359,130 17,359,130 18,209,382 850,252
Federal sources 1,092,178 1,092,178 809,962 (282,216)
TOTAL REVENUES 117,254,089 117,254,089 118,340,058 1,085,969
EXPENDITURES
Instruction
Regular programs 52,719,065 52,731,969 51,553,217 1,178,752
Special programs 17,816,784 17,793,807 18,114,875 (321,068)
Vocational programs 581,000 600,862 600,862 -
Other instructional programs 135,058 135,070 97,444 37,626
Support services
Pupil personnel 4,355,665 4,355,626 4,490,699 (135,073)
Instructional staff 3,408,002 3,405,062 3,343,873 61,189
Administrative 7,081,127 7,083,270 7,087,124 (3,854)
Pupil health 1,059,574 1,059,611 1,138,225 (78,614)
Business 1,213,226 1,213,226 1,248,912 (35,686)
Operation and maintenance of
plant services 11,426,952 11,426,952 11,864,214 (437,262)
Student transportation 7,264,259 7,264,259 6,973,495 290,764
Central support services 2,395,820 2,395,820 2,482,204 (86,384)
Other support services 513,224 513,224 529,875 (16,651)
Operation of non-instructional services
Student activities 511,113 502,111 1,983,837 (1,481,726)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 110,480,869 110,480,869 111,508,856 (1,027,987)
EXCESS OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES 6,773,220 6,773,220 6,831,202 57,982
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Budgetary reserve (1,500,000) (1,500,000) - 1,500,000
Refund of prior year receipts - - (11,791) (11,791)
Debt service (6,437,288) (6,437,288) (6,112,694) 324,594
Transfers out (1,507,823) (1,507,823) - 1,507,823
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) (9,445,111) (9,445,111) (6,124,485) 3,320,626
NET CHANGE IN FUND
BALANCE (2,671,891) (2,671,891) 706,717 3,378,608
FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 31,674,330 31,674,330 31,674,330 -
FUND BALANCE AT END OF
YEAR $ 29,002,439 $ 29,002,439 $ 32,381,047 $ 3,378,608
See accompanying note to the budgetary comparison schedule.
-62 -
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NOTE A - BUDGETARY INFORMATION

Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America. An annual appropriated budget is adopted for the General
Fund. All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end. Project-length financial plans are
adopted for the Capital Projects Fund.

The School District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in
the financial statements:

1.

Prior to March 1, the Business Manager submits to the School Board a
proposed operating budget for the fiscal year commencing the following
July 1. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means
of financing them.

Public hearings are conducted at the School District offices to obtain taxpayer
comments.

Prior to July 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an
ordinance.

The Business Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between
departments within any fund; however, any revisions that alter the total
expenditures of any fund must be approved by the School Board.

Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device
during the year for the General Fund. Formal budgetary integration is not
employed for the Special Revenue Funds. Formal budgetary integration is
also not employed for the Debt Service Fund because effective budgetary
control is alternatively achieved through general obligation bond indenture
provisions.

Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the School
Board.

All budget amounts presented in the accompanying required supplementary information
reflect the original budget and the amended budget (which have been adjusted for legally
authorized revisions to the annual budgets during the year).
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE

SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

School District's proportion of the net pension liability (asset)

School District's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)

School District's covered-employee payroll

School District's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)

as a percentage of its covered-employee payroll

The plan's fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension

liability

-64 -

0.4259%

$ 168,575,000

$ 54,346,695

310.18%

57.24%
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S CONTRIBTIONS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Contractually required contribution $ 11,482,000

Contributions in relation to the contractually required

contribution 11,482,000
CONTRIBUTION (EXCESS) DEFICIENCY $ -

School District's covered-employee payroll $ 56,009,756

Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 20.50%
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SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

The actuarial valuation date for the following information was March 1, 2014.

(b) (®
Entry Age (c) UAAL as a
Acturial (a) Actuarial Unfunded (d) Percentage
Valuation Actuarial Accrued AAL Funded (e) of Covered
Date Value of Liability (UAAL) Ratio Covered Payroll
March 1, Assets (AAL) (b)-(a) (a)/(b) Payroll (c)/(e)
2010 $ - $ 6,269,060 $ 6,269,060 0% $ 47,310,361 13.25%
2012 - 6,661,267 6,661,267 0% 47,597,988 13.99%
2014 - 6,651,770 6,651,770 0% 48,644,811 13.67%
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Expertise Beyond The Numbers®

Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements
Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards

To the Board of School Directors
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
Wayne, Pennsylvania

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental
activities, the business-type activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of
the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, and the related
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District’'s
basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 10, 2015.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Tredyffrin/Easttown
School District’'s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged
with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the
first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
financial reporting that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these
limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial
reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that
have not been identified.
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To the Board of School Directors
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
Wayne, Pennsylvania

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District's
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which
could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However,
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and,
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in

accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Tloly L2F

Oaks, Pennsylvania
November 10, 2015
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Expertise Beyond The Numbers®

Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance in Accordance With OMB Circular A-133

To the Board of School Directors
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
Wayne, Pennsylvania

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District's compliance with the types of compliance
requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133
Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Tredyffrin/Easttown
School District’'s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2015. Tredyffrin/Easttown School
District’'s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of the
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management’s Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and
grants applicable to its federal programs.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the Tredyffrin/Easttown School
District's major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred
to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB
Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Those standards
and OMB Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could
have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on
a test basis, evidence about the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District's compliance with those
requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major

federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Tredyffrin/Easttown
School District’'s compliance.
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To the Board of School Directors
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
Wayne, Pennsylvania

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District complied, in all material respects, with the types
of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2015.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Management of the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District is responsible for establishing and maintaining
effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above.
In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the Tredyffrin/Easttown School
District’s internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and
material effect on each major federal program as a basis for designing auditing procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each
major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with
OMB Circular A-133, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal
control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District’s internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance
requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over
compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies in internal control over compliance, such that
there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a
federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant
deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less
severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit
attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However,
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Purpose of this Report
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our

testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of
OMB Circular A-133. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Tloly L2F

Oaks, Pennsylvania
November 10, 2015
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - MAJOR FEDERAL
AWARD PROGRAMS AUDIT
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Federal
Federal Pass-Through Grant Period
Source CFDA Grantor's Beginning/
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Code Number Number Ending Dates
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Passed through the Pennsylvania Department of
Education
Title | Improving Basic Programs 84.010 013-14-0430A July 1, 2013 to
September 30, 2014
Title | Improving Basic Programs 84.010 013-15-0430A July 1, 2014 to
September 30, 2015
Title Il Improving Teacher Quality 84.367 020-14-0430A July 1, 2013 to
September 30, 2014
Title Il Improving Teacher Quality 84.367 020-14-0430A July 1, 2014 to
September 30, 2015
Passed through Leader Services
Medical Assistance 93.778 N/A October 1, 2014 to
September 30, 2015
Passed through Chester County Intermediate Unit
IDEA 84.027 62-1300024 July 1, 2013 to
June 30, 2014
IDEA 84.027 62-1400024 July 1, 2014 to
June 30, 2015
IDEA 619 84.173 131-110024B July 1, 2014 to
June 30, 2015
TOTAL FORWARD
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Passed through the Pennsylvania Department of
Education
National School Lunch Program | 10.555 N/A July 1, 2013 to
June 30, 2014
National School Lunch Program | 10.555 N/A July 1, 2014 to
June 30, 2015
National School Lunch Program S N/A N/A July 1, 2013 to
June 30, 2014
National School Lunch Program S N/A N/A July 1, 2014 to

SUBTOTAL FORWARD

June 30, 2015
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Accrued or Accrued or

Program Total (Deferred) (Deferred)

or Award Received Revenue at Revenue Revenue at
Amount for the Year July 1, 2014 Recognized Expenditures June 30, 2015
135,707 $ 26,448 $ 26,448 $ - $ - $ -
155,201 124,880 - 155,201 155,201 30,321
78,762 16,792 16,792 - - -
78,930 63,187 - 78,930 78,930 15,743
10,120 10,120 - 10,120 10,120 -
742,511 148,503 148,503 - - -
804,393 643,514 - 804,393 804,393 160,879
2,412 2,412 - 2,412 2,412 -
1,035,856 191,743 1,051,056 1,051,056 206,943
N/A 15,404 15,404 - - -
N/A 191,313 - 191,313 191,313 -
N/A 2,715 2,715 - - -
N/A 33,592 - 33,592 33,592 -
$ 243,024 $ 18,119 $ 224,905 $ 224,905 $ -
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TREDYFFRIN/EASTTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Federal
Federal Pass-Through Grant Period
Source CFDA Grantor's Beginning/
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Code Number Number Ending Dates
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL FORWARDED
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Passed through the Pennsylvania Department of
Education
SUBTOTAL FORWARDED
National School Breakfast Program | 10.553 N/A July 1, 2013 to
June 30, 2014
National School Breakfast Program | 10.553 N/A July 1, 2014 to
June 30, 2015
National School Breakfast Program S N/A N/A July 1, 2013 to
June 30, 2014
National School Breakfast Program S N/A N/A July 1, 2014 to
June 30, 2015
Passed through the Pennsylvania Department of
Agriculture
Value of U.S.D.A. Donated Commaodities 10.550 N/A July 1, 2014 to

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE

TOTAL FEDERAL AND STATE
AWARDS

LESS STATE SHARE
TOTAL FEDERAL AWARDS
Footnotes:
(A) Total amount of commodities received from Department of Agriculture
(B) Beginning inventory at July 1, 2014

(C) Total amount of commodities used
(D) Ending inventory at June 30, 2015

See accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards.

Source Codes:

Indirect funding
State funding

(9]
1

June 30, 2015
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Accrued or Accrued or

Program Total (Deferred) (Deferred)
or Award Received Revenue at Revenue Revenue at
Amount for the Year July 1, 2014 Recognized Expenditures June 30, 2015
$ 1,035,856 $ 191,743 $ 1,051,056 $ 1,051,056 $ 206,943
243,024 18,119 224,905 224,905 -
N/A 1,302 1,302 - - -
N/A 29,641 - 29,641 29,641 -
N/A 295 295 - - -
N/A 3,682 - 3,682 3,682 -
N/A 76,965 (A) (1,304) (B) 75,037 75,037 (C) (3,232) (D)
354,809 18,412 333,165 333,165 (3,232)
1,390,665 210,155 1,384,221 1,384,221 203,711
(40,184) (3,010) (37,174) (37,174) -
$ 1,350,481 $ 207,145 $ 1,347,047 $ 1,347,047 $ 203,711
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NOTE A -

NOTE B -

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards includes the
federal grant activity of the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District and is presented on the
accrual basis of accounting. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance
with the requirements of OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and
Non-Profit Organizations. Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ
from amounts presented in, or used in the presentation of, the basic financial statements.

DONATED FOOD

Nonmonetary assistance is reported in the schedule of expenditures of federal and state
awards at the fair market value of the food received and disbursed. At June 30, 2015, the
School District had donated food of $3,232 in inventory.
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SUMMARY OF AUDITORS’ RESULTS

1.

©

The auditors’ report expresses an unmodified opinion on the financial statements of the
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District.

No significant deficiencies relating to the audit of the financial statements are reported in
the Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in
Accordance With Government Auditing Standards.

No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of the
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District were disclosed during the audit.

No significant deficiencies relating to the audit of the major federal award programs are
reported in the Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal
Program and Report on Internal Control Over Compliance in Accordance With OMB
Circular A-133.

The auditors’ report on compliance for the major award programs of the
Tredyffrin/Easttown School District expresses an unmodified opinion.

There were no audit findings that are required to be reported in accordance with Section
510(a) of OMB Circular A-133.

The programs tested as major programs include:

Program CFDA

Special Education Cluster 84.027,84.173
The threshold used for distinguishing Types A and B programs was $300,000.

Tredyffrin/Easttown School District was determined to be a low-risk auditee.

FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT

None.

FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS AUDIT

None.
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Superintendent’s Report November 16, 2015

Consent VIII, E, 4: CCRES Addendum

VIA: Arthur J. McDonnell, Business Manager/Board Secretary

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves the

following Schedule “C” Addendum to the Agreement for Services with CCRES
dated July 1, 2015.
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Schedule ""C"
bosition Staff Hourly | Costto | Hourly | CCRES Digt?iséttger
Rate (1) CCRES* | Subtotal | Markup** Hour
Reading Para $18.55 $2.96 $21.51 $1.67 $23.18
Special Ed Para-educator $13.55 $2.17 $15.72 $1.22 $16.94
Special Education Para-professional $17.83 $2.85 $20.68 $1.60 $22.28
Teacher Aide (Instructional/Clerical) $12.72 $2.04 $14.76 $1.14 $15.90
Secretarial Substitute $13.42 $2.15 $15.57 $1.21 $16.78
Science, Math, Technology, and Curricular Aides $18.55 $2.96 $21.51 $1.67 $23.18
Bus Aide $13.55 $2.14 $15.69 $1.22 $16.91
Sub Pool $16.00 $2.59 $18.59 $1.44 $20.03
(1) Future staff hourly rate increases will be based on the Act 1 index of 2006.
Cost to
. Cost to Hourly CCRES .
Position Hourly Rate CCRES* | Subtotal |Markup** DlsggﬁrPer
Tutoring and Homebound Instruction $55.00 $8.70 $63.70 $4.95 $68.65
Homework Club Leaders (FLITE) $28.00 $4.43 $32.43 $2.52 $34.95
Homework Club Assistants (FLITE) $17.00 $2.69 $19.69 $1.53 $21.22
Homework Club (Non-FLITE) $20.00 $3.16 $23.16 $1.80 $24.96
- Cost to CCRES Cost to
Position Event rate CCRES* Subtotal Markup**| District
MS Clubs (Life Sports) $20.00 $3.16 $23.16 $1.80 $24.96
MS Timer/Scorer/Announcer (All Sports) $45.00 $7.11 $52.11 $4.05 $56.16
HS Game Manager (All Sports) $75.00 $11.86 $86.86 $6.75 $93.61
HS Ticket Taker (All Sports) $45.00 $7.11 $52.11 $4.05 $56.16
HS Ticket Seller (All Sports) $48.00 $7.59 $55.59 $4.32 $59.91
MS and HS Starter (Track) $75.00 $11.86 $86.86 $6.75 $93.61
HS Timer/Scorer/Announcer (Varsity Football/Wrestling) $60.00 $9.49 $69.49 $5.40 $74.89
HS Timer/Scorer (9th Gr & JV Football/9th Gr Volleyball) $45.00 $7.11 $52.11 $4.05 $56.16
HS Chain Crew (Football) $25.00 $3.95 $28.95 $2.25 $31.20
HS Starter (Cross Country) $45.00 $7.11 $52.11 $4.05 $56.16
HS Timer (Track) $55.00 $8.70 $63.70 $4.95 $68.65
HS Timer for Single (Varsity Soccer/Field Hockey/Lacrosse) $60.00 $9.49 $69.49 $5.40 $74.89
HS Timer for Double (JV Soccer/JV Field Hockey/JV Lacrosse) $75.00 $11.86 $86.86 $6.75 $93.61
HS Timer/Scorer/Announcer for Double (JV and Varsity Volleyball) $60.00 $9.49 $69.49 $5.40 $74.89
HS Timer/Scorer for Double (9th Gr Basketball) $60.00 $9.49 $69.49 $5.40 $74.89
HS Timer/Scorer/Announcer for Double (JV and Varsity Basketball) $60.00 $9.49 $69.49 $5.40 $74.89
- . Cost to CCRES Cost to
Position Daily Rate CCRES* Subtotal Markup**| District
Substitute Teachers up to 21 days $100.00 $15.81 $115.81 $9.00 $124.81
Substitute Teachers after 21 days $110.00 $17.39 $127.39 $9.90 $137.29
Substitute Teachers after reaching 45 days $120.00 $18.97 $138.97 $10.80 $149.77
2015-2016
. . Cost to CCRES Cost to
CHS Non-Athletic EDR Position SCh(;;It:ear CCRES* Subtotal Markup**| District
AASU $2,571.00 $406.48| $2,977.48| $231.39 | $3,208.87
ACADEMIC COMPETITION $2,271.00 $3590.05| $2,630.05 $204.39 | $2,834.44
ADL ADVISOR - Position #1 $758.00 $119.84 $877.84| $68.22 $946.06
ADL ADVISOR - Position #2 $758.00 $119.84 $877.84| $68.22 $946.06
AUDITORIUM - Position # 1 $3,390.00 $535.96| $3,925.96| $305.10 | $4,231.06
AUDITORIUM - Position # 2 $7,674.00 $1,213.26| $8,887.26| $690.66 | $9,577.92
AUDITORIUM - Position # 3 $7,674.00 $1,213.26| $8,887.26| $690.66 | $9,577.92
BEST BUDDIES $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68( $90.90 | $1,260.58
CAPPIES $3,030.00 $479.04| $3,509.04| $272.70 | $3,781.74
CHESS CLUB $789.00 $124.74|  $913.74| $71.01 | $984.75
CHORAL DIRECTOR $6,214.00 $982.43| $7,196.43| $559.26 | $7,755.69
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CHS HOMEWORK CLUB #1 $1,515.00 $239.52| $1,754.52| $136.35 | $1,890.87
CHS HOMEWORK CLUB #2 $1,515.00 $239.52( $1,754.52( $136.35 | $1,890.87
DRAMA CLUB $1,349.00 $213.28| $1,562.28| $121.41 | $1,683.69
DRAMA - Music Director (Spring) $5,785.00 $914.61| $6,699.61| $520.65 | $7,220.26
DRAMA - Set Construction $2,929.00 $463.07| $3,392.07| $263.61 | $3,655.68
DRAMA - Set Design (Art) $1,886.00 $298.18( $2,184.18( $169.74 | $2,353.92
DRAMA - Theater Director $15,150.00 $2,395.22| $17,545.22| $1,363.50 | $18,908.72
DRAMA CLUB - Asst $505.00 $79.84 $584.84| $45.45 $630.29

FRESHMAN CLASS - Position #1 $808.00 $127.74 $935.74| $72.72 | $1,008.46
FRESHMAN CLASS - Position #2 $808.00 $127.74 $935.74| $72.72 | $1,008.46
GREENING STOGA $505.00 $79.84 $584.84( $45.45 $630.29

GREENING STOGA $505.00 $79.84 $584.84( $45.45 $630.29

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY - Position #1 $471.00 $74.47 $545.47( $42.39 $587.86

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY - Position #2 $471.00 $74.47 $545.47( $42.39 $587.86

INSTRUMENTAL MUSIC - Lead $6,835.00 $1,080.61| $7,915.61| $615.15 | $8,530.76
JUNIOR CLASS - Position #1 $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68( $90.90 | $1,260.58
JUNIOR CLASS - Position #2 $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68( $90.90 | $1,260.58
JUNIOR STATESMEN OF AMERICA $505.00 $79.84 $584.84( $45.45 $630.29

KEY CLUB - Position #1 $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68( $90.90 | $1,260.58
KEY CLUB - Position #2 $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68( $90.90 | $1,260.58
LITERARY MAGAZINE - Position #1 $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68| $90.90 | $1,260.58
LITERARY MAGAZINE - Position #2 $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68( $90.90 | $1,260.58
MANIFEST - Position #1 $808.00 $127.74 $935.74| $72.72 | $1,008.46
MANIFEST - Position #2 $8,080.00 $1,277.45| $9,357.45| $727.20 |$10,084.65
MARCHING BAND - ASST #3 $2,020.00 $319.36( $2,339.36( $181.80 | $2,521.16
MARCHING BAND - ASST #1 $2,020.00 $3190.36| $2,339.36( $181.80 | $2,521.16
MARCHING BAND - ASST #2 $2,020.00 $319.36| $2,339.36| $181.80 | $2,521.16
MARCHING BAND - DRUM LINE INSTRUCTOR $3,030.00 $479.04| $3,509.04( $272.70 | $3,781.74
MARCHING BAND - LEAD $4,392.00 $694.38| $5,086.38| $395.28 | $5,481.66
MARCHING BAND VISUAL ENSEMBLE #1 $2,020.00 $319.36( $2,339.36( $181.80 | $2,521.16
MARCHING BAND VISUAL ENSEMBLE #2 $2,020.00 $319.36( $2,339.36| $181.80 | $2,521.16
MATH COMPETITION $873.00 $138.02 $1,011.02 $78.57 | $1,089.59
MODEL UN (World Affairs) - Position #1 $1,667.00 $263.55| $1,930.55( $150.03 | $2,080.58
MODEL UN (World Affairs) - Position #2 $1,667.00 $263.55| $1,930.55( $150.03 | $2,080.58
MUDDERS CLUB $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68( $90.90 | $1,260.58
MULTICULTURE CLUB $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68( $90.90 | $1,260.58
NATIONAL ART HONOR $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68( $90.90 | $1,260.58
NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY $1,477.00 $233.51| $1,710.51| $132.93 | $1,843.44
NAT'L HISTORY COMPETITION CLUB - #1 $505.00 $79.84 $584.84| $45.45 $630.29

NAT'L HISTORY COMPETITION CLUB - #2 $505.00 $79.84 $584.84( $45.45 $630.29

NAVIGATE COORDINATION - #1 $758.00 $119.84 $877.84( $68.22 $946.06

NAVIGATE COORDINATION - #2 $758.00 $119.84 $877.84| $68.22 $946.06

NEWSPAPER - SPOKE - ASST $2,571.00 $406.48| $2,977.48( $231.39 | $3,208.87
NEWSPAPER - SPOKE - LEAD $3,428.00 $541.97| $3,969.97| $308.52 | $4,278.49
PEER MEDIATION - ASST #1 $943.00 $149.09( $1,092.09( $84.87 | $1,176.96
PEER MEDIATION - ASST #2 $943.00 $149.09| $1,092.09( $84.87 | $1,176.96
PEER MEDIATION - LEAD $2,656.00 $419.91( $3,075.91| $239.04 | $3,314.95
PINNACLE #1 $500.00 $79.05 $579.05( $45.00 $624.05

PINNACLE #2 $500.00 $79.05 $579.05( $45.00 $624.05

PIODANCO $2,020.00 $319.36| $2,339.36( $181.80 | $2,521.16
PSAT TESTING COORDINATOR $505.00 $79.84 $584.84| $45.45 $630.29

REACH $1,515.00 $239.52( $1,754.52( $136.35 | $1,890.87
ROBOTICS $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68 $90.90 | $1,260.58
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SADD /TATU $1,515.00 $239.52| $1,754.52| $136.35 | $1,890.87
SCHEDULING ASSISTANT $1,515.00 $239.52( $1,754.52( $136.35 | $1,890.87
SCIENCE OLYMPIAD #1 $1,212.00 $191.62| $1,403.62| $109.08 | $1,512.70
SCIENCE OLYMPIAD #2 $1,212.00 $191.62| $1,403.62 $109.08 | $1,512.70
SENIOR CLASS - Position #1 $2,654.00 $419.60( $3,073.60| $238.86 | $3,312.46
SENIOR CLASS - Position #2 $2,654.00 $419.60| $3,073.60 $238.86 | $3,312.46
SOPHOMORE CLASS - Position #1 $1,136.00 $179.60| $1,315.60( $102.24 | $1,417.84
SOPHOMORE CLASS - Position #2 $1,136.00 $179.60| $1,315.60( $102.24 | $1,417.84
STOGA STUDY BUDDIES $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68( $90.90 | $1,260.58
STUDENT COUNCIL - Position #1 $1,616.00 $255.49| $1,871.49( $145.44 | $2,016.93
STUDENT COUNCIL - Position #2 $1,616.00 $255.49| $1,871.49( $145.44 | $2,016.93
T V STUDIO - Position #1 $1,515.00 $239.52| $1,754.52| $136.35 | $1,890.87
T V STUDIO - Position #2 $9,182.00 $1,451.67| $10,633.67| $826.38 |$11,460.05
TESTING COORDINATOR $1,242.00 $196.36| $1,438.36| $111.78 | $1,550.14
TRIM $1,010.00 $159.68| $1,169.68( $90.90 | $1,260.58
UNDERWATER ROBOTICS CLUB $505.00 $79.84| $584.84| $45.45 $630.29
VOICES (Speech and Debate) $2,020.00 $319.36| $2,339.36( $181.80 | $2,521.16
WEBSITE MANAGER - Position #1 $1,405.00 $222.13| $1,627.13| $126.45 | $1,753.58
WEBSITE MANAGER - Position #2 $1,405.00 $222.13| $1,627.13| $126.45 | $1,753.58
YEARBOOK ADVISOR $5,252.00 $830.34| $6,082.34| $472.68 | $6,555.02
2015-2016
. - Cost to CCRES Cost to
TEMS Non-Athletic EDR Position Schc;c:t:ear CCRES* Subtotal Markup** | District
COMMUNICATION COORDINATOR $2,836.00 $448.37| $3,284.37| $255.24 | $3,539.61
COMMUNITY SERVICE $2,242.00 $354.46| $2,596.46( $201.78 | $2,798.24
CURRICULUM WEBSITE MANAGER $3,535.00 $558.88| $4,093.88( $318.15 | $4,412.03
FORENSICS $1,010.00 $159.68( $1,169.68 $90.90 | $1,260.58
JAZZ BAND - Position #1 $1,483.00 $234.46( $1,717.46( $133.47 | $1,850.93
JAZZ BAND - Position #2 $1,483.00 $234.46( $1,717.46( $133.47 | $1,850.93
JR MODEL UN $1,483.00 $234.46( $1,717.46( $133.47 | $1,850.93
MATH COMPETITION $2,242.00 $354.46( $2,596.46( $201.78 | $2,798.24
NEWSPAPER $2,242.00 $354.46( $2,596.46( $201.78 | $2,798.24
PROJECT ADVISOR $2,018.00 $319.05( $2,337.05( $181.62 | $2,518.67
SCIENCE OLYMPIAD $1,483.00 $234.46( $1,717.46( $133.47 | $1,850.93
STAGE MANAGER $2,018.00 $319.05( $2,337.05( $181.62 | $2,518.67
STUDENT COUNCIL $3,586.00 $566.95( $4,152.95 $322.74 | $4,475.69
WEBSITE MANAGER $1,997.00 $315.73| $2,312.73| $179.73 | $2,492.46
YEARBOOK $2,911.00 $460.23( $3,371.23| $261.99 | $3,633.22
The following EDRs alternate every other year
DRAMA -5TH & 6TH - #1 $2,118.00 $334.86 $2,452.86 $190.62 | $2,643.48
DRAMA - 5TH & 6TH - #2 $2,118.00 $334.86 $2,452.86 $190.62 | $2,643.48
PERFORMING ARTS (Spring 7th/8th) $2,824.00 $446.47( $3,270.47( $254.16 | $3,524.63
PERFORMING ARTS (Spring 7th/8th) $2,119.00 $335.01( $2,454.01( $190.71 | $2,644.72
PERFORMING ARTS (Spring 7th/8th) $2,119.00 $335.01( $2,454.01( $190.71 | $2,644.72
PERFORMING ARTS (Spring 7th/8th) $1,413.00 $223.40( $1,636.40( $127.17 | $1,763.57
2015-2016
. L. Cost to CCRES Cost to
VFMS Non-Athletic EDR Position Scht;c;lt;(ear CCRES* Subtotal Markup** | District
COMMUNICATION COORDINATOR $2,836.00 $448.37( $3,284.37( $255.24 | $3,539.61
COMMUNITY SERVICE $2,242.00 $354.46( $2,596.46( $201.78 | $2,798.24
CURRICULUM WEBSITE MANAGER $3,535.00 $558.88( $4,093.88( $318.15 | $4,412.03
FORENSICS $1,010.00 $159.68( $1,169.68 $90.90 | $1,260.58
HANDBELLS #1 $1,044.00 $165.06( $1,209.06( $93.96 | $1,303.02
HANDBELLS #2 $1,044.00 $165.06( $1,209.06 $93.96 | $1,303.02
JAZZ BAND 5/6 $1,483.00 $234.46( $1,717.46( $133.47 | $1,850.93
JAZZ BAND 7/8 $1,483.00 $234.46( $1,717.46( $133.47 | $1,850.93
JR MODEL UN $1,483.00 $234.46( $1,717.46( $133.47 | $1,850.93

180



MATH COMPETITION $2,242.00 $354.46| $2,596.46| $201.78 | $2,798.24
NEWSPAPER $2,242.00 $354.46( $2,596.46( $201.78 | $2,798.24
SCIENCE OLYMPIAD $1,483.00 $234.46| $1,717.46| $133.47 | $1,850.93
STAGE MANAGER $2,018.00 $319.05( $2,337.05( $181.62 | $2,518.67
STUDENT COUNCIL $3,586.00 $566.95| $4,152.95( $322.74 | $4,475.69
WEBSITE MANAGER $1,997.00 $315.73| $2,312.73| $179.73 | $2,492.46
YEARBOOK $2,910.00 $460.07| $3,370.07 $261.90 | $3,631.97
The following EDRs alternate every other year
DRAMA -5TH & 6TH $2,118.00 $334.86| $2,452.86 $190.62 | $2,643.48
DRAMA -5TH & 6TH $2,118.00 $334.86| $2,452.86( $190.62 | $2,643.48
PERFORMING ARTS (Spring 7th/8th) #1 $2,824.00 $446.47| $3,270.47| $254.16 | $3,524.63
PERFORMING ARTS (Spring 7th/8th) #2 $2,119.00 $335.01| $2,454.01| $190.71 | $2,644.72
PERFORMING ARTS (Spring 7th/8th) #3 $2,119.00 $335.01| $2,454.01| $190.71 | $2,644.72
PERFORMING ARTS (Spring 7th/8th) #4 $1,413.00 $223.40| $1,636.40( $127.17 | $1,763.57
Position 820?11050I2$1egr Costto Subtotal CCRES C.OSt _to
Rate CCRES* Markup** | District
WEBSITE MANAGER - BES $1,121.10 $177.25| $1,298.35| $100.90 | $1,399.24
WEBSITE MANAGER - DES $1,121.10 $177.25| $1,298.35| $100.90 | $1,399.24
WEBSITE MANAGER - HES $1,121.10 $177.25| $1,298.35| $100.90 | $1,399.24
WEBSITE MANAGER - NEES $1,121.10 $177.25| $1,298.35( $100.90 | $1,399.24
WEBSITE MANAGER - VFES $1,121.10 $177.25| $1,298.35| $100.90 | $1,399.24
2015-2016
. . Cost to CCRES Cost to
CHS Athletic EDR Position School Year CCRES* Subtotal Markup**| District
Rate
Athletic Director
Athletic Director $12,000.00 $1,897.20| $13,897.20( $1,080.00 | $14,977.20
Athletic Director - Asst.#1 $7,688.12 $1,215.49| $8,903.61( $691.93 | $9,595.54
Athletic Director - Asst.#2 $7,688.12 $1,215.49| $8,903.61( $691.93 | $9,595.54
B/G TRACK-FIELD
HEAD -B/ G TRACK-FIELD $5,714.58 $903.48| $6,618.06( $514.31 | $7,132.37
ASST. B/ G TRACK-FIELD 1ST $3,516.82 $556.01| $4,072.83| $316.51 | $4,389.34
ASST. B/ G TRACK-FIELD $3,297.65 $521.36| $3,819.01| $296.79 | $4,115.80
ASST. B/ G TRACK-FIELD $3,297.65 $521.36| $3,819.01| $296.79 | $4,115.80
ASST. B/ G TRACK-FIELD $3,297.65 $521.36| $3,819.01| $296.79 | $4,115.80
ASST. B/ G TRACK-FIELD (.5) $1,648.32 $260.60| $1,908.92( $148.35 | $2,057.27
BASEBALL
HEAD BASEBALL $5,274.22 $833.85| $6,108.07| $474.68 | $6,582.75
ASST. TO HC. BASEBALL $2,197.76 $347.47| $2,545.23| $197.80 | $2,743.02
ASST. BASEBALL $3,297.65 $521.36( $3,819.01| $296.79 | $4,115.80
HEAD BASEBALL - 9TH $3,297.65 $521.36| $3,819.01| $296.79 | $4,115.80
BASKETBALL - BOYS
HEAD BASKETBALL - BOYS $5,714.58 $903.48| $6,618.06( $514.31 | $7,132.37
ASST. TO HC. BASKETBALL - BOYS $2,197.76 $347.47| $2,545.23| $197.80 | $2,743.02
ASST. BASKETBALL - BOYS $3,297.65 $521.36| $3,819.01| $296.79 | $4,115.80
HEAD BASKETBALL - BOYS 9TH $3,076.46 $486.39| $3,562.85 $276.88 | $3,839.73
BASKETBALL - GIRLS
HEAD BASKETBALL - GIRLS $5,714.58 $903.48| $6,618.06( $514.31 | $7,132.37
ASST. TO HC. BASKETBALL - GIRLS $2,197.76 $347.47| $2,545.23| $197.80 | $2,743.02
ASST. BASKETBALL - GIRLS $3,297.65 $521.36| $3,819.01| $296.79 | $4,115.80
HEAD BASKETBALL- GIRLS 9TH $3,076.46 $486.39| $3,562.85( $276.88 | $3,839.73
CHEERLEADING
HEAD CHEERLEADING - FALL $2,858.30 $451.90| $3,310.20| $257.25 | $3,567.44
HEAD CHEERLEADING - WINTER $3,516.82 $556.01| $4,072.83| $316.51 | $4,389.34
CREW
CREW
CROSS COUNTRY
HEAD CROSS COUNTRY $4,176.35 $660.28| $4,836.63| $375.87 | $5,212.50
ASST. CROSS COUNTRY $2,639.13 $417.25| $3,056.38| $237.52 | $3,293.90
ASST. TO HC CROSS COUNTRY $2,197.76 $347.47| $2,545.23| $197.80 | $2,743.02
FACULTY MANAGER
FAC.MANAGER - FALL $1,706.90 $269.86 $1,976.76( $153.62 | $2,130.38
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FAC. MANAGER - WINTER $1,706.90 $269.86 $1,976.76( $153.62 | $2,130.38
FAC. MANAGER - SPRING $1,706.90 $269.86 $1,976.76( $153.62 | $2,130.38
FOOTBALL

HEAD FOOTBALL $6,153.93 $972.94| $7,126.87| $553.85 | $7,680.72
ASST. TO HC. FOOTBALL $2,197.76 $347.47| $2,545.23( $197.80 | $2,743.02
ASST. FOOTBALL #1 $3,735.99 $590.66( $4,326.65 $336.24 | $4,662.89
ASST. FOOTBALL #2 $3,735.99 $590.66( $4,326.65 $336.24 | $4,662.89
ASST. FOOTBALL #3 $3,735.99 $590.66( $4,326.65 $336.24 | $4,662.89
ASST. FOOTBALL #4 $3,735.99 $590.66( $4,326.65 $336.24 | $4,662.89
ASST. FOOTBALL #5 $3,735.99 $590.66( $4,326.65 $336.24 | $4,662.89
HEAD FOOTBALL - 9TH $3,957.18 $625.63| $4,582.81| $356.15 | $4,938.96
ASST. FOOTBALL - 9TH $2,416.93 $382.12 $2,799.05( $217.52 | $3,016.57
ASST TO HC FOOTBALL - 9TH $1,616.00 $255.49( $1,871.49( $145.44 | $2,016.93
GOLF

HEAD GOLF $3,297.65 $521.36( $3,819.01| $296.79 | $4,115.80
ASST GOLF $2,197.76 $347.47| $2,545.23| $197.80 | $2,743.02
ASST GOLF $2,197.76 $347.47| $2,545.23| $197.80 | $2,743.02
FIELD HOCKEY

HEAD FIELD HOCKEY $5,274.22 $833.85 $6,108.07| $474.68 | $6,582.75
ASST. TO HC. FIELD HOCKEY $2,197.76 $347.47( $2,545.23( $197.80 | $2,743.02
ASST. FIELD HOCKEY $3,297.65 $521.36( $3,819.01| $296.79 | $4,115.80
HEAD FIELD HOCKEY - 9TH $3,076.46 $486.39| $3,562.85 $276.88 | $3,839.73
LACROSSE - BOYS

HEAD LACROSSE - BOYS $5,274.22 $833.85 $6,108.07| $474.68 | $6,582.75
ASST.to HC. LACROSSE - BOYS $2,197.76 $347.47| $2,545.23( $197.80 | $2,743.02
ASST. JV LACROSSE - BOYS $3,297.65 $521.36( $3,819.01( $296.79 | $4,115.80
ASST. JV. LACROSSE - BOYS $3,297.65 $521.36( $3,819.01 $296.79 | $4,115.80
LACROSSE - GIRLS

HEAD LACROSSE - GIRLS $5,274.22 $833.85 $6,108.07| $474.68 | $6,582.75
ASST. to HC. LACROSSE - GIRLS $2,197.76 $347.47| $2,545.23( $197.80 | $2,743.02
ASST. JV. LACROSSE - GIRLS $3,297.65 $521.36( $3,819.01 $296.79 | $4,115.80
HEAD LACROSSE - GIRLS 9TH $3,076.46 $486.39( $3,562.85 $276.88 | $3,839.73
SOCCER - BOYS

HEAD SOCCER - BOYS $5,274.22 $833.85 $6,108.07| $474.68 | $6,582.75
ASST. to HC. SOCCER - BOYS $2,197.76 $347.47| $2,545.23( $197.80 | $2,743.02
ASST. JV. SOCCER - BOYS $3,297.65 $521.36( $3,819.01 $296.79 | $4,115.80
HEAD SOCCER - BOYS 9TH $3,076.46 $486.39( $3,562.85 $276.88 | $3,839.73
SOCCER - GIRLS

HEAD SOCCER - GIRLS $5,274.22 $833.85 $6,108.07| $474.68 | $6,582.75
ASST. to HC. SOCCER - GIRLS $2,197.76 $347.47| $2,545.23( $197.80 | $2,743.02
ASST. JV. SOCCER - GIRLS $3,297.65 $521.36( $3,819.01 $296.79 | $4,115.80
ASST. JVB. SOCCER - GIRLS $3,297.65 $521.36( $3,819.01( $296.79 | $4,115.80
SOFTBALL

HEAD SOFTBALL $5,274.22 $833.85 $6,108.07| $474.68 | $6,582.75
ASST. to HC. SOFTBALL $2,197.76 $347.47| $2,545.23( $197.80 | $2,743.02
ASST. SOFTBALL $3,297.65 $521.36( $3,819.01( $296.79 | $4,115.80
HEAD SOFTBALL - 9TH $3,297.65 $521.36( $3,819.01| $296.79 | $4,115.80
SWIMMING

HEAD SWIMMING - BOYS $4,615.70 $729.74| $5,345.44( $415.41 | $5,760.86
HEAD SWIMMING - GIRLS $4,615.70 $729.74| $5,345.44( $415.41 | $5,760.86
ASST SWIMMING $2,416.93 $382.12( $2,799.05( $217.52 | $3,016.57
DIVING COACH $2,416.93 $382.12( $2,799.05( $217.52 | $3,016.57
TENNIS - BOYS

HEAD TENNIS - BOYS $3,735.99 $590.66( $4,326.65 $336.24 | $4,662.89
ASST. TENNIS - BOYS $2,416.93 $382.12 $2,799.05( $217.52 | $3,016.57
TENNIS - GIRLS

HEAD TENNIS - GIRLS $3,735.99 $590.66( $4,326.65( $336.24 | $4,662.89
ASST. TENNIS - GIRLS $2,416.93 $382.12 $2,799.05( $217.52 | $3,016.57
VOLLEYBALL

HEAD VOLLEYBALL $3,735.99 $590.66( $4,326.65( $336.24 | $4,662.89
ASST TO HC VOLLEYBALL $2,197.76 $347.47( $2,545.23( $197.80 | $2,743.02
ASST. JV. VOLLEYBALL $2,416.93 $382.12 $2,799.05( $217.52 | $3,016.57
HEAD VOLLEYBALL - 9TH $2,858.30 $451.90( $3,310.20( $257.25 | $3,567.44

WINTER TRACK
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HEAD WINTER TRACK $3,957.18 $625.63| $4,582.81| $356.15 | $4,938.96
ASST. WINTER TRACK #1 $2,639.13 $417.25( $3,056.38( $237.52 | $3,293.90
ASST. WINTER TRACK #2 $2,639.13 $417.25( $3,056.38( $237.52 | $3,293.90
ASST. WINTER TRACK #3 $2,639.13 $417.25( $3,056.38( $237.52 | $3,293.90
WRESTLING
HEAD WRESTLING $5,714.58 $903.48( $6,618.06( $514.31 | $7,132.37
ASST. WRESTLING #1 $2,639.13 $417.25( $3,056.38( $237.52 | $3,293.90
ASST. WRESTLING #2 $2,639.13 $417.25( $3,056.38( $237.52 | $3,293.90
INTRAMURALS
Intramurals - Fall $2,765.38 $437.21| $3,202.59( $248.88 | $3,451.47
Intramurals - Spring $2,765.38 $437.21| $3,202.59| $248.88 | $3,451.47
Intramurals (Fall) - Asst #1 $420.16 $66.43 $486.59| $37.81 $524.40
Intramurals (Fall) - Asst #2 $420.16 $66.43 $486.59| $37.81 $524.40
Intramurals (Fall) - Asst #3 $420.16 $66.43 $486.59| $37.81 $524.40
Intramurals (Fall) - Asst #4 $420.16 $66.43 $486.59| $37.81 $524.40
Intramurals (Spr) - Asst #1 $420.16 $66.43 $486.59| $37.81 $524.40
Intramurals (Spr)- Asst #2 $420.16 $66.43 $486.59| $37.81 $524.40
Intramurals (Spr) - Asst #3 $420.16 $66.43 $486.59| $37.81 $524.40
Intramurals (Spr) - Asst #4 $420.16 $66.43 $486.59| $37.81 $524.40
Event Coordinator $3,739.02 $591.14| $4,330.16( $336.51 | $4,666.67
2015-2016
. L. Cost to CCRES Cost to

TEMS Athletic EDR Position Sch(;;;lt:ear CCRES* Subtotal Markup**| District
BASEBALL
7TH BASEBALL $2,691.65 $42555( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH BASEBALL $2,691.65 $42555( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
BASKETBALL - BOYS
7TH BASKETBALL - BOYS $2,691.65 $42555( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH BASKETBALL - BOYS $2,691.65 $42555( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
BASKETBALL - GIRLS
7TH BASKETBALL - GIRLS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH BASKETBALL - GIRLS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
FOOTBALL - WEIGHT
FOOTBALL - WEIGHT $3,138.07 $496.13| $3,634.20( $282.43 | $3,916.63
FOOTBALL - WEIGHT $3,138.07 $496.13| $3,634.20( $282.43 | $3,916.63
FOOTBALL -WEIGHT (.5) $1,569.54 $248.14| $1,817.68| $141.26 | $1,958.94
FOOTBALL - UNLIMITED $3,138.07 $496.13( $3,634.20( $282.43 | $3,916.63
FOOTBALL - UNLIMITED $3,138.07 $496.13( $3,634.20( $282.43 | $3,916.63
FIELD HOCKEY
7TH FIELD HOCKEY $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH FIELD HOCKEY $2,691.65 $42555( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
7TH/8TH FIELD HOCKEY (.5) $1,345.32 $212.70( $1,558.02 $121.08 | $1,679.09
LACROSSE - GIRLS
7TH LACROSSE - GIRLS $2,691.65 $42555( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH LACROSSE - GIRLS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
7TH/8TH LACROSSE - GIRLS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
LACROSSE - BOYS
7TH LACROSSE - BOYS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH LACROSSE - BOYS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
7TH/8TH LACROSSE - BOYS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
SOCCER - BOYS
7TH SOCCER - BOYS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH SOCCER - BOYS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
7TH/8TH SOCCER - BOYS (.5) $1,345.32 $212.70| $1,558.02 $121.08 | $1,679.09
SOCCER - GIRLS
7TH SOCCER - GIRLS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH SOCCER - GIRLS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
SOFTBALL
7TH SOFTBALL $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH SOFTBALL $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
TRACK 7/8
HEAD TRACK 7/8 $3,363.30 $531.74( $3,895.04( $302.70 | $4,197.73
1st ASST TRACK 7/8 $2,712.86 $428.90| $3,141.76( $244.16 | $3,385.92
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ASST TRACK 7/8 $2,466.42 $389.94( $2,856.36( $221.98 | $3,078.34
ASST. TRACK 7/8 $2,466.42 $389.94( $2,856.36( $221.98 | $3,078.34
VOLLEYBALL (7/8)
7TH VOLLEYBALL $2,691.65 $42555( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH VOLLEYBALL $2,691.65 $42555( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
7TH/8TH VOLLEYBALL (.5) $1,345.32 $212.70| $1,558.02 $121.08 | $1,679.09
WRESTLING
HEAD WRESTLING $3,363.30 $531.74( $3,895.04( $302.70 | $4,197.73
ASST. WRESTLING $2,466.42 $389.94( $2,856.36( $221.98 | $3,078.34
2015-2016
. L. Cost to CCRES Cost to

VEMS Athletic EDR Position Schgc;lt:ear CCRES* Subtotal Markup**| District
BASEBALL
7TH BASEBALL $2,691.65 $42555( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH BASEBALL $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
BASKETBALL - BOYS
7TH BASKETBALL - BOYS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH BASKETBALL - BOYS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
BASKETBALL - GIRLS
7TH BASKETBALL - GIRLS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH BASKETBALL - GIRLS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
FOOTBALL
FOOTBALL - WEIGHT $3,138.07 $496.13| $3,634.20( $282.43 | $3,916.63
FOOTBALL - WEIGHT $3,138.07 $496.13| $3,634.20( $282.43 | $3,916.63
FOOTBALL - WEIGHT $3,138.07 $496.13| $3,634.20( $282.43 | $3,916.63
FOOTBALL - UNLIMITED HC $3,363.30 $531.74( $3,895.04( $302.70 | $4,197.73
FOOTBALL -UNLIMITED Ass't $3,138.07 $496.13| $3,634.20( $282.43 | $3,916.63
FOOTBALL - UNLIMITED Ass't $3,138.07 $496.13| $3,634.20( $282.43 | $3,916.63
Timer/Scorer (Hourly Rate) $45.00 $7.11 $52.11| $4.05 $56.16
FIELD HOCKEY
7TH FIELD HOCKEY $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH FIELD HOCKEY $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
7th/8th FIELD HOCKEY (.5) $1,345.32 $212.70( $1,558.02 $121.08 | $1,679.09
LACROSSE - GIRLS
7TH LACROSSE - GIRLS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH LACROSSE - GIRLS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
LACROSSE - BOYS
7TH LACROSSE - BOYS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH LACROSSE - BOYS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
7TH/8TH LACROSSE - BOYS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
SOCCER - BOYS
7TH SOCCER - BOYS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH SOCCER - BOYS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
SOCCER - GIRLS
7TH SOCCER - GIRLS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH SOCCER - GIRLS $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
7TH/8TH SOCCER -GIRLS (.5) $1,345.32 $212.70( $1,558.02 $121.08 | $1,679.09
SOFTBALL
7TH SOFTBALL $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
8TH SOFTBALL $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
TRACK 7/8
HEAD TRACK 7/8 $3,362.29 $531.58( $3,893.87( $302.61 | $4,196.47
1st ASST TRACK 7/8 $2,712.86 $428.90( $3,141.76( $244.16 | $3,385.92
ASST. TRACK 7/8 $2,466.42 $389.94( $2,856.36( $221.98 | $3,078.34
ASST. TRACK 7/8 $2,466.42 $389.94( $2,856.36( $221.98 | $3,078.34
VOLLEYBALL
VOLLEYBALL #1 $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
VOLLEYBALL #2 $2,691.65 $425.55( $3,117.20( $242.25 | $3,359.45
WRESTLING
HEAD WRESTLING $3,363.30 $531.74( $3,895.04( $302.70 | $4,197.73
ASST. WRESTLING $2,466.42 $389.94( $2,856.36( $221.98 | $3,078.34
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2015-2016

. Cost to CCRES Cost to

Elementary After School Sports Position Scht;c;lt;(ear CCRES* Subtotal Markup**| District
Beaumont $3,026.97 $478.56| $3,505.53| $272.43 | $3,777.96
Devon $3,026.97 $478.56| $3,505.53| $272.43 | $3,777.96
Hillside $3,026.97 $478.56| $3,505.53| $272.43 | $3,777.96
New Eagle $3,026.97 $478.56( $3,505.53| $272.43 | $3,777.96
Valley Forge $3,026.97 $478.56| $3,505.53| $272.43 | $3,777.96

*Cost to CCRES includes benefits and taxes.
**CCRES markup is 9 percent.
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Superintendent’s Report November 16, 2015

Consent VIII, E, 5: Upper Main Line YMCA Rental Contract

VIA:

Arthur J. McDonnell, Business Manager/Board Secretary

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves the attached rental
contract between Conestoga High School and Upper Main Line YMCA for the use of its pool
for the high school swim team.
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' @
FOR YOUTH DEVELOPMENT ®

g FOR HEALTHY LIVING
A FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

the

Facility Use Contract: Cooperative Agency

Organization Information

Name of Agency - T/E School District [l for-profit
Contact Person — Patrick Boyle [1 non-profit
Address - Conestoga High School, 200 Irish Road, Berwyn, PA 19312

Email - BoyleP@TESD.net

Phone - 610-240-1024

List other names by which this organization is known:

Contractual Information
Rental Type (check one) [0 one-time X weekly [ bi-weekly O party x Agency

2015/16 School Year Ages of Participants: 14-18 yrs

B Pool

Practices:

Monday: 2:45-4:00 PM (11/16, 11/23, 11/30, 12/14, 12/21, 12/28, 1/4, 1/11, 1/18, 1/25, 2/1)
Tuesday: 5:30-6:30 AM (11/17, 11/24, 12/1, 12/8, 12/22, 12/29, 1/5, 1/19, 1/26, 2/2)
Wednesday: 2:45-4:00 PM (11/18, 11/25, 12/2, 12/9, 12/16, 12/23, 12/30, 1/6, 1/13, 1/27, 2/3)
Thursday: 5:30-6:30 AM (11/19, 12/3, 12/10, 12/17, 1/7, 1/14, 1/21, 1/28, 2/4)

Friday: 2:45-4:00 PM (11/20, 12/11, 12/18, 1/22, 2/5)

Sunday: 12:00-1:00 PM (11/22, 11/29, 12/6, 12/13, 12/20, 1/3, 1/10, 1/17, 1/24, 1/31, 2/7)
Meets:

Monday, Dec. 14: 3:45-6:00 PM

Friday, Jan. 8: 3:45-6:00 PM

Friday, Jan. 15: 3:45-6:00 PM

Monday, Jan. 25: 3:45-6:00 PM

Friday, Feb. 5: 3:45-6:00 PM

Facility Rental Fees $16 per lane per hour
1 hour 15 min practices = 27 ($120/practice), 1 hour practices = 30 ($96/practice), Meets = $320/meet

YMCA timing system and YMCA timing staff included for meets ($150/meet timer per meet).

Detailed Description of Activity and Facility Use
See attached Cooperative Agency Agreement.

Pricing Information

Practice Charges $6,120 = ($120 x 27) + ($96 x 30)

Meet Charges $2,350 = ($320 x 5 meets) + ($150/meet timer x 5 meets)

Total Charges $8,470

Office Use Only:

Certificate of Liability ($1,000,000) [1 Yes I No Participant Roster [1 Yes I No
Cooperative Agency Agreement Form [1 Yes [1 No Coach Roster [1 Yes [1 No

YMCA OF GREATER BRANDYWINE JRVITIVAT, 1| VAT

ASSOCIATION OFFICE One East Chestnut Street, West Chester, PA 19380 610-643-9622 BRANDYWINE YMCA 295 Hurley Road, Coatesville, PA 19320 610-380-9622
JENNERSVILLE YMCA 880 West Baltimore Pike, West Grove, PA 19390 610-863-9622 KENNETT AREA YMCA 101 Race Street, Kennett Square, PA 19348 610-444-9622

LIONVILLE COMMUNITY YMCA 100 Devon Drive, Exton, PA 19341 610-363-9622 OCTORARA PROGRAM CENTER 104 Highland Road, Suite 1, Atglen, PA 19310 610-553-9622
OSCAR LASKO YOUTHPROGRAM CENTER One East Chestnut Street, West Chester, PA 19380 610-696-9622 UPPER MAIM LINE YMCA 1416 Berwyn-Paoli Road, Berwyn, PA 19312 510—64%—%622
WEST CHESTER AREA YMCA 605 Airport Road, West Chester, PA 19380 610-431-9622 Y AT GREAT VALLEY 10-20 Liberty Boulevard, Malvern, PA 19355 610-644-6575 1



the

FOR YOUTH DEVELOPMENT ®
FOR HEALTHY LIVING
FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Facility Use Contract

Details

e Guest fees are due at the time of visit. Membership agreements (if paying monthly), Certificate of Insurance, Cooperative
Agency Agreement form and participant roster are all required ten (10) business days prior to a first visit. Failure to meet any
of these requirements will result in the cancellation of this agreement.

e The agency is responsible for any and all damages incurred during their, and will be billed accordingly.

e The YMCA of the Brandywine Valley reserves the right to refuse rental to group(s)/individual(s) or for activities that are not in
keeping with the YMCA’s mission and values.

e The YMCA of the Brandywine Valley reserves the right to revoke the contract at any time, if, in the judgment the YMCA, such
revocation is necessary to protect the safety of the patrons, to protect its facilities, or if the rental is, in the opinion of the
YMCA management, inappropriate to the mission and values of the YMCA.

e Your agency’s use of the YMCA facilities in no way represents an endorsement of the YMCA of the views of groups renting its
facilities. Therefore, the YMCA of the Brandywine Valley name may not be used in printed materials, brochures, business
cards, stationary, etc., which in any way could be interpreted as implying that the YMCA of the Brandywine Valley does
support such view or that the YMCA of the Brandywine Valley is the sponsor of said group or event. The YMCA of the
Brandywine Valley reserves the right to examine or approve any printed/promotional materials to ascertain that this standard
is being met.

e The YMCA is not responsible for loss of valuables.

Indemnification and Hold Harmless Agreement

(NAME OF ORGANIZATION), (hereinafter referred to as the “organization”), agrees,

in consideration of it's use of the YMCA facilities, including but not limited to its buildings, grounds, equipment and staff, to indemnify and hold
harmless the YMCA of the Brandywine Valley, it's branches, agents, and employees (hereinafter collectively identified as the “YMCA") from and
against, all claims, losses, and expenses (including, but not limited to judgments, settlement amounts, costs and counsel fees) incurred by the
YMCA as a consequence of litigation, settlement or otherwise resulting from any claims including, but not limited to death, bodily injury, personal
injury, emotional harm, or property damage (including total loss thereof) arising out of or connected with the organization’s use of the YMCA
facilities. The organization further agrees to maintain a general liability policy with minimum coverage limits of $1 million dollars, which coverage
shall remain in effect at all times during such period as the organization uses the YMCA facility; provided that the absence of applicable insurance
coverage for any given indemnification claim shall not relieve the organization of its obligation to indemnify and hold harmless the YMCA under
this Agreement. The organization further agrees to furnish the YMCA with evidence of such insurance coverage in the form of a valid certificate of
insurance, which will be delivered, prior to the use of the facility. To the extent the organization intends to use the YMCA facilities on more than
one occasion, the organization shall name the YMCA of the Brandywine Valley as an additional insured on the aforementioned general liability
insurance policy.

INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND to the undersigned have hereunto placed their signatures:

As representative of the agency organization, I agree to abide by all rules set forth by this agreement and understand that any
misrepresentation will result in the invalidation of this contract:

Name (please print) Signature Date
This rental contract is valid only if authorized and signed by , Executive Director of the
YMCA:

A LW e TN L (D AT www.ymcagbw.org

ASSOCIATION OFFICE One East Chestnut Street, West Chester, PA 19380 610-643-9622 BRANDYWINE YMCA 2395 Hurley Road, Coatesville, PA 19320 610-380-9622
JENNERSVILLE YMCA 880 West Baltimore Pike, West Grove, PA 19350 610-863-9622 KENNETTAREA YMCA 101 Race Street, Kennett Square, PA 19348 610-444-9622
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Superintendent’s Report November 16, 2015

Consent VIII, F, 1: Educational Services Agreements

VIA: Andrea Chipego, Director of Individualized Student Services

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves an
Educational Services Agreement for a District student with special needs to attend
a non-traditional placement. This agreement covers tuition for the 2015-2016
school year, including Extended School Year, at a total cost not to exceed $37,270.

The District has offered an appropriate placement for this student. The District and the family
have agreed to the terms in this Educational Services Agreement. The agreement reimburses the family for
student placement in lieu of an offer of a Free Appropriate Public Education (FAPE) and includes a release
of prior special education claims up to the end date of the agreement. The agreement has been reviewed and
recommended by the District’s Solicitor.

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves an
Educational Services Agreement for a District student with special needs to attend
a non-traditional placement. This agreement covers tuition for the 2015-2016 and
2016-2017 school years including Extended School Year, at a total cost not to
exceed $152,500.

The District has offered an appropriate placement for this student. The District and the family
have agreed to the terms in this Educational Services Agreement. The Agreement reimburses the family for
student placement in lieu of an offer of a Free Appropriate Public Education (FAPE) and includes a release
of prior special education claims up to the end date of the agreement. The agreement has been reviewed and
recommended by the District’s Solicitor.

Consent VIII, F, 2: Contract with Approved Private School

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves a
contract between the Tredyffrin/Easttown School District and an Approved Private
School to provide intensive support services for a District student. This contract
covers services for the 2015-2016 school year at a total cost not to exceed
$28,861.20

This student is currently placed at an Approved Private School, has severe multiple disabilities
and requires intensive support in order to access his/her educational programming.
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Consent VIII, H, 1; Policies Recommended for Second Reading

VIA: Mark Cataldi, Director of Assessment and Accountability

Action under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors adopts the following
revised/draft policies:

° Revised Policy 4450: Performance Improvement Plans for Professional
Employees

o Draft Policy 7095: Service Animals in Schools
° Revised Policy 6190: Internet and Computer Networks Safety and Use

The policies were approved by the Board on a first reading basis at the October 26,
2015 meeting. They are now presented for adoption. New wording is underlined. Deleted wording is
indicated by strikethrough.

190



Policy 4450

Performance Improvement Plans for Professional EmployeesEvaluation-ofProfessional
e

Temporary Professional Employees

All temporary professional employees shall be rated twice each year for three years in
accordance with procedures established by the Superintendent of Schools using District
appralsal forms approved by the Pennsylvanla Department of Educatlon—tntheeventei

Professional Employees

An evaluation of the services rendered by each professional employee shall be made at
least once annually in accordance vv|th procedures set forth in the accompanqu
regulation. ,

{oos91629 YAdopted: February 10, 1975
Revised: January 28, 1980

Revised: October 26, 1981

Revised: May 23, 1994

Revised: February 28, 2000
Reviewed: May 9, 2006

Revised: November 16, 2015 Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
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Policy 7095100

Service Animals in Schools

Purpose

“Service animal” is defined in the accompanying regulation. The Board adopts
this Ppolicy to ensure that individuals with disabilities, as defined in the
accompanying regulation, are permitted to participate in and benefit from District
programs, activities and services through the use of service animals as defined in
the accompanying regulation, and to ensure that the District does not discriminate

on the basis of disability.

Delegation of Responsibility

The Board shall permit individuals with disabilities to use service animals in
District buildings.; on District property.: and on vehicles that are owned, leased or
controlled by the District, in accordance with this policy and applicable state and
federal laws and regulations. The Superintendent or designee shall develop and
disseminate administrative regulations to implement this Board policy and
accommodate individuals with disabilities requesting use of a service animal in
District buildings and on District property and vehicles.

References:

mimictrati Lot | | : irrals in Sehool
Pennsylvania Human Relations Act — 43 P.S. Sec. 953
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act — 29 U.S.C. Sec. 794
Americans With Disabilities Act — 42 U.S.C. Sec. 12101 et seq.

Adopted: November 16, 2015 Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
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Policy 6190

Internet and Computer Network Safety and Use

The District recognizes that the ability to use the information and communication
resources provided by the Internet and other computer networks is an essential skill for
students in preparation for higher education and the workplace. The District will provide
education about the use of the Internet and other resources and appropriate access to them.
Technology provides access to computers and people worldwide including some

materials not appropriate for an educational setting. Therefore, class access will be
provided under supervision of an appropriate staff member.

Individual student access will be offered to all students only after students have submitted
the completed Network Acceptable Use Agreement. Individual users of the District
computer networks are responsible for their behavior and communications over these
networks. Independent, yet monitored, student access to Internet services will occur in
grades 5 - 12. services

to Conestoga High School students who
agree in writing to act in a considerate and responsible manner. The parents of all Internet
users grades 5 - 12 will be notified of guidelines for student linternet use. K - 4ngrade
students may access the Internet only under supervision of a staff member or supervised
volunteer. Students may not disclose or disseminate personal identification information
about themselves or others when using the Internet, email communications or other forms
of direct electronic communications. In compliance with the Children’s Internet
Protection Act, the District will educate minors about appropriate online behavior,
including interacting with other individuals on social networking websites and in chat
rooms, and cyberbullying awareness and response.

Blocking software will be used on the Internet in an attempt to protect minor students
from obscene material, pornography

, other visual depictions deemed harmful to minors (as defined by the
Children's Internet Protection Act), and other categories deemed necessary by the
administration (see Regulation 6190). Other Internet users will also have these categories
blocked. An administrator, supervisor, or person authorized by the Board may disable the
technology protection measure if needed for bona fide research or other lawful purpose.

All students and staff members will sign the Network Acceptable Use Agreement and
comply with District standards or lose their access privilege. The Information Services
Department monitors unauthorized access or unlawful activity
on District network computers and servers. Inappropriate, unauthorized or illegal use
(including hacking or attempted hacking) may result in the cancellation of the offender's
privileges. Appropriate legal and disciplinary action may be taken.

Selection and use of information and instructional materials through electronic media
shall be consistent with Policy 6136 Controversial Issues in the Curriculum and Policy
6160 District Selection and Review of Instructional Materials.

{01145447 } TESD
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Policy 6190

Use of computer access to such information and materials by staff and students shall be

limited to educational purposes. Information placed on any District computer or server is
subject to review and may be deleted without notice.

{o1145447 YAdopted: March 25, 1996
Revised: June 4, 2001

Revised: December 2, 2002
Revised: January 26, 2009

Revised: November 16, 2015 -2- Tredyffrin/Easttown School District
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IX, Other Recommended Action

Agenda IX, A, 1: Revised Policy 6193: Web Content, Hosting and Maintenance

VIA: Mark Cataldi, Director of Assessment and Accountability

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves revised Policy
6193, Web Content, Hosting and Maintenance on a first reading basis, as ready for
adoption, at the next regular meeting.

The Policy Committee has reviewed revisions to this policy and recommends first reading
approval by the full Board. New wording is underlined. Deleted wording is indicated by strikethrough.

1.  Questions from the Board
2. Comments and/or Questions from Community Members
3. Board Discussion/Deliberation/Action
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Policy 6193

Web Content, Hosting and Maintenance

The T/E School District web site is designed to provide information and resources to the
students, staff, and residents of the District. Fhe-web-site-may-also-be-utitized-to-share
classroom-information-and-student-werk: All pages displayed within the District web site
will be directly related to the curriculum, District programs or events, or will provide
general information about the District. Links to sites outside of the District web site will
be to sites that have a direct connection to the curriculum and programs, or have a
meaningful connection to the District community.

Any staff member wishing to post purpeseful-information on the District web site may
submit web page documents that adhere to District policies, regulations and guidelines to
the District Web Site Specialist or other designee for uploading to the web server. Staff
members creating web pages directly related to student activities or using content
produced within the school environment must adhere to District policies and regulations
even if the pages are not located on the District web site or the District servers.

Student Privacy Safequards

Personally identifiable student information must be kept to a minimum. Studentfirst
name-and-astinitial-onhy-will-be-listed-on-web-pages—Written parental permission_on the

District media consent form is required to post ary-student work, student photographs
and te-histstudent first and last names at-the-high-seheol on web pages. Student
phetegraphs{except-for-distant-group-phetographs)-email addresses, phone numbers,

mailing address, names of family members, names of friends or the physical location of
the student at any given time may not be included on web page documents.

exeepﬂencﬁg%eupﬁhetegraphs—Events such as awards assemblles plays concerts

athletic contests or similar events which have newsworthy aspects; and/or are open to the
public and are not intended to be part of this Policy. These pubhie-events may be subject
to media coverage outside the control of the District, including publication in the media

outlet’s web site or social networking sites.

Ownership and Retention

The District reserves the right to delete any files and/or links to web pages that exist on
the server at any time without notice.

{o1159927 YAdopted: June 4, 2001
Revised: March 18, 2013
First Reading: November 16, 2015 Tredyffrin/Easttown School District

196



Superintendent’s Report November 16, 2015

Agenda IX, A, 2: Draft Policy 4031: Resignations from Employment

VIA: Mark Cataldi, Director of Assessment and Accountability

Action Under Consideration: That the Board of School Directors approves draft Policy
4031, Resignations from Employment on a first reading basis, as ready for adoption at the
next regular meeting.

The Policy Committee has reviewed this draft policy and recommends first reading approval by
the full Board. New wording is underlined. Deleted wording is indicated by strikethrough.

1. Questions from the Board
2. Comments and/or Questions from Community Members
3. Board Discussion/Deliberation/Action
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Policy 4031

Resignations from Employment

This policy governs separation from the District due to resignation.

A resignation is a voluntary termination of employment initiated by the employee and includes
resignations in lieu of termination, negotiated resignations, resignations for purposes of
retirement and all other forms of voluntary resignation.

The Board authorizes the Superintendent to accept resignations, including resignations in lieu of
termination, of all District employees (except the Superintendent) without further Board action.
Resignations accepted by the Superintendent shall be listed in the consent agenda for the next
regular Board meeting.

The Administrative Regulation related to this policy will outline the procedures regarding both

{01159929 }
First Reading: November 16, 2015 Tredyffrin Easttown School District
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